[*TM 5-1940-277-34P]
TM 1940-34P/5

TECHNICAL MANUAL

DIRECT SUPPORT AND GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

(INCLUDING DEPOT MAINTENANCE REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS)

BOAT, BRIDGE ERECTION

TWIN JET, ALUMINUM HULL

MODEL USCSBMK-1 NSN 1940-01-105-5728

MODEL USCSBMK-2 NSN 1940-01-218-9165

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

* This manual supersedes TM 5-1940-277-34P/TM 1940-34P/5, dated 28 May 1993, including all changes.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
AND HEADQUARTERS, U.S. MARINE CORPS

30 MAY 1995



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

C2
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,
AND HEADQUARTERS, U.S. MARINE CORPS
NO. 2 WASHINGTON, D.C., 20 December 1996

DIRECT SUPPORT and GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS and SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
(INCLUDING DEPOT MAINTENANCE REPAIR PARTS and SPECIAL TOOLS)

BOAT, BRIDGE ERECTION

TWIN JET, ALUMINUM HULL
MODEL USCSBMK-1 NSN 1940-01-105-5728
MODEL USCSBMK-2 NSN 1940-01-218-9165

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited

TM 5-1940-277-34P/TM 1940-34P/5, 30 May 1995, is changed as follows:

1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical
bar in the margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages

i and ii E]an

53-1 and Figure 54 [53-1l and[Figure 54
54-1 54-1

BULK-1 and BULK-2 [BULK-1] and[BULK-2|
[-31 and 1-32 [-31and1-32

I-45 and 1-46 [1-45]and 1-46

I-67 and 1-68 [1-67]land 1-68

1-91 and 1-92 and 1-92

2. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.



TM 5-1340-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/6
c2

By Order of the Secretaries of the Army and Navy (Including the Marine Corps):

DENMIS J. REIMER
General Unded Stales Amny

Offical /zd é’ % . Chief of Statf
J

OEL B. HUDSON

Administrative Assisfanf fo the
Secrefary of the Army
s Ny
J. E. BUFFINGTON
Feaar Admiral, CEC, US Navy
Commandsr
Navy Facilities Enqneaning
Carmmand
M. K. HAYDEM
Colfonel, USMC

Directar, Program Suppart
Marne Comps Syslems Command

DISTRIBUTIOM:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25-E, block ne. 3676, requirements for T 5-1540-
277-34P,



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5
C1

CHANGE HEADQUARTERS DEPARTMENT OF
THE ARMY, AND
HEADQUARTERS, U.S. MARINE CORPS
NO. 1 WASHINGTON, D.C., 15 July 1996

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support and
General Support Maintenance Manual
(Including Depot Maintenance Repair Parts and Special Tools)

BOAT, BRIDGE ERECTION

TWIN JET, ALUMINUM HULL
MODEL USCSBMK-1 NSN 1940-01-105-5728
MODEL USCSBMK-2 NSN 1940-01-218-9165

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited

TM 5-1940-277-34P, 30 May 1995, is changed as follows:

1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical
bar in the margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages
14-1 and 14-2 14-1 and 14-2
[-19 and 1-20 [-19 and 1-20
[-73 and I-74 [-73 and I-74

2. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.



TM 5-1340-277-14P
TM 1940-34P/E
=1

By Order of the Secretaries of the Army and Mavy (Including the Marine Gorps):

DENNIS J. REIMER

General, United States Army
Official: /‘@‘/ ﬁ g ﬂ J Chief of Staff

JOEL B. HUDSON
Adrministrative Assisfant o The

Secrefary of the Ammy
02576

J. E. BUFFINGTOM

Raar Admiirad, CEC, LS Nawvy
Carrnaner

Nawvy Faciiities Enginesnng
Cammand

M. K. HAYDEM
Calonel, LSO

Dvreclar, Frogram Supoord
Marine Comps Systemns Command

DISTRIBUTION
Tao be distributed in accordance with D& Form 12-25-E, block no. 3876, reguirermnents for TR 5-1540-
2TT-HP,



*TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,
AND HEADQUARTERS, U.S. MARINE CORPS
No. 5-1940-277-34P Washington D.C., 30 May 1995

Direct Support and General Support Maintenance
Repair Parts and Special Tools List

BOAT, BRIDGE ERECTION

TWIN JET, ALUMINUM HULL
MODEL USCSBMK-1 NSN 1940-01-105-5728
MODEL USCSBMK-2 NSN 1940-01-218-9165

Current as of 30 March 1995

REPORTING ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS

You can help improve this manual. If you find any mistakes, or if you know of a way to improve
these procedures, please let us know. Mail your letter or DA Form 2028 (Recommended
Changes to Publications and Blank Forms), or DA Form 2028-2 located in the back of this
manual directly to: Commander, US Army Aviation and Troop Command, ATTN: AMSAT-I-MP,
4300 Goodfellow Blvd., St. Louis, MO 63120-1798. You may also submit your recommended
changes by E-mail directly to <mpmt%avma28@st-louis-emh7.army.mil>. A reply will be
furnished directly to you. Instructions for sending an electronic 2028 may be found at the back of
this manual immediately preceding the hard copy 2028.

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ILLUS/
PAGE FIGURE
INTRODUCTION . ... ittt e e et e aa e een
REPAIR PARTS LIST ..ottt 1-1
MAST ASSEMBLY
Mast Assembly with Wiring (MK-1 and MK-2) ..........ccccceovveerieeceaneennnn. 1-1
CAB
Cab ASSEMDIY ... .ot 2-1
Windshield WIper BIAde ............cceoveeueieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 3-1
Windshield WIPer MOTOT ...........c.coviueeieiieeee e 4-1
Windshield WIiper DRve UNit ..........cccovieeieieeeeceeese s (5]
oup 03 TOWING ATTACHMENTS AND ACCESSORY ITEMS
Capstan and TOW HOOK .........covoviuiieeeeiee et 6-1 [6]
PUSHING KNEE ...t 7-1
HATCHES, HINGES AND SUPPORT BRACE
Battery Box Hatch and Portable Panel...........cccccccooiiiiiiiiiii, 8-1
ENGINE HALCN COVET .......veeeeeeeeeeee et )
JEEHAICN COVET v 10-1
AFE COCKPIT ..ttt ettt ettt ettt et e et e e etae e et ae et 11-1

*This manual supersedes TM 5-1940-277-34P/TM 1940-34P/5, dated 28 May 1993, including all changes.

Change 2 i



[Group 06

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

ILLUS/

PAGE FIGURE
SCUPPER DRAINS
Scupper Draing Aft COCKPIL.........cveiveeveeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eenes [12-1] [12
CONTROLS
Control Head ASSEMDBDIY SCOOP ...cuvvuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 13-1
Control Head Assemblies Transmission Throttle................oooiiiiiiinnen. 14-1 114
ENgine Control CADIES..........c..ccveiueeeeee e 15-1
Sco0P CONtrol CaBIES.......cocviiiiiiiiie et 16-1
Steering Wheel ASSEMDIY .......cc.ooiiiiiiiieeee e 17-1
Steering Cable and Linkage.............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 18-1
INSEFUCHION PIALE ..ottt 19-1
INSTRUMENT PANEL
Instrument Panel and Warning LightS.............cooiiiieee 20-1
Switch Panel Configuration...............c.coveeeueieeiueieeee e eeeeeeceeee e 21-1
[ 101 0 T TP SRRSO PRPRRRPRRO | 22-1
FUEL SYSTEM
FUBH TANK ..ttt [231
Fuel Fitting and Shut Of VAIVES...........c.ccooveveireeeeeeeeeee e, 24-1
ThermOStat RESEIVOIN ..........ccveveeeeeeeeeeeeee e ee e [25-1] 25
FUBT SEAIMENLET ... eee ettt ettt e e et e et e e eee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn s 26-1
T L= 1= (27-1 27
Fuel Lift PUMP ASSEMDIY.......viviiieeiee et 28-1
EXHAUST SYSTEM
Exhaust Arrangement (Port and Starboard ENgine) ...........c.ccceevevevennnn.. [29-1] 29
Exhaust Water Take-Off...........cc.coviiiiiiiieece e 30-1
COOLING SYSTEMS
INEEICOOIET SEPLIC ....vvvieiiciiie ettt ettt e 31-1
RAW WBLET ..ottt eee et eae et eae e ete e eaeeeeeneeeee ik 32-1
INEEICOOIEN SYSIEBM ...vviiiiiiiiec ettt 33-1
Fresh Water PUMP ......coiiiiiieiieciie ettt 34-1 |34
Heat Exchanger/Heater Tank .............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 35-1
Thermostat ASSEMDIY ..........c.cccviieieeieeeeeeeeeee e ee e ee e 36-1
Oil Cooler and Ol FIler..........coveeueeeeeeeeeeeee e 37-1
Gearbox Ol COOIEN ... e 38-1
SEA WALEN PUMP.....viiieeieieeee ettt en e eeenn e 39-1
=Y ote o] 1T SRRSO 40-1
Raw Water INlet SraiNer ............ccueeieiiieeie e 41-1
KEEI COOIET, MK=2 ...ttt 42-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
BatterieS anNd CADIES .......veveeeeeee ettt ettt ee e eee e enes 43-1]
ACS5 Altemator and SUPPOrt BraCket ............c.ccvevveveveeeeeieeeeeeeeenanens [44-1] [44]
Navigation Lights (MK-1 and MK-2) ..........cocccoieveeiereieereeeeseeeeen e, 45-1
Searchlight, Inspection, and Map Reading Lights...............occooiiiiiiiinnen. 46-1 [46]
Master Switch, Oil Pressure, Fuel Level, and
Tachometer SENAING UNILS .........cvoveveeeeeeeeeeeee e [47-1] [47]
ENGINE WiHNG HAMESS........c.vvieeeeeeiee et e e [48-1]
Screened CONIOl BOX .......c.coveeveeueeueeeeieeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e see e eaeeeeens [49-1 [49
PIUGS N0 SOCKELS.........vveeceee et eeeeseeee et en e 50-1
Blocking Diode and Solenoid Emergency LinK.............ccccoeviveeevieenennann. [51-1] (51




Group 1

Group 14

Group 1

Group

Group 1

o
(@)
00

@)

Group 19

Section |

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

ILLUS/

PAGE FIGURE
ENGINE
Engines, Mounts and BraCKets ............c.cc.ovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenes [52-1] (52
Crankshaft Pulley and Sump Pump Assembly.........ccooooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 53-1
Air Filter Cover, Filter Element and Silencer............cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnnn, [54-1 (54
SEAMET MOLOT ..o eee e ee e e e ee e e e e e eeee e e et e e e e e e e es e e e eeneeenn s 55-1
Exhaust and Inlet Manifolds..............ccvoiieiiieenie e 56-1
TUIDOCRAIGET .......cvieeieeeeeeee ettt te e . 57-1
Injector PUMP ASSEMDIY........cociiiiiiiiiiei e 58-1
Injector Lines and FittiNgS........uuuuuuuuiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeineeennneeeereenneeeeneeees 59-1
Engine, Rocker Arms, Shaft and Push RoOdS.............cccceiiiiiiniiiiiiieiiinnnn, 60-1
Cylinder Head ASSEMDIY .......coooiiiiiiiiii 61-1
Flywheel and HOUSING ........cvovvvieieeeiee e e 62-1
Oil Sump and Pump ASSEMDIY ........ccoooviieieeiece e 63-1
Piston and Connecting Rod Assembly ..., 64-1 (64
Camshaft ASSEMDIY .......c.cooviiieiieie e 65-1
Crankshaft, Main Bearings, Engine Block and Liners.............cccccuuuennen. 66-1
Y= o1 £ RO R 67-1
Engine Breather Water Trap ASSembly.........ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 68-1
Core and Gallery Plugs, BIock Drain Tap........ccooeeeeiieeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiiieeen 69-1
TRANSMISSION
TEANSIMISSION ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e ss e e e s ns e e e aneeneas [70-1] [z7d
HYDRO JET UNIT
Hydro Jet ASSEMDIY..........cviuiiriiuiiieiieee ettt [71-1 [71]
Hydro Jet Unit, Steering ASSEMDIY .......coooeeiiiee 72-1
Rotary Control ASSEMDIY ...........ceieiiiieriiieieeeee e (731 73
DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
Drive Shaft ASSEMDIY ..........cocviiireieitieeeete et [74-1] (74
BILGE PUMP
Electric Bilge Pump Assembly and Bilge Level
WINING SWILCH ..ottt [ 75-1
Hand Bilge PUMP ...t L 76-1
FIRE EXTINGUISHER
Hand Portable Fire EXtINQUISNET ........ccooiiiiieeiee 77-1
HULL
Yo e L5 [78-1
Fendering (RUbber RUDFAI) ............ccooviiieiiieiecieciecie e 79-1
BUOYANCY BIOCKS MK-L.......cueiviiiuiieeeeeccieeeeieeeteeie e 80-1
Anchoring, Buoyancy BIOCK MK-2............cccceevieiuiiiiiie et 1-1
BUOYANCY BIOCKS MK-2.......c.ocuiiiuiiiieeieieieecieeeeeee e 82-1
Beaching Legs and Bilge Drain Plug..........ccoooooiioiioeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen [83-1 [83
Diving Platform, HINged RaP .........cccvevvieiiiiicieciecieeie e 84-1
Boat Hook Holder and Identification Plate MK-2 ..., [85-1 [85
CaULION PlAte MK-2 ... s 86-1
Hatchet Bracket MK-2 ........cooiiiiiiiiiiieee e 87-1 187
BULK MATERIALS
BUIK HEIMIS ...ttt [BULK-1 |
SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
SPECIAI TOOIS. ...ttt [[88-1] [88]



Section IV

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

National Stock Number INdeX ........cccovveiieiiiniiiiiieennns
Part NUumber INdeX ......coouvveiiiieiie e
Figure and Item Number Index..........ccoooveiiiiiiiiinnnnnn.

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

ILLUS/
PAGE FIGURE

........................... 1-16
...........................



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 19404-34P/5

DIRECT SUPPORT AND GENERAL SUPPORT
MAINTENANCE REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

SECTION I. INTRODUCTION

1. SCOPE. This RPSTL lists and authorizes spares and repair parts; special tools; special test,
measurement, and diagnostic equipment (TMDE); and other special support equipment required for
performance of direct support and general support maintenance of the Boat, Bridge Erection. It authorizes the
requisitioning, issue, and disposition of spares, repair parts and special tools as indicated by the source,
maintenance and recoverability (SMR)

codes.

2.  GENERAL. In addition to this section, Introduction, this Repair Parts and Special Tools List is divided into
the following sections:

a. Section Il. Repair Parts List. A list of spares and repair parts authorized by this RPSTL for use in the

performance of maintenance. This list also includes parts which must be removed for replacement of the
authorized parts. Parts lists are composed of functional groups in ascending alphanumeric sequence, with the
parts in each group listed in ascending figure and item number sequence. Bulk materials are listed in item
name sequence. Items are shown in the associated illustration(s)/figure(s).

b. Section 1ll. Special Tools List. A list of special tools, special TMDE, and other special support
equipment authorized by this RPSTL (as indicated by Basis of Issue (BOI) information in DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE column) for the performance of maintenance.

c. Section IV. Cross-Reference Index. A list, in National Item Identification Number (NIIN) sequence, of
all National stock numbered items appearing in the listing, followed by a list in alphanumeric sequence of all
part numbers appearing in the listings. National stock numbers and part numbers are cross referenced to each
illustration figure and item number appearance. The figure and item number index lists figure and item
numbers in alphanumeric sequence and cross references NSN, CAGEC and part number.

3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS [(SECTIONS IIJANDIII)]

a. ITEM NO. (Column (1)). Indicates the number used to identify items called out in the illustration.

b. SMR Code (Column (2)). The Source, Maintenance, and Recoverability (SMR) code is a 5-position code
containing supply/requisitioning information, maintenance category authorization criteria, and disposition
instruction, as shown in the following breakout:

Source Code Maintenance Code Recoverabllity Code
— 1st two S
positions r— ——¢ XX
How you get an item 3rd position d_Who.qete:cnhines
Who can install replace or Whocandocomplete Isposition action on
use the item repair* on the item an unsi::nmoeable

* Complete Repair: Maintenance capacity, capability, and authority to perform all corrective maintenance
tasks of the "Repair” function in a user environment in order to restore serviceability to a failed item.

1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

(1) Source Code. The source code tells you how to get an item needed for maintenance, repair, or
overhaul of an end item/equipment. Explanations of source codes follows:

Source Code Explanation
PA Stocked items; use the applicable NSN to request/requisition items with these
PB source codes. They are authorized to the category indicated by the code
PC** entered in the 3rd position of the SMR code.
PD
PE *NOTE: Items coded PC are subject to deterioration.
PF
PG
KD Items with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually. They
KF are part of a kit which is authorized to the maintenance category indicated in the
KB 3rd position of the SMR code. The complete kit must be requisitioned and applied.
MO - (Made at Unit/AVUM Items with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned
Level) individually. They must be made from bulk material which
MF - (Made at DS/AVUM is identified by the part number in the DESCRIPTION and
Level) USABLE ON CODE (UOC) column and listed in the Bulk
MH - (Made at GS Level) Material group of the repair parts list in this RPSTL. If the
ML - (Made at Specialized item is authorized to you by the 3rd position code of the SMR
Repair Activity (SRA)) code, but the source code indicates it is made at a higher
MD - (Made at Depot) level, order the item from the higher level of maintenance.
AO - (Assembled by Unit/ AVUM Items with these codes are not to be requested/
Level) requisitioned individually. The parts that make up
AF - (Assembled by DS/AVIM the assembled item must be requisitioned or
Level) fabricated and assembled at the level of
AH - (Assembled by GS maintenance indicated by the source code. If the
Category) 3rd position code of the SMR code authorizes you
AL - (Assembled by SRA) to replace the item, but the source code indicates
AD - (Assembled by Depot) the items are assembled at a higher level, order the

item from the higher level of maintenance.
XA - Do not requisition "XA"-coded item. Order its next higher assembly. (Refer to the NOTE below.)
XB - If an "XB" item is not available from salvage, order it using the CAGEC and part number given.

XC - Installation drawing, diagram, instruction sheet, field service drawing, that is identified manufacturer's part
number.

XD - Item is not stocked. Order an "XD"-coded item through normal supply channels using the CAGEC and part
number given, if no NSN is available.

NOTE

Cannibalization or controlled exchange, when authorized, may
be used as a source of supply for items with the above source
codes, except for those source coded "XA" or those aircraft
support items restricted by requirements of AR 750-1.

2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

(2) Maintenance Code. Maintenance codes tell you the level(s) of maintenance authorized to USE
and REPAIR support items. The maintenance codes are entered in the third and fourth positions of the SMR
code as follows:

(&) The maintenance code entered in the third position tells you the lowest maintenance level
authorized to remove, replace, and use an item. The maintenance code entered in the third position will
indicate authorization to the following levels of maintenance.

Maintenance

Code Application/Explanation
C- Crew or operator maintenance done within unit/AVUM maintenance.
O- Unit level/AVUM maintenance can remove, replace, and use the item.
F- Direct support/AVIM maintenance can remove, replace, and use the item.
H- General support maintenance can remove, replace, and use the item.
L- Specialized repair activity can remove, replace, and use the item.
D- Depot can remove, replace, and use the item.

(b) The maintenance code entered in the fourth position tells whether or not the item is to be
repaired and identifies the lowest maintenance level with the capability to do complete repair (i.e., perform all
authorized repair functions.)

NOTE
Some limited repair may be done on an item at a lower level of
maintenance, if authorized by the Maintenance Allocation Chart
and SMR codes.

Maintenance

Code Application/Explanation

O- Unit/AVUM is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

F- Direct support/AVIM is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

H- General Support is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

L- Specialized repair activity is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

D- Depot is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

Z - Nonreparable. No repair is authorized.

B - No repair is authorized. No parts or special tools are authorized for the maintenance of a "B" coded
item. However, the item may be reconditioned by adjusting, lubricating, etc., at the user
level.

(3) Recoverability Code. Recoverability codes are assigned to items to indicate the disposition
action on unserviceable items. The recoverability code is entered in the fifth position of the SMR Code as
follows:




TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Recoverability

Codes Application/Explanation

Z - Nonreparable item. When unserviceable, condemn and dispose of the item at the level of
maintenance shown in 3d position of SMR Code.

O - Reparable item. When not economically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at unit or
AVUM level.

F- Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at the direct
support or AVIM level.

H- Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at the general
support level.

D- Reparable item. When beyond lower level repair capability, return to depot. Condemnation and dis-
posal of item not authorized below depot level.

L- Reparable item. Condemnation and disposal not authorized below specialized repair activity (SRA).

A - Item requires special handling or condemnation procedures because of specific reasons (e.g., pre-

cious metal content, high dollar value, critical material, or hazardous material). Refer to appropriate
manuals' directives for specific instructions.

c. CAGEC (Column (3)). The Commercial and Government Entity Code (CAGEC) is a 5-dgit numeric code
which is used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency/activity that supplies the
item.

d. PART NUMBER (Column (4)). Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer, (individual,
company, firm, corporation, or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item
by means of its engineering drawings, specifications, standards, and inspection requirements to identify an item
or range of items.

NOTE

When you use an NSN to requisition an item, the item you
receive may have a different part number from the number
listed.

e. DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) (Column (5). This column includes the following
information:

(1) The Federal item name and, when required, a minimum description to identify the item.

(2) Part numbers of bulk materials are referenced in this column in the line entry to be
manufactured/fabricated.

(3) The statement "END OF FIGURE" appears just below the last item description in Column (5) for a
given figure in both Section Il and Section 111]

f. QTY (Column (6)). The QTY (quantity per figure) column indicates the quantity of the item used in the
breakout shown on the illustration/figure, which is prepared for a functional group, subfunctional group, or an
assembly. A V" appearing in this column instead of a quantity indicates that the quantity is variable and may
vary from application to application.

4. EXPLANATION OF INDEX FORMAT AND COLUMNS [SECTION IV}.
a. NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER (NSN) INDEX.
(1) STOCK NUMBER Column. This column lists the NSN in national item identification number (NIIN)
sequence. The NIIN consists of the last nine digits of the NSN, i.e.

NSN
5305-01-574-1467
NIIN

When using this column to locate an item, ignore the first four digits of the NSN. Use the complete
NSN (13 digits) when requisitioning items by stock number.
4



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

(2) EIG. Column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located. The
figures are in numerical order in Section 1l and Section 11|

(3) ITEM Column. The item number identifies the item associated with the figure listed in the adjacent
FIG. column. This item is also identified by the NSN listed on the same line.

b. PART NUMBER INDEX. Part numbers in this index are listed by part number in ascending alphanumeric
sequence (i e., vertical arrangement of letter and number combination which places the first letter or digit of
each group in order A through Z, followed by the numbers 0 through 9, and each following letter or digit in like
order).

(1) CAGEC Column. The Commercial and Government Entity Code (CAGEC) is a 5-digit numeric
code used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency/activity that supplies the item.

(2) PART NUMBER Column. Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer (individual,
firm, corporation, or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item by means
of its engineering drawings, specifications, standards, and inspection requirements to identify an item or range
of items.

(3) STOCK NUMBER Column. This column lists the NSN for the associated part number and
manufacturer identified in the PART NUMBER and CAGEC columns to the left.

(4) EIG. Column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located in
Section Il and Section 111]

(5) ITEM Column. The item number is that number assigned to the item as it appears in the figure
referenced in adjacent figure number column.

c. FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX.

(1) EIG. Column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located in
Section 1l and Section 11|

(2) ITEM Column. The item number is that number assigned to the item as it appears in the figure
referenced in the adjacent figure number column.

(3) STOCK NUMBER Column. This column lists the NSN for the item.

(4) CAGEC Column. The Commercial and Government Entity Code (CAGEC) is a 5-digit numeric
code used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency/activity that supplies the item.

(5) PART NUMBER Column. Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer (individual,
firm, corporation, or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item by means
of its engineering drawings, specifications, standards, and inspection requirements to identify an item or range
of items.

5. SPECIAL INFORMATION.

a. USABLE ON CODE. The usable on code appears in the lower left corner of the Description Column
heading. Usable on codes are shown as "UOC:.." in the Description Column justified left) on the last line of the
applicable item description/nomenclature. Uncoded items are applicable to all models. Identification of the
usable on codes used in this RPSTL are:

Code Used On
DLF Model USCSBMK-1
DUV Model USCSBMK-2

b. FABRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. Bulk materials required to manufacture items are listed in the Bulk
Material Functional Group of this RPSTL. Part numbers for bulk materials are also referenced in the description
column of the line entry for the item to be manufactured/fabricated. Detailed fabrication instructions for items
source coded to be manufactured or fabricated are found in TM 5-1940-277-34.

c. INDEX NUMBERS. Items which have the word BULK in the figure column will have an index number
shown in the item number column. This index number is a cross-reference between the National Stock
Number/Part Number Index and the bulk material list in Section II.

5



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

d. ASSOCIATED PUBLICATIONS. The publications listed below pertain to the Boat, Bridge Erection
,and its components.

Publication Short Title

LO 5-1940-277-12 Lubrication Order

TM 5-1940-277-10 Operator's Manual

TM 51940-277-20 Unit Maintenance Manual

TM 5-1940-277-20P Unit Repair Parts and Special Tools List Manual

TM 5-1 940-277-34 Direct and General Support Maintenance Manual
6. HOW TO LOCATE REPAIR PARTS.

a. When National Stock Numbers or Part Numbers are NOT Known.

(1) Eirst. Using the table of contents, determine the assembly or subassembly group to which the
item belongs. This is necessary since figures are prepared for assembly groups and subassembly groups, and
listings are divided into the same groups.

(2) Second. Find the figure covering the assembly group or subassembly group to which the item
belongs.

(3) Third. Identify the item on the figure and use the Figure and Item Number Index to find the NSN.

b. When National Stock Number or Part Number is Known.

(1) Eirst. Using the of National Stock Number and Part Number Indexes find the pertinent National
Stock Number or Part Number. The NSN index is in National Item Identification Number (NIIN) sequence (see
paragraph 4.a.). The part numbers in the Part Number index are listed in ascending alphanumeric sequence
(see paragraph 4.b.). Both indexes cross-reference you to the illustration/figure and item number of the item
you are looking for.

(2) Second. Turn to the figure and item number, verify that the item is the one you are looking for,
then locate the item number in the repair parts list for the figure.

7. ABBREVIATIONS. Abbreviations used in this manual are listed in MIL-STD-12.

6



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 1. Mast Assembly with Wiring MK-1 (Sheet 1 of 2).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 1. Mast Assembly with Wiring MK-2 (Sheet 2 of 2).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 01 MAST ASSEMBLY
FIG. 1IMAST ASSEMBLY WITH WIRING
(MK-1 AND MK-2)

1 PAOZZ 84256 BLC8R13D PIN,QUICK RELEASE MAIN MAST ....c..cvovvreereene. 4
2 PAOZZ 80204 B18163A120 NUT,SELF-LOCKING AEROTIGHT M12,12MM....... 2
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-17 WASHER,FLAT ...ttt 8
4 PAOZZ U2736 56-45-12 BOLT,MACHINE M12,12MM DIA,45MM LG............ 2
5 AOOOF 97403 13226E0210 MAST,MAIN ASSEMBLY .....vovrerieieeesesrereesrenenn. 1
UOC:DLF

5 PBOFF 97403 13226E0500 MAST,NAVIGATION,MAR .....ccoovvrvrrmeereerrereerrnnens. 1
UOC:DVU

6 PAOZZ U2736 57-30-12 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H FULL THREAD,.......... 4
M12,212MM,30MM LG ....ovoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeenn.

7 PBOOO K3335 35-03 MAST,TOP ASSEMBLY WITH WIRING ................ 1
UOC:DLF

7 XDOOO 51745 ADC-8141 MAST, TOP ASSEMBLY, WITH WIRING .............. 1
UOC:DVU

8 PAOZZ 84256 BLC4R10D PIN,QUICK RELEASE......c..oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesreseenene 1

9 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-06 ..NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE AEROTIGHT,M........... 1
BIMIM ...

10 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-9 CWASHER,FLAT ..o 2

11 XDOZZ K3335 57-25-06 ..SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H FULL THREAD.......... 1
M6,6MM DIA,25MM LG ...,
12 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0231 MAST SECTION ... 1
13 XDOZZ 39428 90576A113 NUT, HEX M4 X 0.7 oo 1
UOC:DVU
14 XDOZZ 96906 MS15795-841 WASHER,FLAT MA.....ooeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
UOC:DVU
15 XDOZZ 39428 91287A115 .SCREW, PAN HD M4 X 0.7 X 16MM L................... 1
UOC:DVU
16 MOOZZ 19099 RR-C-271 ..CHAIN, WELDLESS MAKE FROM PIN.................. 1
RRC271 (81348), 10 INREQD .........covvevrrrerrenene.

17 PBOZZ K3335 50-03 WIRING HARNESS......ooovmieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
UOC:DLF

18 XAOZZ K3335 35-01 CMAST,TOP ..o 1
UOC:DLF

19 PBOOF 97403 13226E0210 MAST,MAIN ASSEMBLY WITHWIRING .............. 1
UOC:DLF

20 PBOZZ K3335 50-04 .WIRING KIT, MAIN MAST ASSY......evivrrrrerrnren. 1
UOC:DLF

21 XDOZZ 96906 MS35489-93 GROMMET 13 ..o 4
UOC:DVU

22 XDOZZ 39428 91287A124 .SCREW, PAN HD M5 X 0.8-16 METRIC................. 2
CRES (PSVT) ..o,
UOC:DVU

23 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-8 WASHER,FLAT M5....ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeee 2
UOC:DVU

24 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-43 WASHER,LOCK M5......ccoooeiieieeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeseesreseeeene 2
UOC:DVU

25 PAOZZ S3545 00040855 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON M5 X 0.8 .......c.cvverrerrerreene. 2

11



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

26 PAOZZ 96906 MS15795-842 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 4

27 PAOZZ K3335 56-20-05 SCREW,SPECIAL M5X 0.8 X20MM L.....c..ceeevrrens 2

28 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-10 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE .........oooviiiiiiiiiieii, 16
UuoC:DVU

29 PAOZZ 96906 MS15795-814 WASHER,FLAT .406 1D X .812 0D X.........ccevvvnnenn. 32
065 TKNS, CRES PSVT....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieei,
UuoC:DVU

30 PAOZZ K3335 56-35-10 BOLT,MACHINE M10 X 1.5 X30MML .....ccccccennnnnn. 16
UOoC:DVU

31 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0195 LUG, HINGE ... 8

END OF FIGURE



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

7]

| [y

| B 2 THRU 13 %\‘;%5;
N
| |\ . %

Figure 2. Cab Assembly.



SECTION Il

1)

(2) 3)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

PAOFF 97403

XDOFF 97403

MOOZZ 19099

MOOZZ 19099
PAOZZ 97403
PAOZZ 97403
MOOZZ 19099
MOOZZ 19099
PAOZZ 97403
PAOZZ 97403
PAOZZ K6291
XDOZZ 98003
PACZZ 96936
XDOZZ 97403
PAOZZ 53551
XDOZZ 97403
XDOZZ 97403
PAOZZ 97403

XDOZZ 19738
XDOZZ 97403

(4)
PART
NUMBER

13226E0230
13226E0582

33-46-03-1

33-46-02-1
13226E0637
13226E0319
33-46-03-2
33-46-02-2
13226E0636
13226E0316
61-655
HC-1046-300-A
MS20600B6W 4
13226E0247
RV250-6-6
13226E0389
13226E0238
13226E0328

2774-0817
13226E0147

()

CAB ASSEMBLY ....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiinnen,

UOC:DLF

CAB ASSEMBLY ...t

UoC:DVU

TM 5-1940-277-34P

(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 02 CAB
FIG. 2ICAB ASSEMBLY

.STRIP RUBBER FILLER MAKE FROM P/N........... 7

13226E0317-2(97403, 7FT REQD
(o1 [[e1(o) JRT OO

.SEAL, NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM P/N.............. 38

13226E0317-1(97403), 7FT REQD
WINDOW,SIDE SCREEN...............

UOC:DLF

WINDOW,MARINE. ........coovvvinnn

UoC:DVU

......................... 1

.STRIP,RUBBER FILLER MAKE FROM P/N........... 9

13226E0317-2(97403), 9FT REQD

.SEAL,NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM P/N............... 9

13226E0317-1(97403), 9FT REQD
WINDOW,FRONT SCREEN. .........

UOC:DLF

WINDOW ,MARINE .........covvviinn.

UuoC:DVU

.CATCH,TOGGLE LEVER...............

UOC:DLF

.CATCH, CLAMP ADJ. ......c.cccceevnnn.

UuoC:DVU

RIVET,BLIND .....ooeoiiiiiiiiiiiiii,
.RAIL, HAND, CAB.......ccoevvrriiinnnn,
RIVET,BLIND .....ovvoiiiiiiiiiiiiii,
.HANDLE, LIFTING ........cccccienn.
ADAPTER o
HANDRAIL,VEHICULAR .................
RIVET,BLIND .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees
GRAB HANDLE.........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiinnnn,

END OF FIGURE

......................... 2

(o)]

[
[

'_\
RPONRDRRO®



TM5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 3. Windshield Wiper Blade.



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

wWwnN

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

XDOzZZ

3)

96906
uz2757
uz2757
82484
82484

82484

(4)
PART
NUMBER

MS24665-1011
W1581-37
W1581-39
C-1100-2-18
6670-00-BD

GC-165

TM 5-1940-277-34P

() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 02 CAB
FIG. 3SIWINDSHIELD WIPER BLADE

.PIN,COTTER CORROSION RST STL,1/ ............... 1
16 IN DIAS/I6 INLG...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
PIN,LOCK,DETENT ..o, 1
BLADE,WIPER........oiiiiiii e, 1
.BLADE,WINDSHIELD W........ooiiiiiiiiiiiie s 1
UOoC:DVU

ARM,WINDSHIELD WIPE..........ccoiiiiiiieeenine, 1
UoC:DVU

LPLATE ASSY oo, 1
UuOoC:DVU

END OF FIGURE

3-1



TM5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 4. Windshield Wiper Motor.



SECTION I
o @ 6 (4)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER

1 PAOOO U2757 W1589
1 XDOZZ 82484 E-005-032

1 XDOZZ 82484 E-005-033

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 02 CAB
WINDSHIELD WIPER MOTOR

.MOTOR,WINDSHIELD WI 24V DC.............ccvvrrrnnn. 1
SPECIALLY SUPPRESSED.......ccoooooiiiiiiiiics

.MOTOR WIPER, PORT ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiieeein 1
UoC:DVU
.MOTOR ASSY, STARBD .........ceevviiiiriiiiieeeeeiii, 1
UoC:DVU

END OF FIGURE

4-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

4 18 25 27

[ 534 | l19-25 | | 26 | | 28 |

//

Y
e
|

26

Figure 5. Windshield Wiper Drive Unit.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 02 CAB

WINDSHIELD WIPER DRIVE

UNIT
1 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-08 .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M8 AEROTIGHT............ 4
BMM ..
UOC:DLF
1 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-06 .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE AEROTIGHT M6............ 8
BMM ..
UuoC:DVU
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-13 WASHERFLAT oo, 4
UOC:DLF
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-9 WASHERFLAT oo, 8
UuoC:DVU
3 PAOZZ K3335 57-25-08 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8,8MM,25MM LG .... 4
UOC:DLF
3 PAOZZ K3335 57-25-06 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H FULL THREAD........... 8
M6,6MM DIA,25MM LG ...
uoC:DVU
4 PAOOO 97403 13226E0294-1 .DRIVE UNIT,WIPER PORT ......ccooiviiiiiiiiieiiieeiiinn, 1
4 PAOOO 97403 13226E0294-2 .DRIVE UNIT, WIPER ...t 1
5 PAOZzZ U2757 W1400-4 WSCREW,MACHINE ...t 4
6 XDOzZZ U2757 W1400-3 +COVER,FRONT ..ot 1
7 XDOzZZ U2757 W1400-12 PLATE,END COVER.......ciiiiiiiiiiee, 1
8 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-153 WPINSCOTTER o 50
9 XDOzZZ U2757 W1400-89 PLATE,IDLER PULLEY .....ocooiiiiiiiiiiicei, 1
10 XDOZzZ U2757 W1400-81 .PULLEY,IDLER WHEEL ..., 1
11 PAOZZ U2757 W1400-32-43 WBELT ASSEMBLY V..ot 1
12 PAOZZ U2757 W1400-39 ~NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeien 2
13 XAOZZ U2757 W1400-28 +SCREW,CON ROD......ccottiiiiiieiiiiiiii e, 1
14 XDOZzZ U2757 W1400-24 .ROD,CON ASSY ...ttt 1
15 XDOZzZ U2757 W1400-45 ANUT,BLADE ARM ....coiiiiiiiie e, 2
16 XDOZZ U2757 W1400-44 .SCREW,BLADE ARM ......oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeein 2
17 XDOZzZ U2757 W1569-116 PLATE,BLADE ARM .....covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeein 1
18 PAOZZ U2757 W1581-12IN WBLADE,WIPER.......oo i, 1
19 XAOZZ U2757 W1581-26 NUT,SELF-LOCK,HEX ......eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiien 1
20 XAOZzZ U2757 W1581-25 . SETSCREW MGX25MM .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeiin 1
21 XAOZzZ U2757 W1581-23 ...SPRING,BLADE ARM ......ociiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeii, 1
22 XAOZzZ U2757 W1581-2 ...BLOCK ASSEMBLV,BLAD .......ccoovviiiiiiiieiiiieiiinnn, 1
23 XAOZZ U2757 W1581-36 NUTABA 1
24 XAOZZ U2757 W1581-35 . SCREW,PINCH 4BA ..., 1
25 XAOZZ U2757 W1581-33 .BLOCK,BLADE .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei e 1
26 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-153 wePINJCOTTER v, 1
27 XDOZZ U2757 W1400-15 ..PLATE,CARRIAGE ASSY ....cooiiiiiiiiiiieeein 1
28 XAOZZ U2757 W1400-14 ...ROLLER GUIDE ASSY .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeereeiiiin 6
29 XDOZZ U2757 W1400-13 WCOVEREND. ..., 1
30 PAOZzZ U2757 W1400-75 ..SCREW,MACHINE DRIVE SHAFT ........cccovvviinnnnn. 3
HOUSING,2BA THD,3/8IN LG
31 XAOZZ U2757 W1400-1-STBD ~FRAME,MAIN,STBD .....ccttviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiin 1
31 XAOZZ U2757 W1400-1-PORT FRAME,MAIN,PORT ..ot 1
32 XAOZZ U2757 W1400-65 ..HOUSING,DRIVE SHAFT ..ottt 1

5-1



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
33 PAOZzZ U2757 W1400-78 ..GROMMET,DRIVE SHAFT ...t 1
34 PAOZzZ U2757 W1400-170 ..COUPLING,DRIVE ASSY ...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecereeiininn 1

END OF FIGURE

5-2



Figure 6. Capstan and Tow Hook (Sheet 1 of 3).

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5




TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

15

16 THRU 49

Figure 6. Capstan and Tow Hook MK-2 (Sheet 2 of 3)



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

55

56 THRU 75

Figure 6. Capstan and Tow Hook MK2 (Sheet 3 of 3).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 03 TOWING ATTACHMENTS AND
ACCESSORY ITEMS
[FIG. 6/CAPSTAN AND TOW HOOK
1 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0368 HANDLE,CAPSTAN ....oeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
UOC:DLF
2 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-08 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE ....coveoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 6
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS15795-812 WASHER,FLAT ..o 6
4 PAOZZ K3335 53-40-08 .SCREW,MACHINE COUNTERSUNK HD,MS,........ 6
8MM,40MM LG
5 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0369 CAPSTAN .o, 1
UOC:DLF
6 PAOZZ K3488 B0733 .SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE 1/4IN UNC,3/ .............. 4
8INLG
UOC:DLF
7 XDOZZ K3488 15044639 LCAPWINCH TOP ..o 1
UOC:DLF
8 XDOZZ K3488 15044637 CCOLLET,SPLIT oottt 2
UOC:DLF
9 PAOZZ U2736 17-46-03 GASKET oo 1
10 PAOZZ 80204 B18163A160 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M16 X 2..coeoveeveeeeeeerennn. 4
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-22 WASHER,FLAT ..o 8
12 PAOZZ K3335 56-55-16 BOLT,MACHINE M16,16MM,55MM LG................... 4
13 PBOZZ K3335 17-02 WINCH POST oo 1
14 PAOZZ 63437 HDLI10L1A HANDLE,MANUAL CONTR....coveiveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenns |
UoC:DVU
15 PBOZZ 63437 28STA WINCH,DRUM,HAND OPE ......coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeanns 1
UoC:DVU
16 XDOZZ 63437 28037 NUT,DRUM ..o 1
UoC:DVU
17 PAOZZ 63437 01-265 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4 UNC X 3/.............. 4
8 IN LG SCREW
UoC:DVU
18 XDOZZ 63437 28025 SLEEVE, ANCHOR ......cveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 1
UoC:DVU
19 XDOZZ 63437 28216 LIFTER,LINE ..ot 1
UoC:DVU
20 XDOZZ 63437 28213A DRUM,ALUMINUM......ooeereeeee e 1
UoC:DVU
21 PAOZZ 63437 28020 .LOCK,SPRING GUIDE.......cveoveeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 4
UoC:DVU
22 XDOZZ 63437 28021 GUIDE,SPRING .....ovveeeee oo 4
UoC:DVU
23 XDOZZ 63437 28008 SPRING,CLAMP ...t
UoC:DVU
24 XDOZZ 63437 28016 RING,CLAMPING ......ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
UoC:DVU
25 XDOZZ 63437 27-133 SPACER,BEARING ......ceeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
UoC:DVU
26 XDOZZ 63437 01-021 BEARING,DRUM ..o 3
UoC:DVU

6-1



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

27 XDOZZ 63437 28-406 MAINSHAFT e, 1
UOC: DvVU

28 XDOZZ 63437 00403 .BEARING,ROLLER,NEED .........ccoovvrriiiiiiiiiiieiinnnnn, 1
UuoC:DVU

29 PAOZZ 63437 01-266 .SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE 5/16 UNC X 1IN........... 4
UOC: DVU

30 XDOZZ 63437 11746 BASE,ALUMINUM........oooiiiiiiii e, 1
UuoC:DVU

31 PAOZZ 63437 01-206 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4 UNCX 1 1/4LG ..... 1
UuOoC:DVU

32 PAOZZ 63437 01-205 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H SOCKETHEAD, 1/ ..... 2
4 UNC X 5/8 LG
UoC:DVU

33 XDOZZ 63437 11703 .COVER,GEARBOX SOCKET HEAD 1/4-UNC ........ 1
X L L A
UOoC:DVU

34 XDOZZ 63437 11217 SPACER,RING.......ooiiiiiii e, 1
UuOoC:DVU

35 XDOZZ 63437 11218 PINDOWEL....oviiiiiicc e, 2
UuOoC:DVU

36 XDOZZ 63437 00323 WASHER, THRUST FINAL DRIVE ...........ccoovvnnnnnnn. 1
UuOoC:DVU

37 XDOZZ 63437 11707 .GEAR,RATCHET,FINAL ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiereeien 1
UuoC:DVU

38 XDOZZ 63437 00330 PAWL. s 1
UuoC:DVU

39 XDOZZ 63437 00209 SPRING,PAWL ..o, 1
UoC:DVU

40 XDOZZ 63437 11705 PINION,FINAL DRIVE........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei, 1
UoC:DVU

41 XDOZZ 63437 00401 BEARING ..., 1
UoC:DVU

42 XDOZZ 63437 11211 SPINDLE,GEAR........coiiiii e, 1
UuoC:DVU

43 XDOZZ 63437 00404 BEARING ..., 1
UoC:DVU

44 XDOZZ 63437 28-012 PINION,CENTER ....ccoiiiiiii e, 1
UoC:DVU

45 XDOZZ 63437 11708 GEAR,IDLER ....oviiiiiii 1
UuoC:DVU

46 XDOZZ 63437 00322 WASHER, THRUST MAINSHAFT .....ccccoiiiiiiriiiininnn, 1
UuoC:DVU

47 XDOZZ 63437 28155 .GEAR,RATCHET,CENTER........ccoovvriiiiiiiiieiin, 1
UoC:DVU

48 XDOZZ 63437 11211-2 SPINDLE,GEAR........coiiiii e, 1
UoC:DVU

49 XDOZZ 63437 11768 .HOUSING,GEARBOX.......ottiiiiiieiiiiiiiiii e, 1
UoC:DVU

50 PAOZZ 15526 985-M20X2.5 NUT,SELFLOCKING ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 1
UuoC:DVU

51 PAOZZ 96906 MS15795-822 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 2

6-2



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

XAOZZ

3)

97403
97403

97403

PAOOD 97403

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

XDOzZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

96906

80204

97403

96906

97403

97403

97403

97403

96906

97403

97403

96906

97403

K3335

97403

K3335

97403

K3335

(4)
PART
NUMBER

13226E0436
13226E0467
13226E0468
13226E0470
MS24586-C204

B18163A120

13226E0437
MS27183-13

13226E0463-2

13226E0464

13226E0463-1

13226E0438
MS16562-233

13226E0435

13226E0434
MS16562-233
13226E0460

57-30-08

13226E0466
52-04-10
13226E0469

56-35-10

OKAC7 9145-105-00B

TM 5-1940-277-34P

()

UoC:DVU

WASHER,SPRING TENSI ...

UoC:DVU

PIN,SHOULDER,HEADED...........ccccccoevviiiinnnnns

UoC:DVU

WASHER,FLAT ..o

UoC:DVU

COUPLER,DRAWBAR,HOO............eeevrierrnnnnn.

UoC:DVU

SPRING,HELICAL,EXTE........ccovviiiiiiiiiieeieeees

UoC:DVU

.NUT,SELF-LOCKING AEROTIGHT M12,......

12MM
UOoC:DVU

.RETAINER,SPRING..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeneees

UuoC:DVU

WASHERFLAT e

UOoC:DVU
.BOLT,EXTERNALLY REL HOOK,M12X1.75-

UoC:DVU

.HOOK, TOW RELEASE...........coeevtiiiiiieeiieenns

UoC:DVU

.BOLT,EXTERNALLY REL HOOK,M8X1.25-..

UuoC:DVU

SPACER,SLEEVE..........oiiiiiiie,

UuoC:DVU

.PIN,SPRING FOR GROOVED PIN................

UoC:DVU

.PIN,GROOVED,HEADED HOOK,QUICK......
RELEASE.......oiii e

UoC:DVU

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

.LEVER,REMOTE CONTRO QUICK RELEASE......

UOC: DvVU

.PIN,SPRING FOR TOWING HOOK BOSS...

UuoC:DVU

.BOSS, TOWING HOOK ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiinieeeeeees

UuoC:DVU

.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGONH M8 FULL...........

THREAD,8MM,30MM LG
UoC:DVU

.BRACKET, MOUNTING ........ceeiviiiiiiiiiieeeieees

UuoC:DVU

.NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 10MM,CRES.........

UuoC:DVU

.BUFFER, CIRCULAR.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees

UuoC:DVU

.BOLT,MACHINE M10,10MM,35MM LG.........

UuoC:DVU

.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 10MM ........ccovvvirrrens

UuoC:DVU

6-3

(6)

QTY



SECTION Il

o @ 6 (4)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER

75 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0465

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

.BODY, TOWING HOOK........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
UoC:DVU

END OF FIGURE

6-4



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

i }
I3
9 THRU 14 [y
r { C,df R
13 IL,. <
1 il ---‘:.;'.A&s:

30t

STgu e

3T INYYYY :':c;lllll......""“"ii’:".'.'
CLd

L/ =
gl
BT,

' ¢

Figure 7. Pushing Knee MK-1 Configuration (Sheet 1 of 2).



:t‘ffxw h?-':-.. & A
L 3% Bt Yy r v .. ¥
e TR
“‘Qﬂgﬂuﬂwnd’ 4
140000000
19
c\\ c“"
A AR
o.’ o .‘\
:’ :i‘
. 1
1 -\. e
0 1% o0
"' [ |
1 bl
6 1 ‘tl \
T TR |
[y 17 [3 ‘ﬁ ".l
uu‘ [ ] ) o \
K %
\ 0 .2.'\ - "
\ L R4
.} " (L d
\ .- ' & O?|
‘\ '4" g Jﬁ
oo Vo? |n‘
Ve ]
VA .
: ‘) 0 ‘: 4
y 'id ¢ ' "
i J ] L)
. ) o
'~:.‘. W o ! l‘.
L "
Yow o : $
% o " !
'
Y L noo
3 " :
% : @
:\ ~ ‘l’
" ke
" e s
W .
W . N ~
\\." -
»’ “ e
ANy
P W
.
"
A \
‘\~ \\\‘
\“‘ \“‘
\‘. A
i‘\‘
3

Figure 7. Pushing Knee MK-2 Configuration (Sheet 2 of 2).

f":_

Pl

[4

14
-““
-9

’

‘.‘—

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

-



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 03 TOWING ATTACHMENTS AND
ACCESSORY ITEMS

FIG. 71 PUSHING KNEE

1 PAOZZ 80204 B18163A120 NUT,SELF-LOCKING M12 AEROTIGHT,12MM...... 4
UOC:DLF

2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-17 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 18
UOC:DLF

3 PAOZZ U2736 57-45-12 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H FULL THREAD............. 4
M12 12MM,45MM LG
UOC:DLF

4 XDOZZ K3335 57-60-12 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H FULL THREAD............ 2
M12,12MM,60MM LG
UOC:DLF

5 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0172 BRACE,PUSHING KNEE OUTER BRACE.............. 2
UOC:DLF

6 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0276 BRACE,PUSHING KNEE INNER BRACE ............... 2
UOC:DLF

7 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0278 BRACKET,ANGLE BRACE MOUNTING ................. 2
UOC:DLF

8 PAOOO 97403 13226E0170 KNEE,PUSHING ASSY WITH RUBBER.................. 1
FENDER ..ottt
UOC:DLF

9 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-08 .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M8 AEROTIGHT,........... 8

UOC:DLF

10 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-13 WASHERFLAT oo, 16
UOC:DLF

11 PAOZZ K3335 56-35-08 .BOLT,MACHINE,HEX HD M18,8MM,35MM LG ..... 8
UOC:DLF

12 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0168 STRIP,FENDER FASTEN .....c.oooiiiiiiiiieeiie, 2
UOC:DLF

13 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0275 .FENDER,MARINE RUBBER........cccccccevviiiiirininnnnnn. 2
UOC:DLF

14 XAOOO U2736 41-02 KNEE,PUSHING ......ccoiiiiii e, 1
UOC:DLF

15 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-08 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M8 AEROTIGHT,............ 16
BMM X 1.25. .
UoOC: DvU

16 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-13 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 8
UuoC:DVU

17 PAOZZ 80204 B18231A08050N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8 X 1.25 X .......cceeeens 10
50MM LG,CRES
UuoC:DVU

18 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0492 STRIP,BACK-UP FOR INTEGRALLY.....ccccooviiiiinens 2
WELDED PUSHKNEES. ...,
UOC.,bDVU

19 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0493 FINDER,PUSHING KNEE FOR INTEGRALLY ........ 1
WELDED PUSHKNEES. ...,
UoC:DVU

END OF FIGURE

7-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

Figure 8. Battery Box Hatch and Portable Panel.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 04 HATCHES, HINGES AND
SUPPORT BRACES

FIG. 8 BATTERY BOX HATCH AND
PORTABLE PANEL

1 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-06 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M6 AEROTIGHT,............ 3
BMM ..

2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-9 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 6

3 XDOZZ K3335 57-30-06 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M6 FULL THREAD,..... 3
BMM,30MM LG......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeic e

4 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0197 COVER,BATTERY BOX HATCH........cccciiiiiiiieiiieens 1

5 PAOZZ KO0518 V534-1IN GASKET BACKED SEALANT 1IN WD,1/8IN .......... 6
THK s

6 PAOZZ K3335 57-20-06 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M6 FULLTHREAD,...... 12
BMM,20MM LG.....oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieic e

7 PAOZZ K3335 09-17-01 LUGHINGE ..., 3

8 PAOZZ K3335 57-25-06 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M6,FULL THREAD,..... 4
BMM,25MM LG......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieic e

9 XDOZZ K3335 06-14-02 BRACKET,INSPECTION LEAD LIGHT .........ccco.... 1

10 PAOZZ K3335 09-15-07 LUG, HINGE ... 6

11 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-10 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE .........oooviiiiiiiiiieiii, 6

12 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-15 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 12

13 PAOZZ K3335 56-25-10 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H ......ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieees 6

14 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0167 PANEL ... 1

15 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0141 STAY 1

16 PAOZZ 80204 B18241A060 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON MG6,6MM .........ccoovvvrrinnnnn, 1

17 MOOZZ 19099 RR-C-271 CHAIN, WELDLESS MAKE FROM: P/N.................. 2
RRC271, 12 IN. REQUIRED........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiin,

18 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0138 HOOK USED ON CHATN PART NUMBER 06-....... 2
AB-0L..cooriiiiii i

END OF FIGURE

8-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 9. Engine Hatch Cover.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 04 HATCHES, HINGES AND
SUPPORT BRACES

FIG. 9 ENGINE HATCH COVER

1 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-370 PIN,COTTER CORROSION RST STL,1/8IN........... 8
DIA 1IN LG.

2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-15 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 8

3 PAOZZ K3335 29-41-01 PINCH HINGE ... 4

4 XDOZZ K3335 29-01 COVER,HATCH WITH ACOUSTIC 2
INSULATION. ..ottt
UOC:DLF

4 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0441 COVER,ACCESS WITH ACOUSTIC 2
INSULATION. ..ottt
UoC:DVU

5 PAFZZ 28818 F0400M52 INSULATION BLANKET, WITH ADHESIVE.......... 1
BACKING,SHEET 24X54 INCHES ...,

6 PAFZZ K5674 20706000327 STUD,FASTENING ......cooviiiiiiiiii e, 1

7 PAFZZ 97403 13226E0384-2 CCAP s 1

8 PAOZZ KO0518 V534-1IN GASKET ADHESIVE BACKED SEALANT /IN 17
W, L/BIN THK

9 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-08 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M8 AEROTIGHT, 16
BMM X 1025... .o

10 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-13 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 8

11 PAOZZ K3335 29-42-01 HINGE HALF, HATCH......coiiiiiiii, 4

12 PAOZZ K3335 57-25-08 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8 FULL THREAD, 16
BMM,25MM LG......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeii e

13 PAOZZ K3335 29-42-02 HINGE HALF,COAMING........ccooviiiiiiiieeeeiii 4

14 PAOZZ K3335 57-30-08 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H ......ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 8

15 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-10 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M10 AEROTIGHT,.......... 5
TOMM X 1.25 . e

16 PBOZZ K3335 29-16-01 CHANNEL,HATCH CENTE .....oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 1

17 PAOZZ K3335 52-07-10 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeei 5

18 PAOZZ K3335 56-35-10 BOLT,MACHINE M10,10MM,35MM LG................... 5

19 XDOZZ 80204 ANSI-B18.16.3MCL NUT, HEX. MB X 1 .o 1

A2-70

20 PAOZZ 96906 MS15795-809 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 3

21 PAOZZ S3545 00040864 NUT,PLAIN,SLOTTED,HMG6 X 1....cccooviiiiiiiiiiinen, 2

22 XDOZZ K3335 57-30-06 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON HM6 X 30 .......oveviieenrinns 2

23 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0137 STAY,HATCH ENGINE, PORT & STBD................... 1
UOC:DLF

23 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0489-1 BRACKET,DOUBLE ANGL ENGINE, PORT ........... 1
UuoC:DVU

23 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0489-2 BRACKET,DOUBLE ANGL ENGINE, STBD............ 1
UuoC:DVU

24 XDOZZ 80206 ANSI-B18.16.3MCL NUT, HEX. MB X 1 .o 2

A2-70

25 PAOZZ K3335 57-25-06 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 6MM,25MM LG ........... 1

26 MOOZZ 19099 RR-C-271 CHAIN,SASH, CRES MAKE FROM: P/N................. 1
RRC271, 12 IN. REQUIRED

27 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0138 HOOK ... 2

END OF FIGURE

9-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

Figure 10. Jet Hatch Cover.



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

(o)] b wWN =

e
= O w©o -~

XDOzZ

PAOZZ
XDOzZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

3)

K3335

96906
K3335
K3335
K0518

K3335

K3335
97403
97403
80204

MOOZZ 19099

PAOZZ

97403

(4)
PART
NUMBER

52-04-06

MS27183-9
57-30-06
32-01
V534-1IN

57-25-06

32-17-01
13226E0146-1
13226E0137
B18241A060
RR-C-271

13226E0138

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

QTY

GROUP 04 HATCHES, HINGES AND
SUPPORT BRACES

FIG. 10 JET HATCH COVER

WASHER,FLAT ..o, 8
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M6 X 1 X 30MM L........ 4
COVER,JET HATCH ..ot 1
GASKET ADHESIVE BACKED SEALANT 1IN........ 15

NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON MG6,6MM .........ccoovvvrrinnnnn.
CHAIN, WELDLESS MAKE FROM: P/N..................
RRC271, 12 IN. REQUIRED........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiin,
HOOK ... 2

4
8
STAY,HATCH.. it s 2
2
2

END OF FIGURE

10-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 11. Aft Cockpit.



SECTION Il

o @ 6 (4)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
MFOZZ

K3335
96906
96906
94519

56-40-10
MS27183-15
MS35842-12
15-7900-150-12

A WNPF

N

MFOZZ 51745 ADC-8076

5 XDOZZ K3335 21-01

5 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0448

6 XDOZZ 80204 ANSI-B18.16.3MCL
A2-70

57-30-06
MS15795-809

13226E0249

XDOzZ
XDOzZ
XDOzZ

K3335
96906
97403

© 00~

()

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 04 HATCHES, HINGES AND
SUPPORT BRACES

FIG. 11 AFT COCKPIT

BOLT,MACHINE M10,10MM,40MM LG

WASHER,FLAT ..o,
CLAMP,HOSE........cooiiiiiiieei
HOSE,RUBBER, MAKE FROM: P/N15-790-...........

150-12,17.5IN REQD

HOSE,RUBBER AFT MAKE FROM: P/N15- ............

7900-150-12, 22IN REQD
UuoC:DVU

COCKPIT,AFT oo

UOC:DLF

COCKPIT,AFT oo

UOoC:DVU

NUT,HEXM6 X 1.OHSC.........ccevvvirnnen.
SCREW, MACH M6 X 1.0 X 30OMM L ...
WASHER,FLAT ..o,
PLATE, TAPPING.........ccooooiiiiiin i,

END OF FIGURE

111

TM 5-1940-277-34P

(6)

QTY

NS DD

N

A 00 00



TM 5-1940-277-23P

TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 12. Scupper Drains Aft Cockpit.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 05 SCUPPER DRAINS

SCUPPER DRAINS AFT COCKPIT

1 PBOZZ K3335 22-46-03 ELBOW,PIPE........c oo 2
2 XDOZZ K3335 22-46-09 NUT,LOCKING 1-1/2 INBSP .....cccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen, 1
3 PBOZZ K3335 22-46-02 NIPPLE,PIPE ... 2
4 PBOZZ K3335 22-41-01 GUIDE,VALVE STEM.......cooiiiiiiiie e 2
5 PBOZZ K3335 22-46-04 BALL,SQUASH RUBBER,1-9/16IN DIA................... 2
6 PBOZZ K3335 22-46-08 FITTING,SCUPPER .......ociiiiiiiiiiii 2

END OF FIGURE

12-1



TM 5-1940-277-345P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 13. Control Head Assembly Scoop.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 06 CONTROLS

CONTROL HEAD ASSEMBLY SCOOP

1 PAOZZ S3545 00040855 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON M55MM .......ccooevvvvrirrnnnnnn. 4
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-43 WASHER,LOCK ... 4
3 PAOZZ S3545 00040471 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGONH .......coooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeiinn, 4
4 PAOOO 41625 290912 CONTROL HEAD ASSEMB ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 1
5 XAOZZ S3545 D290915 COVER .. 1
6 XDOZZ S3545 00040803 WSCREW L, 4
7 PAOZZ 41625 B290867 ..PLATE,DESIGNATION .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieereeiiien 2
8 PAOZZ S3545 290005 W STUD,STOP...ciiiiiiiccc e 2
9 PAOZZ S3545 00040864 .NUT,PLAIN,SLOTTED,H 6M,6MM ............ccoevrrnnenn. 4
10 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-9 WASHERFLAT oo, 2
11 XDOZZ 80204 B18231A06045 .SCREW,CAP,HEX HD 6M,6MM,45MM LG ............ 4
12 PAOZZ S3545 00040695 SCREW L. 6
13 PAOZZ S3545 00041156 WASHER,LOCK ...t 6
14 PAOZZ S3545 00041422 KNOB,HANDLE.........ccoiiiiiiiiieeee e, 2
15 PAOZZ S3545 B290864 .HANDLE,CONTROL .....ccvvtiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
16 XDOZZ S3545 A290630 .HUB,CONTROL HEAD........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeiii, 2
17 XDOZZ 80204 B18241A080 .NUT,PLAIN,SLOTTED,H 8M,8MM ...........ccevrrrrnnnnn. 4
18 XDOZZ 96906 MS35340-46 WASHER,LOCK 8MM......oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiien 4
19 XDOZZ 80204 B18231A08090N .SCREW,CAP,HEX HD M8,8MM,90MM LG ............ 4
20 XAOZZ S3545 DO0791 .HEAD,SCOOP CONTROL ......cceeiiiiiiiiiiiieeereeiiie, 2
21 PAOZZ S3545 DO0709 ADAPTER,CONTROL HE .......oooiiiiii, 4
22 XAOZZ S3545 D290913 CHASSIS ..., 1

END OF FIGURE

13-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

1

2THRU35'

Figure 14. Control Head Assemblies Transmission Throttle.



SECTION Il

1)

(2) 3)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

W N P

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PAOZZ 97403
PAOOO 97403
PAOZZ 96906

PAOZZ 96906
PAOZZ 96906
PAOZZ 41625
PAOZZ 96906

PAOZZ
KBOZZ

96906
96906

KBOZZ
KBOZZ
KBOZZ
KBOZZ
KBOZZ
KBOZZ
KBOZZ

41625
41625
41625
41625
41625
41625
41625

KBOZZ 41625

KBOZZ
KBOZZ
KBOZZ
PAOZZ 96906
PAOZZ 41625
XDOZZ 41625
XDOZZ 41625
XBOZZ 41625
XDOZZ 41625
XAOZZ 41625
XDOZZ 41625

41625
41625
41625

(4)
PART

NUMBER

13226E0315
13226E0314
MS35650-304
MS35340-43

MS35338-138

A50800-505

MS15795-842

MS51960-67
MS35650-304

A50406-661
A31532
A31538
A51001-028
A39110
A305540
A25440

A51600-003

A305536
A41640
A305542
MS35650-304
A50803-059
A50145-641
A31034
B32637-001
B29498-41
307206
A305539

()

TM 5-1940-277-34P

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 06 CONTROLS

CONTROL HEAD ASSEMBLIES
TRANSMISSION THROTTLE

CABLE CONNECTING BB TRANSMISSION ...........

CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU...............
.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON NO 10-32....

WASHER,LOCK.......ccovviiiiiciiiieeeiees
UOCDLF ...t

WASHER,LOCK.......ccovviiiiiiiieeeenees
UOCDVU.....oeviiiiiiiiiiiiiee,

WASHER,FLAT NO 10 ......coveievreens
UOCDLF ...t

WASHER,FLAT ..o
UOCDVU.....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiei,

SCREW,MACHINE ........cccccoeviiiniinnn

.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON PART OF KIT P/N .............

Ad2152....ccciiiiii
SCREW,MACHINE .........ccccooviiiniienn

.CLAMP, LOOP PART OF KIT P/N A42152 .............

.SHIM PART OF KIT P/N A42152 .....

.PIN,COTTER PART OF KIT P/N A42152................

.PIVOT PART OF KIT P/N A42152....

.SCREW, PART OF KIT P/N A42152
.SPRING,HELICAL,COMP PART OF

A22328......ccoiii

KIT P/N..........

.BALL,5/16 DIA, GEAR C PART OF KIT .......cceeen.

A22328......ccoiii

.SCREW,FIL HD PART OF KIT P/N A22328............

WASHER, LOCK PART OF KIT P/N

A22328 ..........

.PLATE,DETENT PART OF KIT P/N A22328...........

.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON NO 10-32....
WASHER,LOCK NO 10..........ccevreene
.SCREW,MACHINE RD HD 10-32.....
.SPACER, CABLE HANGER.............
.CABLE HANGER ...t

14-1

co1

(6)

QTY

QY NG NN

N NP NP PP D A b

N

N N NDNPEFEP NP PFEPDNPMD



SECTION I TM 5-1940-277-34P

b @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
26 XDOZZ 41625 A31036 PINBRAKE ..., 1
27 PAOZZ 41625 A35232-1 BKNOB e 1
UOC:DLF
28 PAOZZ 41625 A35232-4 IKNOB e 1
29 XDOZZ 41625 A305543 HAND LEVER BLACK ...t 2
30 XDOZZ 41625 A32660 .BEARING,CONTROL ENG......cc.. ovvereerresesrreenen. 2
31 XDOZZ 41625 A305538 SCREW, RD HD ..o 2
32 XDOZZ 41625 A305541 NAMEPLATE MORSE......co.veieieeeeeeeeeeeseeseesreseenes 1
33 XDOZZ 41625 A50145-546 SCREW,MACHINE ... 1
34 XDOZZ 41625 A305544 HOUSING BLACK .....oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeen 1
35 XDOZZ 41625 A304410 LABEL, CAUTION ... 1
PAOZZ 41625 A22328 .CONVERSION KIT TRANSMISSION..........ccoeve..... 1
CONTROL HEAD.
BALL,5/16 DIA,GEAR C (2) 14-14
PLATE, DETENT (2) 14-17
SCREW (2) 14-12
SCREW, FIL HD (4) 14-15
SPRING,HELICAL,COMP (2) 14-13
WASHER,LOCK (4) 14-16
XDOZZ 41625 A42152 PARTS KIT,CONTROL, | ...oovovieieieoeeeeeeseseeeeeeene. 1
CLAMP,LOOP (1) 14-8
NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON (4) 14-6
PIN,COTTER (2) 14-10
PIVOT (1) 14-11
SHIM (1) 14-9

END OF FIGURE

14-2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 15. Engine Control Cables.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 06 CONTROLS
[FIG. 15/ENGINE CONTROL CABLES
1 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0332-4 CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU STBD ENGINE............. 1
THROTTLE,8.25M LG,43C
1 PAOZZ 41625 217285-7.5M CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU PORT ENGINE............. 1
THROTTLE,7.5M LG,43C
1 PBOZZ 97403 13226E0332-3 CABLE,PUSH-PULL.......vovoeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenns 1
1 PAOZZ 41625 217285-7M CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU 43C,PORT.....ccocveven... 1
ENGINE GEARBOX,7M LG.
2 PAOZZ 41625 48711-000-0296-0 CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU A410,STBD ............... 1
W/041884-01B ENGINE, TOP,7.5M LG...cooveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeen,
2 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0331-2 CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU......voveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 1
3 PBOZZ 41625 B041884-1B T-HANDLE ..o 1

END OF FIGURE

15-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 16. Scoop Control Cables.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 06 CONTROLS
[EIG. 16]SCOOP CONTROL CABLES
1 PAOZZ 41625 206958-9.5M CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU D62,STBD SCOOP 1
CONTROL,9.5M LG c.veeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
1 PAOZZ 41625 206958-8.5M .CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU D62,PORT 1
SCOOP CONTROL,8.5M LG .vcveeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeerenn
2 XAOZZ 41625 290047 TUBE,SPENT TRAVEL PORT AND STBD 2
SCOOP CONTROL ..o
UOC:DLF
3 XAOZZ 41625 B201619 .PLUG PORT AND STBD SCOOP CONTROL 2
CABLE ..o
UOC:DLF
4 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0388 COLLET,SPLIT WITH SPLIT COLLETS, 2
PORT AND STBD ..o,
5 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0387 NIPPLE,CABLE COLLET v.oveveveeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 2

END OF FIGURE

16-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

6 18
| 2

’ 7 THRU 17 ] ’19THRU 28 | AN

Figure 17. Steering Wheel Assembly.



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28

PAOZA
PAOZZ

PAOZA

PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ

KFOzZZz
KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

KFOzZZz

KFOzZZz

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
XDOzZ
XDOzZ
PAOZZ
XAOZZ
XAOZZ
XAOZZ
XAOZZ
XAOZZ
XAOZZ
XAOZZ

XAOZZ
XAOZZ
XAOZZ
PAOZZ

3)

41625
41625

41625

41625
41625
41625

41625
41625

41625
41625
41625

41625
41625
41625
96906
41625
41625
97403
41625
41625
41625
41625
41625
41625
41625

41625
41625
41625
41625

(4)
PART

NUMBER

A50908-066
A50407-096

A300978

300193
E300420
A300252

A300604
D300250

B300244

A300283

B300245

B300243
A50908-816
A68101
MS35308-314
D300251
A52600-032
13226E0335
A51302-198
A47972
A31127
B300241
B300242
A300373
A51302-228

A300626
B300240
D300247
A300255

()

GROUP 06 CONTROLS

TM 5-1940-277-34P

(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

STEERING WHEEL ASSEMBLY

NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE NYLOC,1/4-28.................. 4
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-28 1-3/4 4

INLG oo

NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON PART OF KIT P/N 1

A300255.......cooiiii e,
CAP-PLUG,PROTECTIVE ......c.ceenee.
STEERING WHEEL..........cccoooeeiiin .

e

.BEZEL,ASSY. ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF............. 1

PARTS IN|EIG. 17,JITEMS: 3,5,6,11,
12,13,14

.BEZEL,INSTRUMENT MO.............. ...

.DISC,INDICATOR PART OF KIT P/N
A300255

[

.GEAR,DRIVE MOTION PART OF KIT P/N ............. 1

A300255

.PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADED PART OF KIT P/N.......... 1

A300255

.GEAR,DRIVE MOTION PART OF KIT P/N .............

A300255

SCREW L
.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/4-28 ............
WASHER,FLAT oo
.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGONH ................
.RING,HELM MOUNTING ...........ccerees
.KEY WOODRUFF NO.61,3/16X5/8.....
HELM ASSEMBLY .....ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen,
.RING,RETAINING 5100-75..................
WASHER,FLAT oo
WASHER,BOWED.........ccccoveiiiiiiiniienns
.BEARING,WHEEL .........ccovvviiiiiiiiiin
.BEARING,FRICTION ......ccovvviiiiiiiiiinnn
.NUT,SQUARE JAM 5/16-24................
.RING,RETAINING 5100-87 TYPE H ...

UOC:DLF

.BEARING,PINION.........ccovrrriiiiiiiiiiens
SHAFT,PINION ...
SUPPORT,SHAFT ... e
.RUDDER INDICATOR Kl......coviiiinee e

[

RPRRPRRPRPRREPRPREPAOWR

=

DISC,INDICATOR (1) 17-8
GEAR,DRIVE MOTION (1) 17-11
GEAR,DRIVE MOTION (1) 17-9
NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON ( 1) 17-3
PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADED ( 1) 17-10

END OF FIGURE

17-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

1

2THRU 19

Figure 18. Steering Cable and Linkages.



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

WN -

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

3)

PBOOO 97403

PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PBOZZ
KFOzZZ
KFOzZZ

KFOzZZz
KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

KFOzZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

96906
97403

96906
97403
4162S
41625

41625
96906

41625

41625

41625

41625

41625

41625

41625

41625

41625

41625

41625

41625

(4)
PART
NUMBER

13226E0179
MS21044C6
13226E0378
MS35650-3394
13226E0333
50908-075
50800-818

A301464-1
MS51957-96

B65601

B66781

A50908-358

A50800-854

A50407-897

A300634-1

A300634-2

A50407-869

300633

A64480

A300618

A300617

TM 5-1940-277-34P

()

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 06 CONTROLS
FIG. 18 STEERING CABLE AND LINKAGE

BAR,TIE,ASSEMBLY ...ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE ..........ccoviiiiiiiiieeeii,

.BALL JOINT .........
UoC:DVU

NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON ......ociiiiiiiiiiiiii e,
.CONTROL ASSEMBLY,PU.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiinn,

.NUT, LOCK PART

OF KIT P/N A300617

PART OF KIT P/N A300618..........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiienenn,
WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/N

A300617................

.SCREW, CAP PART OF KIT P/N A300617.............
.SCREW,MACHINE PART OF KIT P/N

A300617................

.BRACKET, CABLE AHR PART OF KIT P/N

A300617

.SWIVEL,BALL PART OF KIT P/N A300617 ............
.NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE PART OF KIT P/N

A300617 PART OF

KIT P/N A300618 ............coeennn.

WASHER,FLAT PART OF KIT P/N A300617
PART OF KIT P/N A300618..........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnenn,

uoC:DVU

.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H PART OF KIT P/N

A300617 PART OF
UuoC:DVU

KIT P/N A300618 ............coeennn.

.BUSHING,SWIVEL PART OF KIT P/N

A300617 PART OF
UoC:DVU
.BUSHING,TILLER
A300617 PART OF
UoC:DVU

KIT P/N A300618 ............coeenn.

PART OF KIT P/N
KIT P/N A300618 ............cooenn.

.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H PART OF KIT P/N

A300617 PART OF
UoC:DVU

KIT P/N A300618 ............cceeennn.

.SWIVEL,EYE AND JAW PART OF KIT P/N

A300617 PART OF
UOC: DVU

.SLEEVE ASSEMB
A300617................

KIT P/N A300618 ............coeeennn.

LY PART OF KIT P/N

KIT SWIVEL,STEERING.......ccooiiiiiiiiiieei,

BUSHING,TILLER
BUSHING,SWIVEL

NUT, LOCK

NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGONH ( 1)
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGONH ( 1)
SWIVEL,EYE AND JAW

WASHER,FLAT
CONNECTION KIT

18-1

(6
(2)

(1)
(3)

(6)

QTY

NN -

(o] i S



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

BRACKET, CABLE AHR (2) 18-10
BUSHING,TILLER (1) 18-16
BUSHING,SWIVEL (1) 18-15

NUT, LOCK (6) 18-6
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE (2) 18-12
SCREW, CAP (4) 18-8
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H (1) 18-17
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H (1) 18-14
SCREW,MACHINE (2) 18-9
SLEEVE ASSEMBLY (1) 18-19
SWIVEL,BALL (2) 18-11
SWIVEL,EYE AND JAW (1) 18-18
WASHER, FLAT (6) 18-7
WASHER,FLAT (3) 18-13

END OF FIGURE

18-2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

\

DISCHARGE ©
OF OIL
PROHIBITED

/ o DAILY ROUTINE o

BEFQRE STARTING ENGINES

O O

Figure 19. Instruction Plate.



SECTION Il

O
ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

1 XDOzz

1 XDOzz

2 PAOZz

3 XD0OzZz

4 PAOZZ

3)

97403
97403
96906
97403

96906

(4)
PART
NUMBER

13226E0487
13226E0166
MS24630-13
13226E0263

MS20600B4W4

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 06 CONTROLS

INSTRUCTION PLATE

PLATE, INSTRUCTION.....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeii 1
UOC, bvU

PLATE, INSTRUCTION.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeceeii e 1
UOC, DLF

SCREW, TAPPING ......ccoiiiiiiiiie e 4
UOC, bvU

PLATE, MARKING, DISCHARGE OF OIL................ 1
PROHIBITED ...
RIVET, BLIND ... 4

END OF FIGURE

19-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

2 20
|

[STHRU‘IS ' 1 21AND22}

Figure 20. Instrument Panel and Warning Lights (Sheet 1 of 2).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

| é
. e "G‘*"—\
“r .‘ ‘
A4 Y alait 72 T
e * . . ‘
“‘- , et Rte, N .w:z«:._—a.&f
Ny L TN
';\ . .-.:'..
31 — T
l‘\‘.
*
C'K)

= )

28 32

Figure 20. Instrument Panel and Warning Lights (Sheet 2 of 2).



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

O©CoO~NOOOUTA WN P

15
16

17

18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25

26
27

28

29
30
31
32

PAOZZ

3)

96906

XDOOO 97403
PAOOO U0928
PAOOO U0928
PAOOO U0928

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAFZZ

XAFZZ

XAFZZ
PAFZZ
XDFZZ
XDOzZ

XDOzZ
XDOzZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ
XDOzZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

u0928
U2340
59197
59197
U2340
U2340
u0928

u0928
u0928

u0928
u0928

81349

K2504
K2504
U2340

K2504

U2340
K2504
97403
80204

96906
80204

96906

U2340
u2734
59197
K7105

(4)
PART
NUMBER

MS24628-26
13226E0313
DX0973/LES/GN
DX0973/LES/RD
DX0973/LES/AM
LX0688

B36170
313.474/1/1
352.471/1/1
B36232

40605
SM365/POT

N3030/GREY
S794/POT

N3030/RED
S780/POT

M5423/01-01

238-356
412-318
79993

IN4001

79990

157-566
13226E0255
ANSI-B18.16.3MCL
Al-70
MS15795-842
ANSI-B18.2.3.1M
CLA1-70
MS24630-24

80215
80110
339 001
1624

TM 5-1940-277-34P

()

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 07 INSTRUMENT PANEL

(6)

QTY

INSTRUMENT PANEL AND WARNING LIGHTS

SCREW, TAPPING ...
PANEL, INSTRUMENT COMPLETE .........cocvvneen....
LIGHT, INDICATOR ...
LIGHT, INDICATOR ...
LIGHT, INDICATOR ...
LAMP, FILMENT 24V, 2.8W........coevvirerrerrerrerrnes
TACHOMETER, ELECTRIC 0-3000 RPM ..............
.GAUGE, TEMPERATURE 40-120DEG...................
.GAUGE, PRESSURE OIL, 0-80PSl..........cccoonv.....
VOLTMETER 18-32VDC .....oovmeeeeeeeeeseeseesesees
..LAMP, INCANDESCENT GAUGE, 24V, 2.8W ......
.SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON MOMENTARY...............
ACTION, SM365/ POT ...,
..COVER, SWITCH STARTER, GREY .......c..cc.........
.SWITCH, ON-OFF, ENGINE CIRCUITS, ...............
STYAPOT ..o
..COVER, SWITCH HEAT, RED........cccsevverrerrerrn,
SWITCH, 3 POSITION, INSTRUMENT ..................
LIGHTS, S780/POT ...
..BOOT, DUST AND MOIST SEAL (COVER, ..........
SWITCH) oo
.CONNECTOR, LINE FUSE ....c..ooiveireeeeeeseseesee,
ZFUSE, 7.5 oot
BLOCK, TERMINAL ASSY .....cooivieieieseererenenenn.

UOC:DLF

.DIODES, SILICON RECTIFIER, TYPE...................
INAOOL TA S0V, .orviiiiiiiiiiiii e
.BLOCK. TERMINAL 5A ...,
RESISTOR, FIXED 22 OHMS, 25 WATTS..............
.PANEL, CONSOLE INSTR INSTRUMENT, BOX....
NUT, HEX M5 X 0.8 ...oovriiiiiiiiiiiie e

WASHER, FLAT ..o,
SCREW, CAP ..o

SCREW, TAPPING THREAD CUTTING, 6-32........
X L2 LG ittt
SWITCH ASSEMBLY ...
PLATE, SWITCH COVER. ........ccoviiiiiiiiiieeeeeie,
METER, TIME TOTALIZI .....ccooviiiiie,
ALARM, AUDIBLE..........cottiiiiiieeiiiieii e,

END OF FIGURE

20-1

RPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRRERRPO

e

e

PR EP W

NP NR R

~~

=



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

1
|

2
|

|aTHRU12| |17and18 |

\y , \\/ ey

P /
uW o

N

/2

P Sttt ——

“\.
wf IS,
/

7 y

12

Figure 21. Switch Panel Configuration (Sheet 1 of 2).



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

AR NN

v o .....,Q.
.
v .0 4»& .y :

»
-

(ST X )

W li;.‘

b

Figure 21. Switch Panel Configuration (Sheet 2 of 2).



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

Co~NOOITUObhWwWN N

©

10

11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

PAOZZ

3)

96906

PAOOO U2755

PAOOO 97403

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

u2755
u2755
u2755
u2755

PAO)ZZ U2755

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAFZZ

PAOZZ

PAFFZ

PAOZZ

XDOzZ

XDOzZ
XDOzZ

XDOzZ
XDOzZ
XDOzZ
PAOZZ
XDOzZ
PAOZZ
XDOzZ
PAOZZ
XDOzZ

u2755
u2755
u2755

u2755

u2755

u2755

u2755

u2755

u2755
80204

39628
96906
97403
96906
97403
80204
39428
96906
97403

(4)
PART
NUMBER

MS24628-26

CB600TM46-CC-CSB

-3

13226E0550
CB100-CC-05-46
CB100-CC-06-46
CB600-CCG-46
CB1200-CCG-46
CB100-01-46
CB100-03-46
CB100-08-46
CB1422-830-40-46
5A
CB/1422-830-46-2
0A

CB1422-1523-46-5
A

CB1422-830-46 10
A

CB100-06-46

CB100-MP-28-TRED

-46
CB600-CC-04-06
ANSI-B18.16.3MCL
A2-70
91287A137
MS15796-809
13226E0552
MS3420-10A
13226E0601
B18163A060
90353A217
MS15795-841
13226E0551

GROUP 07 INSTRUMENT PANEL

SCREW, TAPPING................

uoC: DvVU

CIRCUIT BREAKER BOX

DISTRIBUTION BOX

SCREW, MACHINE

WASHER, SPECIAL SEALING, NEOPRENE M5.....

GASKET LID CASE

GASKET SEALING PANEL
PUSH BUTTON........cccvvennen.
BUTTON, OFF, (COVER)
WASHER SEALING P.CB...ccoooiiiriiiiiei,
CIRCUIT BREAKER 5A

CIRCUIT BREAKER AMP FOR BILGE

TM 5-1940-277-34P

(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

SWITCH PANEL CONFIGURATION

RPOOORLEFELOOWEPE -

[

PUMPS FORWARD & AFT, ENGINE ROOM

BLOWER ......ooviiiiiiiiiiii,

CIRCUIT BREAKER

CIRCUIT BREAKER AMP, FOR
AUXILIARY 1 & 2 ......ccovvvnnn.

PANEL, ELECTRONIC CI AND MOLDING............... 6

LINE, SOLDER TAGS
LAMP, INCANDESCENT

GASKET BACK LID

NUT, HEX M6 X 1.0 HSC

SCREW, MACH M6 X 1.0 X 20 MM LG
WASHER, FLAT.......cooviiiinnen,
BOX, JUNCTION. UNIT 2
BUSHING, NONMETALLIC
JMPR, ELEC, JCT BOX
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE M4 X 0.7 .....ccovvvirrinnen,
SCREW, MACH M4 X 0.7 X 20MM L
WASHER, FLAT M4
BOX, JUNCTION, UNIT 1

END OF FIGURE

21-1

FNQN

PNNNNRPRPRPRPBRAD



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

,
%
/7
4
3
w7, P
;/// 1 Ly
¥ %,
i’ 4
O

{3
g precy tyed
reep gy A YL
,r//j’é /,,,/,,/;;,"'r/;, LY Y
R N o I )
., ottt
HLGL 2100011101077

vss

Figure 22. Horn.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 07 INSTRUMENT PANEL
[FIG. 22]HORN
1 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-10 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 10MM ........ccoovvviiiiinnn, 1
UOC: DLF
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-15 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 2
UOC: DLF
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS35333-40 WASHER, LOCK.......coiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
uocC: DvU
3 PAOZZ K3335 56-25-10 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 10MM, 25MM LG ...... 1
UOC: DLF
3 PAOZZ K3335 57-25-06 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 2
uoC: DvU
4 PBOZZ 97403 13226E0323 HORN, ELECTRICAL......ecoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeei 1
UOC: DLF
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS51074-1 HORN, ELECTRICAL.....ceciiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 1
uoC: DVU
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS35489-35 GROMMET, NONMETALLIC .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 1
uocC: DvU

END OF FIGURE

22-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 23. Fuel Tank



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

WN -

9]

©O©oo~NO®

10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
23

24
25

25

26

26

27

28

29

XDFzZ
XDFzZ

3)

K7986
K7986

MOOZZ U2736

XDFZZ
XDFZZ
XDFzZ

XDFZZ
XDFzZ

K7986
K7986
K7986

K7986
K7986

MOOZZ U2736

XDFZZ

XDOzZ
XDOzZZ
XDOzZ
PAOZZ

XDOzZ
XDFZZ
PAFZZ
XDFZZ
XDFZZ
XDFZZ
XDFZZ
XDFZZ
XDFzZ
XDFzZ

XDOzZ
XDFzZ

XDFzZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

XDOzZ

PAOZZ

K7986

K7986
K7986
K7986
K7319

K2295
K6334
K3335
K3335
96906
80204
K3335
19738
K3335
97403

81346
K3335

97403

K3335

97403

K3335

97403

97403

(4)
PART
NUMBER

34 0279 06
34 0278 06
AA/CSB/018SH5/46

34 0330 26
34 0155 03

34 0156 03
34 0279-03
34 0278 03
AA/CSB/018SH5/45

34 0352 33

34 0155 06

34 0156 06

36 0543 06
FIBRE WASHER %
IN

SS1

SIZE 25
25-44-01
52-04-08
MS27183-13
B18231A08020N
09-11-07
277-0817
11-13-01

13226E0271

M3BC617A14C12E034

25-01

13226E0546

25-03

13226E0185

57-20-06

13226E0282

13226E0253-2

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

QTY

GROUP 08 FUEL SYSTEM
FUEL TANK

TUBING, NUT 3/8 IN OD TUBE ..........cvvviviiiiiiniiiinns
SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 3/8 IN OD TUBE...........
TUBING, 3/8 MAKE FROM P/N ........ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns
13226E0394-17 (97403) AS REQUIRED..................
ELBOW, TUBE 3/8 INOD TUBE TO 3/8 IN .............
MALE BSP THREAD, 90 DEG .......cccoooiiviiiiiiiie,
NUT, LOCK HOBBS CONED, 3/8 INBSP................
THREAD ...
SEAL, TUBE HOBBS, 3/8 IN BSP THREAD ............
NUT 3/16 IN OD TUBE.........ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiiii
SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 3/16 IN OD TUBE.........
TUBE, 3/16 IN MAKE FROM P/N.......covvviiiiiiiiiiniinnns
13226E0394-14 (97403), AS REQUIRED..................
REDUCER, TUBE 3/8 INTO 3/16 IN OD .................
TUBE

NUT, PLAIN, CONE SEAT ...,
SEAL, TUBE ...
COUPLING, PIPE ...ttt
WASHER, FIBRE........cooiiii,

N N NN

N NNNN N

=

SOCKET, ELECTRICAL D LEVEL INDICATOR........
CLAMP, HOSE.......cottiiiiiiieiiieei e
HOSE, FUEL TANK VENT %4 IN.....ccooooiiiiiiii,
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 8MM ........ooooviiiiiiiiine,
WASHER, FLAT ..o,
BOLT, MACHINE ..ot
BRACKET, FUEL TANK ...t
RIVET, BLIND ... 5
PLATING, FUEL TANK COVER.......c.ooeoviiiiiiiiin,
UOC: DLF

DECK, PLATE ... 1
uoC: DVU

GASKET, RUBBER ...t 35
TANK, FUEL ..o, 1
UOC: DLF

TANK, FUEL ..o, 1
uoC: DVU

CAP, FILLER OPENING FILLER AND .......cccooeevveens 1
DIPSTICK oottt
UOC: DLF

GAUGE ROD-CAP, LIQUID FUEL TANK................. 1
uoC: DVU

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 1
UOC: DLF

EXTENSION FUEL TANK FILLER TUBE.................. 1
UOC: DLF

GASKET oot 1

RRRrNMANRERNON

23-1



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
UOC: DLF
30 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0182 WASHER ...t 1

END OF FIGURE

23-2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

FUEL TANK

FILTER

5\ Y
4
LEFT FUEL @
PUMP @

SEDIMETERS

TR 2
MANIFOLD : N,
LEFT FUEL
PUMP
FILTER

30
2 (;)b / "z.:‘:?.‘:- \)

Figure 24. Fuel Fittings and Shut Off Valves (Sheet 1 of 2).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

-t

S g

SEDIMETERS ) EFI'PFUEL

L
— PUM
| | e FILTER \ 13
FUEL TANK --/~[38:l——— 12
Ve

_?L_____ N
MANIFOLD
FILTER }

g

vo S,
----- N\ y
10 7
7 \
. B
8 (:‘-

Figure 24. Fuel Fittings and Shut Off Valves (Sheet 2 of 2).



SECTION Il

o @ 6 (4)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER

1 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0392-1

2 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0393-1

3 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0406-1

4 PAOZZ K7319 FIBER WASHER %
IN BSP

5 PAOZZ K7986 34-0021-03

6 PAOZZ K7986 34 0352 33
7 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0399

8 XDOZZ K7986 34 0279 06

9 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0393-2

10 PAOZZ UO041 7111-426

11 PAOZZ K7986 34 0223 04

12 PAOZZ K7319 FIBRE WASHER %2
IN BSP

13 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0405-2

14 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0401

15 PAOZZ K7319 FIBRE WASHER 3/8
IN BSP
16 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0292

16 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0600

17 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-08

18 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-13
19 PAOZZ K3335 56-25-08

20 XDOZZ K3335 06-11-05

21 PAOZZ K7986 34 0352 54

22 PAOZZ K7986 34 0279 09
23 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0393-3
24 PAOZZ K7986 34 0013 09

25 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0402
26 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0404
27 XDOZZ K3335 64-10-06

27 PAOZZ 96906 MS24630-24
28 XDOZZ K1171 100-0-410-16

29 XDOZZ K2295 NCS/4
30 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0400

TM 5-1940-277-34P

()

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 08 FUEL SYSTEM
FUEL FITTINGS AND SHUT OFF VALVES

NUT 3/16 IN OD TUBE, 3/8 IN-24 MALE THD.........
SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 3/16 IN OD TUBE.........
LOCKNUT, PIPE ¥4 IN BSP.......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiii,
WASHER ...,

REDUCER, TUBE 3/8 IN TO 3/16 IN TUBE .............
COUPLING, TUBE 3/8 IN OD TUBE, 3/8 IN.............

TUBING, NUT 3/8 IN OD TUBE. 9/16 IN-................
2ZAMALE THP (e
SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, 3/8 IN OD TUBE...........
ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, Pl 12 IN UNF MALE............
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON % IN BSP..........ccvvvvinnnen.
WASHER ...t

CONNECTOR, 3/8 IN OD TUBE. %2 IN BSP.............
ADAPTER, MALE STRAIGHT, 3/8 IN BSP; 3/8........
INOD TUBE......ottiiiiiiiiiiie e
WASHER ..ot

VALVE, % IN SABAL, BALL, SAUNDERS.................
UOC: DLF

uoC: DvU

NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE AEROTIGHT, 8 MM.......
WASHER, FLAT ..o,
BOLT, MACHINE BMM, 25MM LG........cccoevvrviinnnn,
BRACKET, VALVE SUPPORT ......cccooviiiiiiiiiii,
CONNECTOR, REDUCER % TO 3/8 IN.........ccceeve..

NUT, TUBE COUPLING % IN OD TUBE..................
SLEEVE % INOD TUBE ..ot

TEE, TUBE %4 IN ID, THREADED........ .cc.ooeevviinnnnnnn,
ADAPTER % IN OD TUBE, % IN BSP THD..............
SCREW, SELF-TAPPING NO. 6, 1-¥%4 IN LG............
UOC: DLF

SCREW, TAPPING ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiice e
uoC: DvU

CLIP, HOSE 3/8 IN REM STRAP .......cccovvvviiiiiiiiinn,
STRAP, SELF LOCKING NYLON, 125 MM LG ........
VALVE, DIAPHRAGM, STO TOP VALVE PORT......
AND STBD

24-1

(6)

QTY

NN AN

ANR PR

NN

NEFENBEDN

e

e

= o1 o



SECTION Il

o @ 6 (4)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER

31 PAOZz U1081 3/8IN 2202-C

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

DIAPHAGM, VALVE.......cccooiiiiii, 1

END OF FIGURE

24-2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/S

Figure 25. Thermostat Reservoir.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 08 FUEL SYSTEM

THERMOSTAT RESERVOIR

1 PAOZZ U2340 49013 BOLT, MACHINE ..ot 1
2 PAOZZ U2340 58620 WASHER PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............ 2
3 PAOZZ U2340 30149 NUT, TUBE COUPLING THERMOSTART, 3/16 IN.. 1
4 PAOZZ U2340 30151 SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, OLIVE, 3/16 IN.............. 1
5 XDOZZ U2340 49012 CLAMP ASSEMBLY ..ot 2
6 PBOZZ U2340 48110 PIPE, BUNDY 3/16 IN BUNDY .....cccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 1
7 PBOZZ U2340 47169 ADAPTER, INJECTOR LE OFF ......ccovvciiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
8 PAOZZ U2340 30121 NUT, TUBE COUPLING, 5/16 IN BUNDY, %............ 2
INUNF e,
9 PAOZZ U2340 30120 SLEEVE, COMPRESSION, OLIVE, 5/16 IN.............. 2
BUNDY ...
10 XDOZZ U2340 49050 CLIP, PIPE SECURING .......ccovtiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 1
11 PBOZZ U2340 48105 PIPE, BUNDY THERMOSTART TO FUEL............... 1
BLOCK, 5/16 IN.....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
12 PBOZZ U2340 30016 HOSE ASSEMBLY, FUEL THERMOSTAT,.............. 1
FLEXIBLE ..coovieiiieeee e
13 PBOZZ U2340 57259 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HUNC..........cccoeviiiiinnens 2
14 PBOZZ U2340 30008 RESERVOIR, THERMOSTAT ...t 1
15 PBOZZ U2340 11129 PLUG. SQUARE HEAD 3/8 BSP 1/16 BORE ........... 1
16 XBOZZ 96906 MS35338-332 SCREW, CAP, HEX HEAD 5/16IN UNF, %.............. 1
INLG oo
17 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 IN ....ccooiiiiien 1
18 PAOZZ U2340 13061 COUPLING, PIPE 3/8 IN BSP, %2 IN UNF ................ 1
19 PAOZZ U2340 58501 SEAL, FUEL BLOCK % IN BSP........ccovviiiiiiiiiieeiieens 1
20 PAOZZ U2340 46619 BLOCK, FUEL RETURN ..o, 1

END OF FIGURE

25-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

4
I |

l S5THRU 19 l l 10 AND 11 1

Figure 26. Fuel Sedimenter.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 08 FUEL SYSTEM

FUEL SEDIMENTER

1 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-10 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE M10 .......ccoooiviiiiiiiiine, 2
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-15 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 4
3 XDOZzZZ 80204 B18231A10030 BOLT, MACHINE, HEX HD 10MM, 30MM LG .......... 2
4 PBOZZ U2751 5836B120 FILTER-SEPARATOR, LI FUEL SYSTEM................ 1
5 XDOZZ 63632 7111-860 BOLT, HEX HEAD. ...t 1
6 XDOZZ 63632 NW1-16Z1 WASHER ...t 1
7 PAOZZ 63632 5855-30 SEAL ..o 1
8 XDOZZ 63632 7111-541A X BASE, FILTER ...t 1
9 XDOZZ 63632 7111-740 PLUG WITH WASHER ..., 1
10 XAOZZ 63632 7111-310 PLUG ... 1
11 XAOZZ 63632 7111-679 WASHER ..., 1
12 XDOZZ 63632 7111-853 PACKING, PREFORMED..........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
13 PAOZZ 63632 7111-403 BOWL ... 1
14 XDOZZ 63632 7111-463 X-HEAD. ..o 1
15 XDOZZ 63632 7111-843 PACKING, PREFORMED..........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
16 PAOZZ U0041 5855-30G PACKING, PREFORMED..........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
17 XAOZZ 63632 7111-353AU X-HEAD. ..o 1
18 XDOZZ 63632 7111-312 PLUG, HEX HEAD .....coovviiiiiiiiiiee 2
19 XAOZZ 63632 5936-58T WASHER ..., 2

END OF FIGURE

26-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5
5

12
l
6 THRU 18 l l13-1ﬂ

7
O/

6

Figure 27. Fuel Filter.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 08 FUEL SYSTEM

FIG. 27| FUEL FILTER

1 PAOZZ U2751 5936-58S WASHER, FLAT SMALL VENT PLUG .................... 2
2 PAOZZ U0041 7111-767 VALVE, PRESSURE RELI ..., 1
3 XDOZZ 96906 MS35307-364 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC, 1-1/......... 2
2INLG. .
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-46 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 IN ..o, 2
5 PAOOO 63632 584SB390 FILTER, FLUID, PRESSU ...t 1
6 PAOZZ U0041 7111-740 PLUG, PIPE ... 2
7 PAOZZ U0041 5936-679 WASHER ..., 2
8 PAOZZ 96906 MS35307-314 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 2
9 PAOZZ K1214 12 RING ... 2
10 XDOZZ U0041 NW1-16Z71 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 2
11 XAOZZ U0041 7111-680 BOWL ... 2
12 PAOZZ U0041 7111-296 FILTER ELEMENT, FLUI ..., 2
13 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0374 GASKET oot 2
14 PAOZZ U0041 5855-30G PACKING, PREFORMED..........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
15 XAOZZ U0041 7111-843 RING, SEALING........covtiiiiiiieciiieei e 2
16 XBOZZ U0041 7023-99W PLUG, VENT ..o 1
17 PAOZZ U2751 5936-58S WASHER, FLAT ..o, 1
18 XAOZZ U0041 7111-353BR FILTER HEAD ..ot 1
19 XDHZZ 96906 MS35307-360 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC, 1IN......... 2
LG o
20 PAHZZ 96906 MS35340-46 WASHER, LOCK 3/8IN ..., 2
21 XBHZZ U2340 48070 BRACKET, FILTER TIOUN ...t 1

END OF FIGURE

27-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

TR 4-6
fr-'-. ) —

. f/- -~

ot e . ” i
- . .
‘l < t . -' ’
Do s, N
L . 3 R
.

Figure 28. Fuel Lift Pump Assembly.



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

O~NO U WNPE

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

3)

U2340
96906
U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340

(4)
PART
NUMBER

55220
MS35340-45
47235
47233
58501
13062
50160
49035

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 08 FUEL SYSTEM
FUEL LIFT PUMP ASSEMBLY

.NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5/16IN UNF.....................
WASHER, LOCK HEAVY, 5/16IN.............cccoeeeein.
LPUMP, FUEL LIFT .o,
CNUT . s

NFEFEPNEFEFEFEPNDN

END OF FIGURE

28-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

19

PORT MK-2

PORT MK~1

Figure 29. Exhaust Arrangement Port Engine (Sheet 1 of 2).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

STARBOARD MK-1 STARBOARD MK-2

Figure 29. Exhaust Arrangement Starboard Engine (Sheet 2 of 2).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 09 EXHAUST SYSTEM

EXHAUST ARRANGEMENT (PORT
AND STARBOARD ENGINE)

1 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-16 CLAMP, HOSE.......cottiiiiiieeiiiiiic e 12
2 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0347 BELLOWS, EXHAUST .....coiiiiiiiiiii e 2
3 PAOZZ U2340 16140 HOSE SIN ID ..o 1
UOC:DLF
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-12 CLAMP, HOSE.......cottiiiiiieiiiieeii e 4
5 PBOZZ U2340 15253 .PIPE, OIL COOLER INTERCOOLER TO............... 2
EXHAUST, 1-L/4IN.. ..o
6 PAOZZ U2340 16120 HOSE 1-1/4IN ID, 2-1/2INLG.....coovviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
7 PAOZZ U2340 57258 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16IN UNC, 1IN LG...........cceen.n. 8
8 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-45 WASHER, LOCK HEAVY, SPRING, 5/16IN.............. 8
9 PBOZZ 51745 ADC-8079-2 ELBOW, EXHAUST 90 DEGREES, 5IN, PORT ....... 1
SIDE ..
UOC:DVU....coiiiiiiiiciei e
9 XDOZZ U2340 19979 ELBOW, EXPORT ...ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
UOCIDLF ..o
10 PAOZZ U2340 45261 ELBOW, EXHAUST 180 DEGREES, 5IN, ................ 1
STARBOARD SIDE.........ocoiiiiiiiiie e
UOCDVU....coiiiiiiiiiieic e
10 XDOZZ U2340 19980 ELBOW, EX STARBOARD ...t 1
UOC:DLF
11 PAOZZ U2340 50070 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............. 1
12 XDOZZ U2340 19951 SHROUD ASSEMBLY .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiecccceii e 2
UOC:DLF
13 XDOZZ U2340 30085 PLUG, PIPE, HEX SOCKET HD, 1/8IN BSPT ......... 4
14 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0599-1 HOSE 5IN ID, 20IN OD, NEOPRENE,...........ccco.... 1
SPRING STEEL WIRE REINFORCED.....................
UuoC:DVU
15 PAOZZ K3335 27-44-01 HOSE, NONMETALLIC WIRE REINFORCED, ....... 1
5IN ID, DIESEL EXHAUST HOSE ........ccovvviiiiiiiiieens
UOC:DLF
16 XDOZZ U2340 19957 PIPE, EXHAUST ELBOW ......coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
UOC:DLF
17 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0575-2 PIPE, EXHAUST, ... 1
UOoC:DVU
18 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0598 PIPE, EXHAUST ...t 1
19 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0575-1 PIPE, EXHAUST ...t 1

END OF FIGURE

29-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 30. Exhaust Water Take-Off.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC  NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 09 EXHAUST SYSTEM

EXHAUST WATER TAKE-OFF

1 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0569 NIPPLE, PIPE WATER TAKE-OFF, 3/4-................. 1
TANPT X 2 1/2INLG....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

2 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-13 CLAMP, HOSE........ottiiiiiieeiiieeiii e 2

3 PAOZZ 94519 15-7900-125-8/IN HOSE, WET, MARINE ..., 1

4 PAOZZ 94519 WBINM HOSE, NONMETALLIC ..., 1

5 PAOZZ 96906 MS24630-46 SCREW, TAPPING ......ccoiiiiiiii e 6

6 PAOZZ 96906 MS51956-4 STRAP, RETAINING ..ot 6

7 PBOZZ 51745 ADC-8078-101 PIPE, WATER TAKE--OFF PORT SIDE, 11/ ......... 1
41N OD STAINLESS STEEL........ccvvviviiiiiiieeieeeeiinn,

8 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0568-2 PIPE, WATER TAKE-OFF STARBOARD SIDE, ..... 1

1 1/4IN OD STAINLESS STEEL........cccoovvvvviiiinnnnn.

END OF FIGURE

30-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

PORT MK-1
Figure 31. Intercooloer Septic MK-1 (Sheet 1 of 3)



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

) ®iﬁq

STARBOARD

Figure 31. 1ntercooler Septic MK-1 (Sheet 2 of 3).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

TYPICAL INSTALLATION
PORT AND STARBOARD

MK-1

Figure 31. Intercooler Septic MK-1 (Sheet 3 of 3).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 COOLING SYSTEM
INTERCOOLER SEPTIC MK-1

1 XDOZZ 96906 MS35842-12 CLAMP, HOSE (SIZE 40).....cccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 48
UOC:DLF
2 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0713 HOSE, NONMETALLIC 1.25IN ID, 2.5IN.................. 7

UOC:DLF

3 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0702 PIPE, METALLIC 1.25IN S.S. COOLER.................. 1
TO INTERCOOLER ......cooeviiiiiiiiieeiiieii e,
UOC:DLF

4 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0707 PIPE, METALLIC 1.25IN S.S. GEARBOX................ 1
OIL COOLER TO WATER PUMP ...,
UOC:DLF

5 XDOZZ U2340 15062 COUPLING, HOSE 1INBSP ....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 2
UCC:DLF

6 XDOZZ U2340 15073 CONNECTOR 1IN BSP.....cooviiiiiiiiieiiiiiic e 1
UOC:DLF

7 XDOZZ U2340 15072 ELBOW 1IN BSP, 45 DEGREE, BRONZE .............. 1
UOC:DLF

8 XDOZZ U2340 13084 ADAPTER .25IN BSP MALE X .25IN..........ccccevvnnenn. 1
BSPT MALE BRASS ...
UOC:DLF

9 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0718 HOSE, ASSEMBLY, NONM ......cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
UOC:DLF

10 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0716 .HOSE, NONMETALLIC 1.75IN ID X....ccoovievrriiinnnnnn. 3
25INLG i
UOC:DLF

11 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0706 .PIPE, METALLIC 1.75IN S.S......ooovriiiiiiiirieiiinnenn, 1
THERMOSTAT TO MANIFOLD ......ccovviiiiieiiiiiiinnenn,
UOC:DLF

12 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0717 .HOSE, PREFORMED 2IN TO 1.75IN.........ccccvvnnenn. 2
REDUCER ....oviiiii e
UOC:DLF

13 XDOZZ 96906 MS35842-13 .CLAMP, HOSE (SIZE 60).........ceeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 3
UOC:DLF

14 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0700 .PIPE, METALLIC 1.75IN S.S. COOLER................. 1
TO THERMOSTAT ...,
UOC:DLF

15 XDOZZ 96906 MS35842-13 .CLAMP, HOSE (SIZE 55).....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiin 11
UOC:DLF

16 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0715 .HOSE, PREFORMED 1.75IN 90 DEGREE............. 1
UOC:DLF

17 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0701 .PIPE, METALLIC 1.75IN S.S......coooviiiiiiieiiieeiinnnnn, 1
UOC:DLF

18 PAOZZ U2340 49059 TAP, DRAIN o 1
UOC:DLF

19 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0711 .HOSE, NONMETALLIC .75IN X 2.5IN LG. ............. 1
UOC:DLF

20 XDOZZ 96906 MS35842-12 .CLAMP, HOSE (SIZE 30)......cceeteeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 3
UOC:DLF

31-1



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

21 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0705 .PIPE, METALLIC .75IN S.S.......coiiiiiiiiereeiie, 1
UOC:DLF

22 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0712 .HOSE, PREFORMED 1.75IN X .75IN.........ccccevrrnenn. 1
REDUCER ....ovviiiiie e

23 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0703 .PIPE, METALLIC 1.25INS.S......coovriiiiiieiiiieinnnnnn, 1
UOC:DLF

24 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0704 .PIPE, METALLIC 1.25INS.S......ccovviiiiiiiiiieeiinnnnn, 1
THERMOSTAT CONNECTOR.......ocoviiiiiiiieeiieeeiine,
UOC:DLF

25 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0732 .HOSE, PREFORMED 2IN TO 1.75IN........cccccvvnnenn. 1
REDUCER ....oviiiii
UOC:DLF

26 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0719 BRACKET, PIPE ..., 1
UOC:DLF

27 XDOZZ U2340 56354 SETSCREW .375INUNF X 1 IN....cccoveiviiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1
UOC:DLF

28 XDOZZ U2340 59074 WASHER, FLAT .375IN ID....coooiiiiiiiiiieeeeei, 1
UOC:DLF

29 PBOZZ K1016 HD1300-9 .CLAMP, LOOP (SIZE 9)...ccooiiiiiiieeieen 1
UOC:DLF

30 PAOZZ U2340 55231 .NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE .375IN UNF................... 1
UOC:DLF

31 XDOZZ 96906 MS35308-336 .BOLT, MACHINE .3125IN UNF X 1.25IN................. 1
LG i
UOC:DLF

32 XDOZZ U2340 59073 WASHER, FLAT .3125IN ID.....cccoviiiiiiiiieeeeei, 3
UOC:DLF

33 PAOZZ U2340 55221 .NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE .3125IN UNF................. 5
UOC:DLF

34 PAOZZ U2340 56248 .SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H .3125IN UNF X......... 2
TIBIN LG..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
UOC:DLF

35 XDOZZ U2340 56245 SETSCREW .3125IN UNF X .625IN LG ................. 2
UOC:DLF

36 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0720 .BRACKET, PIPE MANIFOLD TO .......covviiiiriiiinnnnnn, 1
THERMOSTAT ..ot
UOC:DLF

37 XDOZZ U2340 19896 BRACKET, PIPE ..., 1
UOC:DLF

38 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0733 .HOSE, NONMETALLIC 1.75IN X 2.25IN LG ........... 2
UOC:DLF

39 XDOZZ U2340 15331 .ELBOW, CONNECTOR ......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
UOC:DLF

40 XDOZZ U2340 15084 BUSHING, PIPE 1.5IN MALE X 1IN ......ccccccvvvinnnnn. 4
FEMALE BSP...ooiiiiiii
UOC:DLF

41 XDOZZ U2340 15085 ELBOW, PIPE 90 DEG 1IN BSP M/F.........cccccevvenn. 3
STREET ..o
UOC:DLF

42 XDOZZ U2340 19940 ELBOW, PIPE 90 DEG 1IN BSP M/F.........ccccceeee.n. 1
UOC:DLF

31-2



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

43 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0617 CONNECTOR, HOSE 1IN BSP X 1.25INDIA ......... 4
UOC:DLF

44 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0734 HOSE, NONMETALLIC 1.25IN X4.5IN LG ............. 1
UOC:DLF

45 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0731 PIPE, METALLIC 1.25INS.S.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
UOC:DLF

46 XDOZZ U2340 16120 HOSE 1.25IN X 2.5INLG .....ccovvviiiiiiiieeeii, 1
UOC:DLF

47 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0547-1 HOSE, NONMETALLIC 68.5INTO69INLG.......... 1
UOC:DLF

48 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0547-1 HOSE, NONMETALLIC 575INLG.......ccccevvvvennnnn. 1
UOC:DLF

49 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0547-1 HOSE, NONMETALLIC 81.5INLG.......cccevvvvennnnnn. 1
UOC:DLF

50 XDOZZ U2340 19966 SETSCREW ... 2
UOC:DLF

51 XDOZZ U2340 19968 NUT e 4
UOC:DLF

52 XDOZZ U2340 19961 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 4
UOC:DLF

53 XDOZZ U2340 19959 CLIP, SUPPORT ..ottt 4
UOC:DLF

END OF FIGURE

31-3



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

PORT MK~1

Figure 32. Raw Water (Sheet 1 of 3).



TM5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

STARBOARD MK-1

Figure 32. Raw Water (Sheet 2 of 3).



Figure 32. Raw Water (Sheet 3 of 3).

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 10 COOLING SYSTEM
[FIG. 32|RAW WATER
1 XDOZZ K3335 31-41-10 ELBOW, METALLIC .....vevieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea, 2
UOC:DLF
2 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0626 RESTRICTOR, FLOW......cooveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeea, 2
UOC:DLF
3 XDOZZ 96906 MS35842-12 CLAMP, HOSE 1.0625IN TO 1.5INDIA.........coo..... 24
TYPE F HOSE RANGE ....ocooovoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen e
UOC:DLF
4 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0547-1 HOSE, NONMETALLIC 25.5INLG...ccccooveveveverennn., 2
UOC:DLF
5 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0547-1 HOSE, NONMETALLIC 100IN TO 100.5IN LG........ 1
UOC:DLF
6 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0633 CAP, PIPE 5IN-14BSP ...oovovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerenn 2
UOC:DLF
7 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0616 PIPE, METALLIC DRAIN CROSS .....cvoveveeeverennn, 2
UOC:DLF
8 PBOZZ U2747 1/2IN VBFV/GPE VALVE, BALL DOUBLE UNION .5IN......ccoeveveveee.. 2
UOC:DLF
9 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0547-1 HOSE, NONMETALLIC 28.5INLG ...ccooveveveverennn.. 1
UOC:DLF
10 XDOZZ K3335 13226E0617 CONNECTOR, HOSE 1INBSP...cocieveveeeeeeeerenn. 4
UOC:DLF
11 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0631 BUSHING, PIPE 1.51N MALE X 1IN ...oovovevevernn. 4
FEMALE BSP....oooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e,
12 XDOZZ U2340 15071 ELBOW 1IN BSP M/F BRONZE STREET............... 2
UOC:DLF
13 XDOZZ U2340 16120 HOSE 1.25IN X 2.5IN LG c.voveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereee, 3
UOC:DLF
14 XDOZZ U2340 19958 CLIP, SUPORT 32MM.....vivieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenns 1
UOC:DLF
15 XDOZZ U2340 19964 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H M8, 65MMLGSS......... 1
UOC:DLF
16 XDOZZ U2340 19968 NUT, SELE-LOCKING , M8 ..o, 1
UOC:DLF
17 XDOZZ U2340 19961 WASHER, FLAT , M8...vveeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene, 1
UOC: DLF
18 XDOZZ U2340 17508 SETSCREW ... 3
UOC:DLF
19 XDOZZ U2340 19959 CLIP, SUPPORT ..o 3
UOC:DLF
20 XDOZZ U2340 19949 SPACER, SLEEVE .3/4INOD1.5INLG .......cevvve... 1
UOC:DLF
21 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0728 PIPE, METALLIC 1.25IN ..oovoviveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
UOC:DLF
22 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0729 PIPE, METALLIC 1.25IN ...oveveveveeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee, 1
UOC:DLF
23 XDOZZ U2340 16121 HOSE 1.25IN X 4.5IN LG 5/8 ID.voveveeereeeeererennn, 1
UOC:DLF

32-1



SECTION Il

1)

(2) 3)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

XDOZZ 96906

XDOZZ 97403

XDOZZ 97403

XDOZZ 97403

XDOZZ 97403

XDOZZ 97403

XDOZZ 97403

XDOZZ 97403

XDOZZ 97403

XDOOO 97403

XDOZZ U2340

XDOZZ U2340

XDOZZ U2340

XDOZZ U2340

PBOZZ U2340

XDOOO U2340

XDOZZ U2340

(4)
PART
NUMBER

MS35842-11
13226E0547-4
13226E0547-1
13226E0632
13226E0547-1
13226E0547-1
13226E0730
13226E0735
13226E0547-4
13226E0726
100061

11634

11635

11636

11637

11638

11639

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
CLAMP, HOSE .6875IN TO 1.25INDIA..........cceeeens 4
UOC:DLF
HOSE, NONMETALLIC 24IN TO 24.5IN LG............ 2
UOC:DLF
HOSE,NONMETALLIC 95INLG....cc.ooeivviiiiiiin, 1
UOC:DLF
PIPE, METALLIC 1.25IN .....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieiiiin 1
UOC:DLF
HOSE, NONMETALLIC 4.75IN TO 5.25IN .............. 1
UOC:DLF
HOSE, NONMETALLIC 14.5IN TO 15IN LG........... 1
UOC:DLF
PIPE, METALLIC 1.25IN OD.....cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 1
UOC:DLF
HOSE, PREFORMED 1.25IN ID 90 DEGREE. ......... 1
UOC:DLF
HOSE, NONMETALLIC 4.16 IN LG 5/8 ID................ 1
UOC:DLF
HEAT EXCHANGER .......coiiiiiiiiiii 1
UOC:DLF
.PLUG, BLANKING .25IN BSPT BRONZE .............. 1
UOC:DLF
.CAPSCREW MI10X40LG......ooevviiiiiiiiieeeereeeinee, 8
UOC:DLF
.COVER, END WITHDRAIN. ...t 1
UOC:DLF
.COVER, END TOP.....cooiitiiiiiiiiieeiieii e, 1
UOC:DLF
.PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccoovvrriiiiiiiiiiieiinnnn, 2
UOC:DLF
.CORE ASSY, COOLER ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiei, 1
UOC:DLF
HOUSING .., 1
UOC:DLF

END OF FIGURE

32-2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

12 1os 1 //\

Figure 33. Intercooler System (Sheet 1 of 4).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

MK-2

Figure 33. Intercooler System (Sheet 2 of 4).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

14

s

X LA

17

Figure 33. Intercooler System (Sheet 3 of 4).



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

-

.-:’:&

MK-2
REAR KEEL COOLER

Intercooler Septic (Sheet 4 of 4).

Figure 33.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10  COOLING SYSTEM
INTERCOOLER SYSTEM

1 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-13 CLAMPHOSE ..ot 60
UoC:DVU

2 XDOZZ U2340 59819 HOSE, CLIP ..ot 2
UuoC:DVU

3 PAOZZ U2340 16120 HOSE 1-1/4IN ID,2-1/2IN LG.....ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 16
UuoC:DVU

4 XDOZZ A2340 16155 HOSE,1-1/2, REDUCER............cccccciiiiiiiii 2
uoC:DVU

5 PAOZZ 24161 21627 HOSE,RUBBER ........ccoiiiiiiee 2
UuOoC:DVU

6 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-11 CLAMP,HOSE FOR 1IN HOSE..........ccvvviiiiiieenieens 9
UuoC:DVU

7 KBOZZ U2340 16131 HOSE ..., 3
UOC: DVU

8 XDOZZ U2340 15071 ELBOW 1IN BSP,PORT ENGINE ...........ccovvvvinnnen. 2
uoC:DVU

9 PAOZZ U2340 15062 COUPLING,HOSE 1INBSP....ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeans 4
UuOoC:DVU

10 PAOZZ U2340 18011 PIPE 1 1/4 IN.DIA. RAW WATER PUMP ................ 1
TO KEEL COOLER, PORT ENGINE............ccccvvnneen.
UuoC:DVU

11 XDOZZ U2340 15362 PIPE 1 1/4 IN. DIM. GEARBOX OIL........ccvvvvvrrnnnn. 1
COOLER TO WATER PUMP, PORT ENGINE...
UoC:DVU

12 PAOZZ U2340 15363 PIPE,BENT,METALLIC COOLER TO........ccccvvrrrnnnn. 1
INTERCOOLER, L /4 IN ..cooiiiiiioien
UoC:DVU

13 XDOZzZ U2340 13083 ADAPTOR ... 2
UOoC:DVU

14 XDOZZ U2340 13745 FITTING, HOSE END......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 4
UuoC:DVU

15 PAOZZ U2340 13744 COUPLING,HOSE .......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceecei e 2
UoC:DVU

16 PAOZZ U2340 13746 HOSE, NONMETALLIC ..., 3
UuoC:DVU

17 PAOZZ U2340 55221 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE NYLOC,5/16 IN............... 11

uoC:DVU

18 PAOZZ U2340 59102 SPACER,SLEEVE THICK,0.4INID,1 INOD............ 5
UuoC:DVU

19 PAOZZ K1016 HD1300-9 CLAMP,LOORP ... 1
UOC:DLF

20 PAOZZ 96906 MS35308-334 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16 INUNF,1INLG............ce..... 1
UOoC:DVU

21 PAOZZ 88044 AN960C516 WASHER,FLAT 5/16 INID.....ccoooiiiiiin 2
UuoC:DVU

22 PAOZZ 96906 MS35308-336 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-UNF X 1 1/4IN LG. ............... 2
UuoC:DVU

33-1



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

XDOzZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

XDOzZ

PAOZZ

XDOzZ

XDOzZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

XDOzZZ

XDOzZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

XDOzZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

3)

U2340

(4)
PART
NUMBER

17106

OGEN717104

U2340

U2340

U2340

U2340

U2340

U2340

U2340

K1016

96906

U2340

U2340

U2340

U2340

96906

U2340

U2340

U2340

U2340

U2340

16147

17101

17108

18012

15362

17107

17105

HD1300-9

NS27183-11

15369

15503

15502

16126

MS35842-12

30089

15370

15367

16127

56248

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

BRACKET,PIPE SUPPORT,PORT ENGINE........... 1
UOCDVU....coiiiiiiiiiii e
PIPE, BENT, METALLIC 1 1/4 IN.......ccccccvvviinnnnnnnn. 1
INTERCOOLER TO KEEL COOLER, PORT ............
UuoC:DVU

HOSE,PREFORMED 1-3/4IN BY 3/4IN................. 3
REDUCER ....oviiiii
UuoC:DVU

.PIPE, BENT,METALLIC 3/4 IN. HEADER .............. 1
TANK TO WATER PUMP, PORT ENGINE ..............
UoC:DVU

BRACKET,PIPE SUPPORT,WATER PUMP ........... 1
INLET,STARBOARD ENGINE.........ccccooviiiiiiiiiis
UoC:DVU

PIPE 1 1/4 IN. WATEER PUMP TO KEEL .............. 1
COOLER. STARBOARD ........covttiiiiiieeiiieiii e,
UOoC:DVU

PIPE GEARBOX OIL COOLER TO WATER............. 1
PUMP,STARBOARD ENGINE ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiin,
UuOoC:DVU

BRACKET,PIPE SUPPORT,STARBOARD ............. 1
ENGINE ..o
UuOoC:DVU

PIPE 1 1/4 IN. INTERCOOLER TO ......ccevvvvvviiennnn. 1
KEELER COOLER, STARBOARD ENGINE.............
UuoC:DVU

CLAMP,LOOP SIZE 9. ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
UOC:DLF

WASHER,FLAT 5/16IN ..., 6
uoC:DVU

PIPE, BENT, METALLIC INLET,13/4IN................ 1
UuoC:DVU

BRACKET,PIPE SUPPORT, COOLANT HOSE ...... 1
UoC:DVU

BRACKET,PIPE SUPPORT ...t 1
UuoC:DVU

HOSE,MOULDED ELBOW,90 DEG...........ccccccnnnen. 2
UuoC:DVU

CLAMPHOSE. ..ot 5
UuoC:DVU

PLUG,STEEL,1/4IN BSPT.....ccoovviiiiiiiiiii 1
UoC:DVU

MANIFOLD,FLUID COOL TO WATER PUMP......... 1
UuoC:DVU

PIPE 3/4 IN. HEADER TANK TO WATER................ 1
PUMP ...
UuOoC:DVU

HOSE,RUBBER 1-1/4IN ID,2-1/2 IN LG .................. 1
UuoC:DVU

SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/16 IN UNF,7/............ 2
BINLG. ..o
UoC:DVU

33-2



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

44 XDOZZ U2340 15505 BRACKET, THERMOSTAT SUPPORT ........cccccevnee. 1
UOCDVU....coiiiiiiiiiii e

45 PAOZZ U2340 16125 HOSE,MOULDED 2INTO 1 3/4IN.......ccccvvvvvinnnnnn. 1
UoC:DVU

46 XDOZZ U2340 15504 BRACKET, THERMOSTAT BYPASS PIPE............... 1
UuoC:DVU

47 PAOZZ U2340 15368 PIPE,BENT,METALLIC BYPASS,1 1/4IN................ 1
DIAMETER......ociiiiii
UoC:DVU

48 PAOZZ U2340 16133 HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME 2 1/4INBY 1 3/.......... 2
AIN o
UOoC:DVU

49 XDOZZ U2340 15331 ELBOW,CONNECTOR ......coooiiiiiiiiiiecei e 1
UOoC:DVU

50 XDOZZ U2340 13084 ADAPTOR ..., 3
UuoC:DVU

51 PAOZZ 94519 15-101A-175-3.75 HOSE, NONMETALLIC ..o, 2

/IN UOoC:DVU

52 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0477 HOSE,PREFORMED ......cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiecei e 6
UoC:DVU

53 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0475 TUBE,ENGINE COOLING STARBOARD................ 1
UoC:DVU

54 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0474 TUBE,BENT,METALLIC STARBOARD.................. 1
UoC:DVU

55 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0473 TUBE,BENT,METALLIC PORT ..ottt 1
UuoC:DVU

56 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0471 TUBE,BENT,METALLIC ..o, 1
UuoC:DVU

END OF FIGURE

33-3



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 34. Fresh Water Pump.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 COOLING SYSTEM

FRESH WATER PUMP

1 PAOZZ U2340 40150 BELT,V oo, 1

2 PAOZZ U2340 56248 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/16IN UNF,7/............ 4
BIN LG

3 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-45 MWASHER,LOCK 5/16IN ...covveviveeeeeeeee oo 4

4 PBOZZ U2340 49098 PULLEY,WATER PUMP ......cooieveoeeeee oo 1

5 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-13 CCLAMP,HOSE ..., 2

6 PAOZZ U2340 16123 HOSE,RUBBER 1-3/4IN ID,3-3/4IN LG. ....oo......... 1

7 PAOZZ U2340 57271 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/16IN UNC,2.............. 1
AIN LG oo,

8 PAOZZ U2340 57259 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/16IN UNC,1-............. 2
LIBIN LG,

9 PAOZZ U2340 49099 PUMP,COOLING SYSTEM ....covevoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeere, 1

10 PAOZZ U2340 50031 .GASKET FRESH WATER PUMP. PART OF ........ 1
KIT P/N: 50200 PART OF KIT P/N ..ovovoviveeeeeeerenn,
BOBFBO0SGAA. ... .o

11 PAOZZ U2340 16122 HOSE,RUBBER 1-3/4IN ID,2-1/2IN LG. ....creveve..... 1

12 PAOZZ U2340 57380 .BOLT,MACHINE 3/8IN UNC,3-1/2IN LG. ...oo.o......... 1

13 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-46 MWASHER,LOCK 3/8IN....covveeieees oo, 1

14 PAOZZ 96906 MS35307-364 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC,IN............. 2
2IN LG

15 XDOZZ U2340 15332 .CONNECTOR,FRESH WATER PUMP ....... c.......... 1

16 XBHZZ 96906 MS35307-360 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC,1IN............. 2
LG ettt

17 XDOZZ U2340 49041 .BRACKET,ENGINE FRONT SUPPORT.......c.c........ 1

END OF FIGURE

34-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 35. Heat Exchanger/Heater Tank (Sheet 1 of 2).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

20

] 21 THRU 27

Figure 35. Heat Exchange/Header Tank (Sheet 2 of 2).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 COOLING SYSTEM

HEAT EXCHANGER/HEATER TANK
1 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-13 CCLAMP,HOSE ..o 6
2 PAOZZ U2340 16122 HOSE,RUBBER 1-3/4IN ID,2-1/2IN LG. ...cuevee..... 3
3 XDOZZ U2340 15331 ELBOW,CONNECTOR ...oeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
4 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0712 HOSE, PREFORMED ...t 1
UOC:DLF
5 PAOZZ U2340 58065 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8,8MMX18MM LG ... 4
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-45 MWASHER,LOCK 5/26IN ... 4
7 PAOZZ U2340 55221 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16IN UNF,........cecev..... 3
NYLOC et
8 XDOZZ U2340 56248 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/16IN UNF,7/............ 3
BIN LG,
9 PAOZZ U2340 59060 WASHER,FLAT 5/16IN ID....voeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 3
10 XDOZZ U2340 12105 .BRACKET,ANGLE HEAT EXCHANGER......c.c........ 1
11 XBOZZ U2340 12101 BRACKET,HEAT EXCHANGER, ......oevevevevererenn 1
INTERMEDIATE ...
12 XBOZZ U2340 59104 WASHER,SPACER ......ooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
13 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-332 SCREW, CAP HEX ..o 1
14 XDOZZ U2340 12100 .BRACKET,HEAT EXCHANGER SUPPORT RH...... 1
15 XDOZZ U2340 19896 BRACKET,MOUNTING ...coeeevoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeren 1
16 XDOZZ U2340 48030 .SUPPORT,HEAT EXCHANGER & LIFTING............ 1
Y E . oo
17 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER,FLAT 5/16 IN ..oeevoeoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 2
18 PAOZZ U2340 57820 .STUD,PLAIN 5/16 IN UNC UNF,5-1/8 IN................ 2
LG ettt et
19 PAOZZ U2340 50030 .GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............ 1
20 PAOOO U2340 10007 HEAT EXCHANGER... c.vieoeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
21 PAOZZ U2340 11062 ..SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE AD ...coovevieeeeeeeeen, 6
22 XDOZZ U2340 11063 ..RING,COVER RETAINER. ......coeoieeeeeeeeeerrrrenn 1
23 XDOZZ U2340 100061 CPLUG, L/AIN BSPT ..o 2
24 XDOZZ U2340 10070 2 COVER,END ...t oo, 1
25 PAOZZ U2340 10050 ..PACKING,PREFORMED 5IN .....ciieeeeeeeeerrrnnn 1
26 PAOZZ U2340 10061 ..CAP,PRESSURE XCHANGER,7 PSl.....ccvciienr... 1
27 PAOZZ U2340 50130 ..GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............ 1
28 XAOZZ U2340 11162 .CASING,HEADERTANK ER FOR ENGINE,........... 1
USCSBMK2 ..o
29 XBOZZ U2340 31000 HOSE,PVC 5/16 INBORE,3FT LG .eeveveveveeerennn 1
30 XDOZZ U2340 15395 .CLIP,HOSE SUPPORT ...cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
31 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0714 .CAP,PREFORMED 1.75 IN...coevioieeeeeeeeeeeeerenn 1
UOC:DLF

END OF FIGURE

35-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

3

] 4THRU 11 l

Figure 36. Thermostat Assembly.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 COOLING SYSTEM

THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY
1 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-12 CCLAMP,HOSE ..o 2
2 PAOZZ U2340 16127 HOSE,RUBBER 1-1/4IN ID,2-1/2IN LG. ....eveveer.... 1
3 PBOOO U2340 10110 THERMOSTAT ASSY .o 1
4 XDOZZ U2340 11059 APLUG,BRONZE ... 1
5 PAOZZ U2340 11061 ..SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M6,6MM,25MM ......... 4
LG,COARSE ...
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-44 WASHER,LOCK L/4IN ....ovooooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeen 4
7 XAOZZ U2340 11176 .. HOUSING, THERMOSTAT ...\ 1
8 PAOZZ U2340 11056 ..GASKET THERMOSTAT HOUSING .......ocveveeeenn. 1
9 PAOZZ U2340 11060 ..PACKING,PREFORMED RUBBER...........cccveven.... 1
10 PAOZZ U2340 11057 . THERMOSTAT,FLOW CON ....oovoiriieeeeeeeerrenn 1
11 XAOZZ U2340 11058 . HOUSING,LOWER ...oeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1

END OF FIGURE

36-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

@
Al
=2
-
I
[=
>»

16

Figure 37. Oil Cooler and Oil Filter.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 COOL.ING SYSTEM

OIL COOLER AND OIL FILTER
1 XDOZZ U2340 57355 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC,7/............... 1
BIN LG
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-46 WASHER,LOCK 3/8IN ..., 1
3 PAOZZ U2340 57354 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/81N UNC,5/............... 1
BIN LG
4 XDOZZ U2340 12005 BRACKET,OIL COOLER STEADYING ......ccvveern. 1
5 XDOZZ U2340 17030 HOSE ASSEMBLY W/END FITTINGS...... ccceeenn.. 1
6 PAOZZ U2340 57410 BOLT,MACHINE 7/16IN UNC,1-1/2IN LG.......cvn...... 2
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-48 WASHER,LOCK 7/16IN.......oeoeeeees oo, 2
8 PBOOO U2340 10180 COOLER ASSY, 0Lt e, 1
9 PAOZZ U2340 13080 ADAPTER MALE,1/8IN NPT,1/41N BSP. ................ 1
10 PAOZZ U2340 13046 ADAPTER,REDUCING. ..o, 1
11 XDOZZ U2340 30085 PLUG,PIPE SOCKET HD,1/8IN BSPT... .cceeevenn... 2
12 PAOZZ U2340 11126 SCREW,MACHINE 5MM,10MM LG........ ceveveveeer. 2
13 PAOZZ U2340 11128 WASHER,FLAT SMM.....o v, 2
14 PAOZZ U2340 2202/9 WASHER,LOCK SMM.....ocvieieeeeee oo, 2
15 PBOZZ U2340 10182 HEAD,OIL COOLER R ..oovoeieoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeren 1
16 PAOZZ U2340 10183 PACKING,PREFORMED RUBBER O RING............ 2
17 XAOZZ U2340 11163 BODY,ENGINE OIL COOLER.......cviteeeeeeeeerereenn 1
18 PAOZZ U2340 46547 FILTER ELEMENT,FLUL ..oovieiie oo 1
19 PAOZZ U2340 13184 ADAPTER,RETAINING.......ooveveeees oo, 1
20 PAOZZ U2340 50050 GASKET .o e, 1

END OF FIGURE

37-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

. ,-.—‘

il

3THRU9

"~ -,

t A"‘A

! snvnemwmny

v e - - -
£
1]
i -

\

ﬁ.ll’lil'l rrr

R

N

Figure 38. Gearbox Oil Cooler.




SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 COOLING SYSTEM

[FIG. 38 GEARBOX OIL COOLER
1 XDOZZ 96906 MS35842-15 .CLAMP,HOSE 4INSS ONLY USED ON MK1......... 1
MODIFIED. ...ovviiiiiiiii e
UOC:DLF
2 PBOOZ U2340 10149 .COOLER,OIL VEHICULA..........oevr i, 1
3 XDOZZ U2340 11164 ..SCREW, CAP SOCKET HEAD, M6X30.... ............ 6
4 XDOZZ U2340 100061 ..PLUG,BLANKING 1 1/4IN. BSPT.....ceeevviiiirinenn. 1
5 PBOZZ U2340 10153 ..CAP,END,OIL 1 1/4IN. STRAIGHT... ......cceeveer. 1
6 PAOZZ U2340 10171 ..PACKING,PREFORMED 3IN RUBBER O-............ 2
RING. ..
7 PBOZZ U2340 10151 ..CORE ASSEMBLY FLUID OIL COOLER.............. 1
8 PBOZZ U2340 10152 ..CAP END,90 DEGREE.............ccovvviiiiiiiiieeeeeein, 1
9 XDOZZ U2340 11171 ..HOUSING,GEARBOX OIL COOLER...........c......... 1
10 XDOZzZ U2340 13110 ADAPTER. ..o e, 1
11 XDOZzZ U2340 58500 SEAL s 1

END OF FIGURE

38-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

4

5THRU 32 . —
—"7 N\
/ -

Figure 39. Sea Water Pump.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 COOLING SYSTEM

[FIG. 39 SEA WATER PUMP
1 XDHZZ 96906 MS35307-360 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC,1IN........... 2
LG ettt
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-46 \WASHER,LOCK HEAVY,3/81N.........covrvrrrrerrrren. 3
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS51972-3 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 3/8IN UNF ........cocovrrrrenn. 1
4 XDOOO U2340 19981 .PUMP,COOLING SYST JABSCO 1IN.........cooeo...... 1
5 XDOZZ U2340 11074 NUT et e 1
6 XDOZZ U2340 11073 WASHER,SPRING .......oeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeveseeeee 1
7 XAOZZ U2340 11072 .GEAR,JABSCO DRIVE ......oveeeeeeeeeeereereeseesreseenen. 1
8 XDOZZ U2340 11076 KEY,WOODRUFF ........ooeromemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesreseenee 1
9 XDOZZ U2340 11077 ZSLEEVE oot 1
10 XDOZZ U2340 11075 RING,RETAINING .....cooooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeae 1
11 XDOZZ U2340 11079 BEARING,BALL ..o 1
12 XDOZZ U2340 11081 .SPACER,BEARING......cc..eveieereeeeeereeeeeeeeseesesrereenens 1
13 XDOZZ U2340 11080 BEARING,BALL.. ..o 1
14 XDOZZ U2340 11084 .SEAL,JABSCO PUMP......c..omeeiereeeeeseeseeseesreseenen. 1
15 XDOZZ U2340 50040 .GASKET PART OF KIT..oooieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseesreseenas 1
P/N 693FB008GAA ........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeenn.
16 XDOZZ U2340 11078 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON. .....ccooovireoeeeeesesesrereeeens 1
17 XDOZZ U2340 11082 WASHER,SPRING .......ooeveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee s 1
18 XDOZZ U2340 11071 .BOLT,MACHINE,HEX HD....... ccooevveerrrrerresrernenen. 1
19 XAOZZ U2340 11033 HOUSING,BEARING.......oeveeeeeeeereeeeeeeeseeseesreseenens 1
20 PAOZZ U2340 11068 .SCREW,END COVER.....c..comimreerrerrerreeseesresrenrenens 6
21 PADZZ U2340 15015 ..COVER PLATE ACCESS PART OF KIT P/N.......... 1
L5026 ..o e,
22 PAOZZ U2340 15019 ..GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 15026 ............covevvemn... 1
23 PAOZZ U2340 15025 .IMPELLER,PUMP,CENTR PART OF KIT............... 1
PIN 15026........ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeees eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e,
24 PAOZZ U2340 11069 ..SCREW,CAM JABSO MP PART OF KIT ............. 1
PIN 15026 ...,
25 PAOZZ U2340 11070 ..CAM,JABSO PUMP PART OF KIT P/N.......c..co....... 1
L5026 ...,
26 PAOZZ U2340 15014 ..PLATE,WEAR PART OF KIT P/N 15026................ 1
27 XDOZZ U2340 1902/31/SP1700-6 RING,RETAINING .....cooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee s 1
2
28 XDOZZ U2340 11089 .SEALASSY.JABSCO ....covooeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeee 1
29 XDOZZ U2340 11087/11088 .SEAT,SEAL JABSCO.....ovmoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesreneenee 1
30 XDOZZ U2340 11085 ..SLINGER,JABSCO PUMP .......eoeverrresorrerrerrrnene. 1
31 XDOZZ U2340 11090 .SHAFT,JABSCO PUMP.........oviveree ceeeereesrsrrennen. 1
32 XDOZZ U2340 11086 ..BODY,JABSCO PUMP.........c.ovemeemeeeeereeeeeseerrereenen. 1
33 PAOZZ U2340 57855 SSTUD,PLAIN. ..ot e 1
XDOZZ U2340 15026 KIT,IMPELLER. AND WEARPLATES ........cccoo.......
CAM,JABSO PUMP ( 1) 39-25
COVER PLATE ACCESS ( 1) 39-21
GASKET ( 1) 39-22
IMPELLER,PUMP,CENTR ( 1) 39-23
PLATE,WEAR ( 1) 39-26
SCREW,CAM JABSO ( 1) 39-24

END OF FIGURE
39-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 40. Intercooler.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 COOLING SYSTEM

[FIG. 40 INTERCOOLER
1 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-13 .CLAMP,HOSE PART OF KIT P/N ..., 2
BI3FB008GAA... ..ot
2 PAOZZ U2340 46523 .HOSE PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA ................ 1
3 XDOZZ UI2340 49234 .ADAPTER,HOSE TURBOCHARGER TO............... 1
INTERCOOLER .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeei e
4 PAOZZ U2340 46524 .HOSE PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA ................ 1
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-14 .CLAMP,HOSE PART OF KIT P/N ..., 2
BI93FB008GAA ...t
6 PAOZZ U2340 49312 .HOSE PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA ................ 1
7 XDOZZ U2340 55220 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 5/16IN UNF..............cceon. 2
8 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-45 WASHER,LOCK 5/16IN ...coooiiiiieieen 2
9 XDOZZ U2340 59060 WASHERFLAT .o 1
10 XBOZZ U2340 49121 .BRACKET,INLET MANIF OLD TO DUCT............... 1
11 PAOZZ U2340 57258 .BOLT,MACHINE 5/16IN UNC,PINLG.................... 5
12 PAOZZ U2340 57271 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/16IN UNC,2-............ 2
TAIN LG
13 PAOZZ U2340 57272 .BOLT,MACHINE 5/16IN UNC,2-3/41N LG.............. 1
14 PBOZZ U2340 49125 .DUCT,INTERCOOLER TO INTAKE .........ceevrrrrrrnnnn. 1
MANIFOLD......oiiiiiiiiii e
15 XDOZZ U2340 36315 SWITCH, TEMPERTURE..........cooiiiiei, 1
16 PAOZZ 63632 1854090 .THERMOSTAT,COOLER PREHEATER ................. 1
17 PAOZZ U2340 40520 .PLATE,EARTHING THERMOSTART ........ccovvvrrnnnnn. 1
18 PAOZZ U2340 40510 .ADAPTOR, THERMOSTART INSULATING............. 1
19 XDOZZ U2340 49035 .STUD,PLAIN 1-1/8IN DIA,1 END UNF, .................. 2
2ZENDUNC. ...
20 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-12 CLAMP,HOSE.........o oo, 4
21 PAOZZ U2340 16121 .HOSE 1-1/4IN IDX4-1/2IN LG ..o, 2
22 XDOZZ 96906 MS35307-333 .BOLT,MACHINE 5/16IN UNC,7/8IN LG................. 4
23 XDOZZ U2340 19892 PIPE,METALLIC 1.25INS.S.....cooiviiiiiiieeenieeiiinn, 1
FLANGED USED ONLY ON P/N 19978 ...................
24 XDOZZ U2340 15366 PIPE,METALLIC 1.25INS.S.....coooviiiiiiiiieiiieeiiieen, 1
FLANGED USED ONLY ON P/N 19978 ...................
25 PAOZZ U2340 50141 .GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............. 2
26 PAOZZ U2340 57427 .BOLT,MACHINE 7/161N UNC,2-3/4IN LG.............. 2
27 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-48 MWASHER,LOCK 7/16IN ..o 2
28 PAOZZ U2340 59062 MWASHER,FLAT 7/16IN ..o, 2
29 XDOOO U2340 19978 ANTERCOOLER ASSY ...cottiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
UOC:DLF
30 PAOZZ U2340 55380 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 3/8INUNC..............cco... 6
31 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-46 ~WASHER,LOCK 3/8IN.... oo, 6
32 XDOZZ U2340 19925 ..COVER,END WITH BLEED CONNECTION.......... 1
USED ONLY ON P/N 19978......ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie
UOC:DLF
33 PAOZZ U2340 49114 ..PACKING,PREFORMED INTERCOOLER............ 2
34 PAOZZ U2340 100060 ..PLUG,PIPE AIN,L/4IN NPT ..ot 1
35 XDOZZ U2340 49113 ..COVER,END INTERCOOL ER........0vveviiiiirriiinnnnnn, 2
36 PBOZZ U2340 49111 ..TUBESTACK,INTERCOOL ER. .......ovveviiiiiriiiiinnnnn, 1
37 XAOZZ U2340 49112 ..CASING,INTERCOOLER.........cceviiiiiiiiieeei, 1

40-1



SECTION Il

o @ 6 (4)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER

38 XDOZZ U2340 57803

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

+STUD,3/8 UNC X1 5/8....cccciiiiieiiiiieen 1

END OF FIGURE

40-2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 41. Raw Water Inlet Strainer, MK-1.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 COOLING SYSTEM

FIG. 4 RAW WATER INLET STRAINER

1 XDOOO 97403 13226E0621 FILTER,FLUID ..o 1
UOC:DLF

2 XDOZZ U2340 19833 CLAMPLV. 1
UOC:DLF

3 XDOZZ U2340 19834 COVER .. 1
UOC:DLF

4 PAOZZ U2340 19886 O-RING .., 1
UOC:DLF

5 PAOZZ 02697 19837 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO.....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei, 1
UOC:DLF

6 XDOZZ U2340 19836 STRAINER ELEMENT ...cooviiiiiiiiiiieeeien 1
UOC:DLF

7 PAOZZ U2340 19839 .PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccevvrriiiiiiiiiiieiinnnn, 1
UOC:DLF

8 XDOZZ U2340 19835 .FILTER BODY,FLUID.......ottciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei, 1
UOC:DLF

9 XDOZZ U2340 19976 CLAMP,HOSE.........o i, 1
UOC:DLF

10 XDOZZ U2340 19977 RUBBER STRIP ..ot 1
UOC:DLF

11 XDOZZ U2340 19838 BRACKET, MOUNTING .......ccooiiiiiiiieeceeii 1
UOC:DLF

12 XDOZZ U2340 19968 NUT e 4
UOC:DLF

13 XDOZZ U2340 19961 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 4
UOC:DLF

14 XDOZZ U2340 17508 SETSCREW ... 4
UOC:DLF

END OF FIGURE

41-1



Figure 42. Keel Cooler MK-2

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5




SECTION Il

O
ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

1 PAOZZ

2 PAOZZz

3 PAOZZz

4 PAOZZ

5 XDOzZ

6 PAOZZ

7 PAOZZ

3)

97403

16630

88044

16630

88044

16630

16630

(4)
PART
NUMBER

13226E0491

10426000-23

AN960PD3016

10426000-26

AN960D-1016

10426000-20

10426000-19

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 COOLING SYSTEM
FIG. 4 KEEL COOLER MK-2

KEELCOOLER 41 IN,8 TOOTH, U-FLOW, ............. 1
ALUMINUM ..ot
UoC:DVU

.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1.5-11.5NPS,..........ccorrneen. 2
ALUMINUM ALLOY ....coiiiiiiiiiiieeeereei e,
UoC:DVU

WASHER,FLAT .096IN THICK,ALUMINUM ........... 2
ALLOY o
UuoC:DVU

.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 5/8-11........cc. evvvviiiininnnnn. 2
UoC:DVU

WASHER,FLAT 5/8IN ID,.060IN THICK,............... 2
ALUMINUM ALLOY ....coiiiiiiiiiiieeei e,
UuoC:DVU

.GASKET SET 4IN X 7.75IN X .25IN ........cccvvrvrrnnnnn. 1
THICK,60 DURO . ...,
UoC:DVU

.GASKET SET 3IN X 7.75IN X .25IN ........ccevvrvrrnnnnn. 1

THICK,60 DURO .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiieceei e,

UoC:DVU

42-1

END OF FIGURE



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 43. Batteries and Cables.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 11 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
FIG. 43 BATTERIES AND CABLES
1 XAOZZ 97403 13226E0320 BATTERY,STORAGE ......ccoooiiiiii, 1
2 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0398 BATTERY BOX PLASTIC,RED LID,........cccvvvvennnnnn. 1
INCLUDING STRAP ..ottt
3 PAOZZ 2Y580 79-9997 STRAP,RETAINING ..ot 1
4 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-06 LEAD,STORAGE BATTER ISOLATOR TO............. 1
PORT INNER BATTERY POS TERMINAL,6FT........
BIN LG ..o
4 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-12 LEAD,STORAGE BATTER PORT OUTER NEG..... 1
TERMINAL TO PORT ENGINE 9FT 6IN LG.............
4 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-13 LEAD,STORAGE BATTER ISOLATOR TO............. 1
STBD OUTER POS,3FT LG.....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceees
4 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-14 LEAD,STORAGE BATTER INTER-VEHICLE.......... 1
SOCKET TO STBD INNER NEG,2FT 3IN LG.
5 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-07 LEAD,STORAGE BATTER ISOLATOR TO............. 1
PORT ENGINE,13FT 3INLG. ...t
5 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0273-3 LEAD, ELECTRICAL BATTERY, ISOLATOR........... 1
TO STBD ENGINE, 9 FT. LG....ocoviiiiiiciieeneeeiie,
5 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-09 LEAD,ELECTRICAL ISOLATOR TO INTER-.......... 1
VEHICLE SOCKET,10IN LG. .....ccovvvririiniieeeieeeniinen,
5 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-10 LEAD,ELECTRICAL SOLENOID TO PORT ............ 1
INNER,SFT LG ..ovviiiiiiiiiiii e
5 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-11 LEAD,ELECTRICAL GROUND,PORT TO............... 1
STBD ENGINE,OFT 9IN LG.....coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees
5 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-15 LEAD,ELECTRICAL SOCKET TO......ocevvviviriiinnen, 1
STBD.ENGINE 7FT3IN LONG ........cooviiiiiiiiiieeeees
5 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-17 LEAD,ELECTRICAL ISOLATOR TO .....ccccvvvvvinnnn. 1
PARALLELING SOLENOID,2FT 6IN LG .........evnn.....
6 PBOZZ K3335 10-21-16 LEAD,STORAGE BATTER STBD,INNER................ 1
BATTERY POS TO OUTER BATTERY NEG,..........
IFTOINLG (o

END OF FIGURE

43-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 44. ACS5 Alternator and Support Bracket (Sheet 1 of 3).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

/3; 55

49 54 20

Figure 44. AC5 Alternator and Support Bracket ( Sheet 2 of 3).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

31 36 0 29
3 28 o7

Figure 44. AC5 Alternator and Support Bracket (Sheet 3 of 3).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 11 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

FIG. 44 AC5 ALTERNATOR AND SUPPORT
BRACKET
1 PAOZZ U2340 55209 .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE NYLOC,2BA ................... 1
THREAD. ...
2 XDOZZ 96906 FS27183-7 WASHER,FLAT 3/16IN ..o, 1
3 PAOZZ U2340 56200 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 2BA THREAD, ............ 1
2INLG. .
4 XDOZZ 96906 MS16562-267 .PIN,SPRING 3/8IN DIA,1-1/2INLG ..., 1
5 XDOZZ U2340 59071 MWASHER,FLAT 3/6IN ..o, 1
6 PAOZZ U2340 40053 .BRACKET ASSY,ADJUST ALTERNATOR.............. 1
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS21044N7 .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE HEX, NYLOC, 7/............. 1
I6IN. UNF Lo
8 PAOZZ U2340 56440 .BOLT,MACHINE 7/8UNF 4 INLG ..........ccceeeeeee. 1
9 PAOZZ U2340 57270 .BOLT,MACHINE 5/16IN UNC,2IN LG..............cen... 1
10 PAOZZ 96906 M535340-45 MWASHER,LOCK 5/16IN ..o 1
11 PAOZZ U2340 40054 .ROD,ADJUSTING ALTERNATOR BELT................ 1
TENSION ....ooiiiiiiei e,
12 XDOZZ 96906 MS35307-333 .BOLT,MACHINE 5/16IN UNC,3/4IN LG................. 1
13 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-45 WASHER,LOCK ...t 1
14 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 MWASHER,FLAT 5/16IN ..o, 1
15 PAOZZ 96906 MS35307-360 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC,1IN........... 2
LG
16 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-46 WASHER,LOCK 3/8IN ....cooiiiiiiiiin 2
17 XDOZZ U2340 40040 .BRACKET,ALTERNATOR.......ooeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeii, 1
18 PAOFF 63632 1269730M .GENERATOR,ENGINE AC ........cooiiiiiiiiieeiieeiin, 1
19 PBOZZ U0041 5337-64C WSCREW FIXING ..., 3
20 PAOZZ 63632 5293-57 WASHER,LOCK ... 3
21 XDOZZ 63632 6220-351 COWL ASSEMBLY ...cooiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieei e, 1
22 PAFZZ 63632 5332-49 ..SCREW,MACHINE BRUSH ASSY .........cecevvvvinnnnn. 2
23 PAFZZ 63632 5244-22 WASHER,LOCK ..., 2
24 PAFZZ U0041 NW1-10T1 CWASHERFLAT e, 2
25 PAFZZ U0041 6220-477 ..HOLDER ASSEMBLY,ELE..........ccovviiiiiiiiiiieeiininnn, 1
26 PAFZZ U0041 6220-75 ..GASKET,GENERATOR PART OF KIT P/N............ I
BOL0-17B...ceeeiiiieeiiiei e
27 PAFZZ U0041 5330-423 ..NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE SHAFT,NYLOC ............. 1
28 PAFZZ U0041 NW1-3971 WASHER,FLAT SHAFT ..o, 1
29 PBFZZ U2340 40061 PULLEY,GROOVE ........otiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 1
30 PBFZZ U0041 622-498 AAIMPELLER,FAN,AXIAL. ..o, 1
31 XDFZZ U0041 NK1-8 ~KEY,WOODRUFF........oovtiiiiiiii e, 1
32 PAFZZ U0041 5335-807 ~SCREW,EXTERNALLY RE .......cooiviiiiiiiiieeieeiii, 3
33 XDFZZ U0041 NS37-1471 SCREW,MACHINE ...t 3
34 XDFZZ U0041 6220-242 WPLATE,CLAMP ... 1
35 PAFZZ U0041 6220-694 ..BEARING,ALTERNATOR DRIVE END ................. 1
36 XDFZZ U0041 6220-307 +SPACER,BEARING.........otviiiiiiiiiieeen 1
37 XAFZZ U0041 6220-209K .SHIELD ASSY,DRIVE END........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
38 PAFZZ U0041 6220-104 .RING ASSEMBLY ,ELECT ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeereeeii, 1
39 PAFZZ U0041 NM2-4 ..RING,RETAINING CIRCLIP........ccvvvviiiiieiiiiiiinnenn, 1
40 PAFZZ U0041 NC2-26 ..BEARING,BALL,ANNULA ...t 1
41 PAFZZ U0041 6220-371 SPACER,ALTERNATOR,M.....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiii, 1

44-1



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
42 PAFZZ U0041 6220-321B .ROTOR,GENERATOR.......ciiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
43 PAFZZ U2751 6220-123A ~STATOR,ALTERNATOR ...t 1
44 KBFZZ U0041 6220-481 ..RING,SEAL,BEARING PART OF KIT P/N.............. 1
BOL0-17B...oieeiiiieeiiieii e
45 XDFZZ U0041 5332-47 .SCREW,RECESS HEAD .......ooooiiiiiiiiiiieeei, 2
46 XDFZZ U0041 5459-417 WTAG s 1
47 PAOZZ U0041 NU10-11T ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON MAIN TERMINAL.............. 2
48 XDFZZ U0041 NW1-15T1 CWASHERFLAT e, 2
49 PAFZZ U0041 6220-141 ~WASHER,FLAT TERMINAL ..., 2
50 PAFZZ U0041 5587-180 BRUSH INSULATING ......oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiin 1
51 PAFZZ U0041 5334-382 .. TERMINAL,MAIN,POSITIVE ..., 1
52 PAFZZ U0041 5334-373 ..TERMINAL,MAIN,NEGATIVE .......cotvveiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 1
53 XDFZZ U0041 6220-139 VLOCATOR ... 3
54 XDFZZ U0041 NW1-14T1 CWASHERFLAT e, 2
55 PAFZZ 63632 5337-64 ~SCREW, MACHINE ...t 2
56 XDFZZ U0041 6220-448 VLOCATOR. e 1
57 PAFZZ U2751 6010-107 ~HEAT SINKWITHDIOD .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiien 2
58 PAFZZ U0041 6220-143 ..INSULATOR,DIVIDING T SINK.......ovceiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 1
59 KBFZZ U0041 6220-296 ..GROMMET,FIELD LEAD PART OF KIT P/N.......... 1
BOL0-17B...oeeeiiiieiiiieei e
60 XAFZZ U0041 6220-593B SHIELD,SLIP RING EN.....oecoviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeei, 1
PAFZZ U0041 6010-17B SEAL KIT ALTERNATOR KIT ..coiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeiiien, 1
INCLUDES,GASKET,RING SEALING &
GROMMET ...
GASKET,GENERATOR ( 1) 44-26
GROMMET,FIELD LEAD ( 1) 44-59
RING,SEAL,BEARING (1) 44-44

END OF FIGURE

44-2



Figure 45. Navigation Lights MK-1 (Sheet 1 of 2).

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5



TM 5-1940-277-34P

13 15

Ml e

16
P/O 13
./ m o
),
(D

P/O 13

24

.....

-—-we e~

Figure 45. Navigation Lights MK-2 (Sheet 2 of 2).

TM 1940-34P/5



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 11  ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
FIG. 45 NAVIGATION LIGHTS
(MK-1 AND MK-2)
1 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-05 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5MM .......c.eveiverrerrrreen. 3
UOC:DLF
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-8 WASHER,FLAT ...ttt 3
UOC:DLF
3 PAOZZ K3335 56-30-05 .BOLT,MACHINE 5MM,30MM LG ........covverrerrrreen. 3
UOC:DLF
4 PAOZZ K3335 56-25-05 BOLT,MACHINE 5MM/25MM LG .........ooovvereereennne. 3
UOC:DLF
5 PAOZZ K3335 35-42-01 ..PAD MOUNTING ANCHOR LIGHT ........ccccsvruenn.. 1
UOC:DLF
6 PAOZZ D6046 33506-033 LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, ANCHOR .......cc.covesvrrer.n. 1
PEDESTAL MTD,CLEAR LENS,24V,10W................
UOC:DLF
7 PAOZZ D6046 904-00006 ..LAMP,INCANDESCENT 24V, 10W ..........evrrerrennn. 2
UOC:DLF
8 PAOZZ D6046 83037-002 BASE ASSEMBLY ... 1
UOC:DLF
9 PAOZZ D6046 33501-003 LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, ...ovveeeeeeeeeeeeseeseseeeeeee 1
UOC:DLF
9 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0366-2 LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, STERN,BRACKET ........... 1
MTD,CLEAR LENS, 24V, 10W .........coovvererrrrrrenens.
UOC:DLF
9 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0366-3 LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, STERN,BRACKET ........... 1
MTD,YELLOW LENS,24V,10W...........coovverrrrrreene. 1
UOC:DLF
9 PAOZZ D6046 33504-203 LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, PORT,BRACKET ............. 1
MTD,RED LENS,24V25W. ......c.ovrvierereesrererennene.
UOC:DLF
9 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0366-5 LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, STARBOARD.................. 1
BRACKET MTD,GREEN LENS,24V,25W.................
UOC:DLF
10 PAOZZ D6308 2525U ..LAMP,INCANDESCENT STEAMING,PORT........... 1
AND STARBOARD LIGHTS,24V,25W. ...................
10 PAOZZ 46576 375-24V-10W .LAMP,INCANDESCENT......cco.oviviereeieeseesresrseenens 1
11 PAOZZ D8863 Z02.257DF/439 ..LAMPHOLDER BAYONET ....cco.vvivivirsesesrrrennne 1
UOC:DLF
12 XAOZZ D6046 958-00155 LCOLLAR e 1
UOC:DLF
13 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0503 LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, BASE MOUNTED, ........... 1
ANCHOR LIGHT, CLEAR LENDS, 24V,25W............
UOC:DVU

14 PAOZZ 46576 37524V 25W ..LAMP,INCANDESCENT 24V, 25W ...........coocvvruennn. 2

15 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0502-2 LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, TOP MOUNTED, ............. 1
CLEAR LENS 24V,10W, STERN LIGHT ..................
LOWER ...,
UOC:DVU

15 PAOZZ 46576 200 MT 24V 25W LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, TOP MOUNTED, ............. 1

45-1



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

15

15

15

16

16

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

3)

97403

97403

97403

46576

46576

(4)
PART
NUMBER

13226E0502-3

13226E0502-4

13226E0502-5

375-24V-10W

375 24V 25W

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

MAST-HEAD, CLEAR LENS, 24V, 25W, ..................
(TOWING ...,
UOC:DVU

LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, TOP MOUNTED .............. 1
TOWING LIGHT, YELLOW LENS 24V, 10W, ..........
UOC:DVU

LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, TOP MOUNTED .............. 1
RED LENS, 24V,25W, PORT SIDE...........cocoucvuunn....
UOC:DVU

LIGHT,NAVIGATIONAL, TOP MOUNTED ............. 1
GREEN LENS, 24V,25W, STARBOARD SIDE.........
UOC:DVU

..LAMP,INCANDESCENT W/0502-3 ..........ocovruemn... 1
UOC:DVU
.LAMP,INCANDESCENT......co.eveeieeereeseeseesrereenens 1

END OF FIGURE

45-2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 46. Searchlight, Inspection and Map Reading Lights.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 11 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

SEARCHLIGHT, INSPECTION AND
MAP READING LIGHTS
1 PBOOO 97403 13226E0293 SEARCHLIGHT ..o 1
2 PAOZZ KO0165 267437 ZSCREW,BEZEL ..o 2
3 XDOZZ KO0165 134200 SBEZEL oo 1
4 XDOZZ 19099 MEC90-0003 GLASS,FRONT .o 1
5 PAOZZ KO0165 147000 ~GASKET FRONT .ot 1
6 PAOZZ KO0165 832700 ..LAMP,INCANDESCENT 24V,60W ......oeveveveerereenrnn 1
7 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0299 LIGHT,INSPECTION ..ot 1
8 PAOZZ K2786 126507 LAMP, 24V, 5W ..o 1
9 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-05 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5MM .....oovveveeeeeeeerrenn 2
UOC:DLF
10 XDOZZ 96906 MS27183-8 MWASHER, FLAT .o 2
UOC:DLF
11 XDOZZ 15526 85-M5X30 SCREW,PAN HEAD.......oomioieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 2
UOC:DLF
12 XDOZZ 15526 965-M5X20 SCREW,FLAT HEAD,CSK 5MM X 20MM LG.......... 2
UOC:DLF
13 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0297 LIGHT,FLEXIBLE READING ....cocveveeeeeeeeeeeeeereenn 1
UOC:DLF
14 PAOZZ K0533 8GA-002-071-241 .LAMP,INCANDESCENT 24V,5W,1 PIN ......ccco....... 1
UOC:DLF
15 XDOZZ K3335 14-46-03 PAD, TUFNOL,MOUNTING .....ovoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerenn 1
UOC:DLF

END OF FIGURE

46-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 47. Master Switch, Oil Pressure, Fuel Level

and Tachometer Sending Units.



SECTION Il

O
ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

XDOzZ
XDOzZZ
XDOzZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
XDOzZZ
10 XDOzZZzZ
11 PAOZZ
12 XDOZzZZ

O©CoO~NOOOUITA~ WN P

13 PAOZZ

14 PAOZZ
15 PAOZZ
16 PBOZZ

17 PAOZZ
18 PAOZZ
19 PAOZZ

3)

K3335
96906
39428
97403
U2340
U2340
K3335
96906
K3335
K3335
K4368
16834

U2340

96906
U2340
U2340

U2340
U2340
U2340

(4)
PART

NUMBER

52-04-06
MS15795-809
91287A143
13226E0290
36300

36180
52-04-05
MS27183-8
25-46-07
25-11-06
RSF33-A901
IFI-STD-528

57203

MS35340-44
50150
35022

36160
35021
35020

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 11 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

FIG. 4 MASTER SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE
FUEL LEVEL AND TACHOMETER
SENDING UNITS

NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE AEROTIGHT,6MM...........
WASHER,FLAT ..o,
SCREW, MACH M6 X 1.0 X45MM L .....oovvvviiiinnens
SWITCH,ROTARY MASTER BATTERY .........ccccc..
SWITCH,LOW OIL PRES ...,
.SENDER,ENGINE OIL P...ooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeie,
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5SMM .......coooviiiiiiiiiiiine,
WASHER, FLAT ..o,
GASKET CORK,FUEL SENDING UNIT ..............c...
PLATE,COVER,FUEL SENDER............ccovvviiiiinnnn.
SWITCH, FLOAT LOW FUEL SENDER..................
STUD & BOLT, METRIC CLASS A1-70..........ccceeens
ASTM F738, M5 X 0.8 X25 MM LG .....eovviviviieninnenn,
.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4IN UNC,5/...............

ORrRPrRFRPPFPOORPREPPEPWWW

N

WASHER,LOCK HEAVY, /4 IN ...,
.GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA.............

=N

.SENDER,TACHOMETER.........cc ittt
TIP,DRIVE Lo
.GEARBOX,TACHOMETER DRIVE ,90 ................. 1

N

END OF FIGURE

47-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 48. Engine Wiring Harness



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 11 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
[FIG. 48 ENGINE WIRING HARNESS
1 PAFFF 97403 13226E0339 WIRING HARNESS,BRAN BRANCHED, ................ 1
CONTROL BOX ASSY ...t
2 PBFZZ U2340 81118 ..WIRING HARNESS,ENGI ENGINES TO ............... 1
CONTROL BOX,24V .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeii e
3 XAOZZ 96906 MS3367-1-5 . STRAP, TIEDOWN ....ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieii e, 36
4 PBFZZ 97403 13226E0359-1 WIRING HARNESS CONTROL BOX TO .......cc........ 1
INSTRUMENT PANEL, PORT........covviiiiiieiirieiiinn,
4 PBFZZ U2340 81120 WIRING HARNESS,ENG CONTROL BOX TO........ 1

INSTRUMENT PANEL,STBD ENGINE,7M...............

END OF FIGURE

48-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 49. Screened Control Box ( Sheet 1 of 2).



'y
!

- - —
- o,
-
-

2 F

7
e
JPRPRE.
- . ¢

.
-

e ——-
-
-

—

A

‘t-..—’ {"" .

Figure 49. Screened Control Box ( Sheet 2 of 2).

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5




SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 11 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

[FIG. 49 SCREENED CONTROL BOX
1 XDFZZ K3335 52-04-06 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 6MM ......ccoooeiviiiiiiiinen, 4
2 XDFZZ 96906 MS27183-9 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 4
3 XDFzZZ 80204 B18241A060 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 6MM .....ccccoovviiiiiiniiiiiininnnnn, 4
4 XDFZZ K3335 53-30-06 SCREW,MACHINE 6MM,30MM LG .........ocoviiiiinnens 4
5 XAFZZ U2340 81245 ..BOX,CONTROL NEXT HIGHER ASSY.NSN.......... 1
2920-01-122-3154 ....ovveiiiiiiiiieeiie e
6 PAOZZ U2340 58066 ..SCREW,MACHINE STN STL,6MM,20MM LG........ 4
7 PAOZZ U2340 59201 ~WASHER,NYLON SEALING .......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiienns 4
8 XDOZZ 80204 B18241A050 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 5MM .....cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 4
9 XDOZZ U2340 59153 .WASHER,LOCK SHAKEPROOF,5MM.................. 4
10 XDOZZ U2340 58042 ..SCREW,MACHINE 5MM,16MM LG ...........ccevvriens 4
11 PAOZZ U2340 40570 ..SOLENOI D, ELECTRICAL ......ccovvviiiiiiiiieeireeiiinn, 2
12 XDOZZ U2340 55025 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON BRASS,HALF,6MM. ......... 2
13 XDOZZ 96906 MS15795-609 ..WASHER,FLAT,BRASS BRASS,6MM.................... 2
14 PAOZZ U2340 40561 WFUSE,ELECTRICAL.....covviiiiiieiiiiiii e 1
15 XDFZZ U2340 58062 ..SCREW,MACHINE 6MM,10MM LG ............cevrrnen. 3
16 PAFZZ U2340 59154 .WASHER,LOCK SHAKEPROOF,6MM.................. 3
17 PAFZZ U2340 57910 APILLAR,INSULATING ...t 3
18 XDFZZ U2340 58068 ..STUD,PLAIN BRASS,6MM,35MM LG.................... 3
19 XDFZZ U2340 55000 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON STN STL,3MM............e..o. 4
20 XDFZZ 96906 MS15795-303 ~WASHER,FLAT STN STL, 3MM .....occoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 4
21 XDFZZ U2340 58020 ..SCREW,MACHINE STN STL,3MM,10MM LG....... 4
22 PBFZZ U2340 81010 ..CONNECTOR,CONDUIT ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiiin 2
23 XDFZZ U2340 15395 WCLIPNOL. . 2
24 XDFZZ U2340 15397 WCLIPNOA ..., 1
25 XDFZZ U2340 31086 +GROMMET BLIND ......ccvtiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
26 XDOZZ 96906 MS21044C4 ..NUT,SELF,LOCKING,HE NYLOC,1/4 IN............... 4
UNF e
27 XDFZZ U2340 40072 ..LID, CONTROL BOX.....otttiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiiiieine e 1
28 PAOZZ U2340 15385 WTIE,CABLE ... 3
29 PAFZZ U2340 81085 WTIE,CABLE,SMALL .....cooviiiiiiiiiiii e 10
30 PAFZZ 63632 1697D548 ..VOLTAGE REGULATOR G.......covvvvrriiiiieeeiieeeiin, 1

END OF FIGURE

49-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

3 2
25

Figure 50. Plugs and Sockets (Sheet 1 of 2).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

% 11 14
: | |
12and13 | | 15and16 |

Figure 50. Plugs abd Sockets (Sheet 2 of 2).



SECTION I TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 11 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
[FIG. 50 PLUGS AND SOCKETS
1 XDOZZ 96906 MS3456W16-11S CONNECTOR,PLUG,ELEC..........c.ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiineeenees 1
2 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-04 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 4MM .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiine, 3
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS15795-841 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 6
4 PAOZZ K3335 54-16-04 SCREW,MACHINE PAN HD,4AMM,16MM LG .......... 3
5 PBOZZ 5V947 N662 SOCKET,ELECTRICAL FLANGED,2 PIN ............... 1
6 XAOZZ U0119 INT662 UNTERIOR,SOCKET,FLA ..o, 1
7 XAOZZ U0119 N662/9940 .CASE,WITH COVER,SOC.........ccotvrrrriiiieeeereeiinnenn, 1
8 PBOZZ 97403 13226E0351 PLUG,ELECTRICAL 2 PIN.....cooiiiiiiiiiie, 1
9 XAOZZ U0119 INT600 INTERIOR, PLUG, NIPHA. ..., 1
10 XAOZZ U0119 N6009939 .CASE,WITH GLAND,PLU .......cceiiiiiiiiiiieeereeein 1
11 PBOZZ 97403 13226E0355 SOCKET,ELECTRICAL 0500 #14 .......cccvvvviiiiieeennnns 1
12 XAOZZ U0119 INT549/5 UNTERIOR SOCKET,FLA ..o, 1
13 XAOZZ U0119 W549155 PLUG,ELECTRICAL......covttiiiiiieeiiiiiic e, 1
UOoC:DVU
14 PBOZZ 97403 13226E0354 CONNECTOR,PLUG, ELEC5PIN......cccvvviiiieiirenns 1
15 XAOZZ U0119 INT527/5 INTERIOR,PLUG,NIPHANSPIN ......cooiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
16 XAOZZ U0119 N527/5/9939 .CASE,WITH GLAND,PLU .......coeiiiiiiiiiiieeeneeeie, 1
17 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-06 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 6MM ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiinen, 4
18 PADZZ 96906 MS27183-9 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 8
19 PAOZZ K3335 57-25-06 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H FULL THREAD.,............ 4
BMM,25MM LG.....ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e
20 XDOZZ 15526 85-M625 SCREW,MACHINE PAN HD,6MM,25MM LG.......... 4
21 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-9 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 4
22 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0186 BOX,SOCKET, ELECTRICAL ......ovveiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 1
23 PBOZZ K1601 FV502631 SOCKET,ELECTRICAL MAST,12 PIN ......ccovviieneens 1
24 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0360 CONNECTOR,PLUG,ELEC MAST,12 PIN ............... 1
25 PBOZZ K1601 FV564836 CONNECTOR,RECEPTACL SLAVE.......ccccoovviiiies 1
25 PAOZZ 19207 11674728 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACL ....tviiiiiiiviiiiiiiieeeeees 1
UuoC:DVU

END OF FIGURE

50-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 51. Blocking Diode & Solenoid
Emergency Link



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 11  ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
BLOCKING DIODE AND SOLENOID
EMERGENCY LINK
1 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-05 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5MM ....ooovoveveeeeeeeieerennn 2
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-8 WASHER,FLAT ..ooveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo, 2
3 PAOZZ K3335 57-16-05 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H FULL THREAD,........... 2
SMM,LEMM LG eeeeee oo
4 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0329 SOLENOID,ELECTRICAL LINK ...ovovvveveeeeeeeeerenn 1
5 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-08 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE AEROTIGHT,8MM........... 2
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-13 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 4
7 PAOZZ K3335 56-25-08 BOLT,MACHINE 8MM,25MM LG .....oveveveveeererenn, 2
8 PBOZZ 97403 13226E0371 DIODE,BLOCKING NEGATIVE GROUND, ............. 1
TYPE 4BD ..o
9 XDFZZ 97403 13226E0273-15 LEAD, ELECTRICAL PORT ENGINE........ccocvevn.... 1
STARTER oo
10 XDFZZ 97403 13226E0273-13 LEAD, ELECTRICAL PORT BLOCKING.................. 1
DIODE TO STBD BLOCKING DIODE .......ccocveve.....
11 XDFZZ 97403 13226E0273-14 LEAD, ELECTRICAL STBD BLOCKING.................. 1

DIODE TO PORT BLOCKING DIODE.............cc.......

END OF FIGURE

51-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 52. Engine, Mounts, and Brackets (Sheets 1 of 2).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 52. Engine, Mounts, and Brackets ( Sheets 2 of 2).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

ENGINE, MOUNTS, AND
BRACKETS
1 PAFZZ K3335 62-01-12 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 3/4IN UNF ......cocvveenn. 4
2 PAFZZ K3335 67-01-12 WASHER,FLAT 3/4IN ..o 4
3 PAFZZ K3335 52-04-12 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE AEROTIGHT,12MM........ 8
4 PAFZZ 96906 MS15795-817 WASHER,FLAT ..ot 8
5 PAFZZ K3335 56-55-12 BOLT,MACHINE 12MM,55MM LG ..covvveveeeeerreeenn 8
6 PAFZZ 96867 DF236 MOUNT,RESILIENT LEX ..o ivoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereenn 4
7 XDFZZ K3335 27-11-05 PAD,ENGINE FEET ..ovioeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
8 AFFHD U2340 212COMMERCIALCSB ENGINE,DIESEL STARBOARD.......c.ccecoiiereeeeen.. 1
STBUSA UOC:DLF
8 AFFHD 97403 13226E0413 ENGINE,DIESEL, TURBO.......ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereenn 1
UOC:DVU
8 AFFHD U2340 212COMMERCIALCSB ENGINE,DIESEL PORT ..ovovoeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 1
PORTUSA UOC:DLF
8 AFFHD 97403 13226E0412 ENGINE,DIESEL,TURBO CHARGED, FOR 2
BOAT BRIDGE ERECTION USCSBMK2,PORT
SIDE. ORDER ENGINE, NSN: 2815-01-
233-8303 ..
UOC:DVU
9 PAHZZ U2340 57408 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 7/16IN UNC/ 11
IN LG e
10 PAHZZ 96906 MS35340-48 WASHER,LOCK 7/L6IN .o 17
11 XDHZZ U2340 26030 .BRACKET,ENGINE MOUNTING,REAR, ......ccou...... 1
INJECTION SIDE,MODIFIED ......cooieeeeeeeeeerrrrnnn
12 XDHZZ U2340 24983 BRACKET,ENGINE MOUN ..o 1
13 PAHZZ U2340 55390 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 7/16IN UNC .......oceveerenr.. 6
14 PBHZZ U2340 57409 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H FULL THREAD,7/ 5
16IN UNC,L-L/AIN LG oo
15 PAHZZ U2340 57410 .BOLT,MACHINE 7/16IN UNC,1-1/2IN LG............... 1
16 XDHZZ U2340 24981 BRACKET,ENGINE MOUN ......ovovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeerenn 1
17 PAHZZ U2340 57357 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC,1-1/........... 4
BIN LG
18 PAHZZ U2340 59061 WASHER,FLAT 3/8 IN. ..o 2
19 PAHZZ 96906 MS35340-46 WASHER,LOCK 3/8 IN ..ot 4
20 XDHZZ U2340 24980 BRACKET,ENGINE MOUN ..o 1
21 XDHZZ U2340 24982 BRACKET,ENGINE MOUN ..o 1

END OF FIGURE

52-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 53. Crank Shaft Pulley and Sump Pump Assembly.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

CRANKSHAFT PULLEY AND SUMP
PUMP ASSEMBLY
1 XDOZZ U2340 47061 BOLT,CRANKSHAFT NOS ....cvovoveieeee oo 1
2 XDOZZ U2340 46615 PULLEY AND ASSEMBLY ....vovieveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerenns 1
3 XDOZZ U2340 11014 HOSE ASSY oo 1
4 XDOZZ U2340 57254 .SCREW,CAP,HEX HD 5/16 INUNC,3/4IN............ 1
LG
5 XDOZZ 96906 MS35340-45 MWASHER,LOCK 5/16 IN .o 1
6 PAOZZ K2584 096 DISPENSING PUMP,HAN......c.oovoiieeeee oo 1
7 XDOZZ U2340 57407 .SCREW,CAP,HEX HD 7/16 INUNC,7/8IN............ 2
LG ettt
8 XDOZZ 96906 MS35340-48 WASHER,LOCK 7 /16 IN. c.vevoeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 2
9 XBOZZ U2340 48090 BRACKET,PUMP SUMP . ...oovooveveeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
10 XDOZZ U2340 13185 ADAPTOR,PUMP SUMP.........covevoieeeeeereeeerereea, 1

END OF FIGURE

53-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5
Cco02

Figure 54. Air Filter Cover, Filter Element and Silencer.



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

O~NO U WNPEF

8A

8B

10

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
XBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

3)

U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340
96906
U2340

MOOZZ U2340

PAOZZ
PAOZZ

U2340
V2340

XDOZZ U2340

(4)

PART
NUMBER

58041
59153
58041
59153
45604
55360
MS35340-44
45603

45629-1
11958

11120
45607

TM 5-1940-277-34P

()

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 12 ENGINE

AIR FILTER COVER, FILTER

ELEMENT AND SILENCER

.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M5, 5MM,12MM LG ...
WASHER,LOCK M5,SHAKEPROOF,5MM.............
.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M5,5MM,12MM LG ....
WASHER,LOCK M5,SHAKEPROOF.5MM.............
.HOUSING,AIR CLEANER SILENCER....................
.NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/4INUNC.............ccoeenn.
WASHER,LOCK /4 1IN ..o,
.FILTER ELEMENT,INTA TURBOCHARGER .........
INTAKE ...
FILTER MATERIEL ...ccoiiiiien
MAKE FROM P/N 45629 (U2340) AS REQUIRED ...

SUPPORT,HOUSING ......otviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiin
.BRACKET,AIR CLEANER SUPPORT..........ccvvvvenn.

END OF FIGURE

54-1

co2
(6)

QTY

PWWRADNR R

[

BN



TM 51940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

4
5 \®
3 59§§_
| 5.
[4thru7a | . 60\\_§
=)
62

S

o

4
42 3

41

Figure 55. Starter Motor ( Sheet 1 of 2).



TM 51940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 55. Starter Motor Motor (Sheet 2 of 2).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

STARTER MOTOR
1 PAOZZ U2340 57259 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/81N UNC,1-1/........... 2
8INLG
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-46 WASHER,LOCK 3/8IN ..o 3
3 PAOFD 63632 1321G551 STARTER,ENGINE,ELEC ......co o oo 1
3 PAOFF 63632 1327A440 .STARTER,ENGINE,ELEC ELECTRICAL ................ 1
4 PAOZZ 63632 5330-262C ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON USED ON ....eveveveveerrnrn 1
STARTER P/N 1321G551 «.oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen,
4 XDOZZ 63632 NU11-5T1 ANUT,PLAIN HEX oo 1
5 PAOZZ 63632 5001-31 ..WASHER,LOCK USED ON STARTER PIN............ 1
1321G551
5 XDOZZ 63632 5001-74 ..WASHER,LOCK USED ON STARTER PIN............ 1
L327ABA0 ..o

6 PAOZZ 63632 NU9-8T1 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON USED ON ....eveveveveererenrn 2
STARTER P/N 1321G51

6 XDOZZ 63632 NU11-3T1 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGEN USED ON ...oovevoveveeeerennn 1
STARTER P/N 1327A440. ..o oo,

7 PAOZZ 63632 5244-22 WASHER,LOCK ... 2

8 PAOZZ U0041 5330-262C NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON ..o v 1

9 PAOZZ U0041 Z5001-31 WASHER,LOCK ... 1

10 XDFZZ 63632 5933-83 ..PLUG,FIELD TERMINAL USED ON......c.coevrveereeern 2
STARTER P/N 1321G551 ..o,

10 XDOZZ 63632 6211-64B ..PLUG,FIELD,TERMINAL USED ON......c.coeveveereenrn 1
STARTER P/N 1327A440........oo oo,

11 PAFZZ UO0041 5334-325 ~SCREW,HEX HEAD. .....cooeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 2

12 XDFZZ 63632 NW1-10Z1 CWASHER,FLAT .o 2

13 PAFZZ UO0041 5338-1 NUT,PLAIN,SQUARE .......oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeees 1

14 PAFZZ UO0041 5335-804 ..SCREW,EXTERNALLY RE .....cooiieeeeeeeeeeeereenn 1

15 PAFZZ 63632 6010-8D ..COVER,ELECTRIC MOTO ...vevoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerenn 1

16 PAFZZ U0041 6211-129 LINING,STARTER ..ot eeeeeee oo 1

17 PAFZZ U0041 NS37-1471 ..SCREW,MACHINE USED ON STARTER P/.......... 4
N L32LG55L oo

17 XDFZZ 63632 NS230-7T1 ..SCREW, CHEESE HEAD USED ON........ceceueuen.... 4
STARTER PN 1327A%40.......ooo oo,

18 PAFZZ 63632 5933-336 2SPRING ..o 4

19 PAFZZ 63632 6068-29 .BRUSH KIT USED ON STARTER P/N......cccecvuen.... 1
L32LGB5L oo

19 XDFZZ 63632 6211-548B .BRUSH KIT USED ON STARTER P/N......ccceevuen.... 1
L327ABA0 ..o

20 PAFZZ U0041 6211-368 ..END CAP,ELECTRICAL USED ON......cocveveeeereenrn 1
STARTER P/N 1321G551 «.ooveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen,

20 XDFZZ 63632 6211-737 ..CAP, END ELECTRICAL USED ON.....coeveveereeern 1
STARTER P/N 1327A440.........o oo,

21 PAFZZ 63632 6211-369 PAD,CUSHIONING ....cvoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1

22 PAFZZ U0041 NC7-7 CBALL,STEEL ot 1

23 PAFZZ 63632 5933-509 2SPRING .o 1

24 PAFZZ 63632 6211-367 RING,RETAINING CIRCLIP ....coevoeeeeeeeeeeerrenn 1

25 PAFZZ 63632 NW1-70 .SHIM AS REQUIRED .......o.oteeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeneeeeees 1

25 PAFZZ 63632 5936-163 .SHIM AS REQUIRED .........oteeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeneeees 1

55-1



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

25 PAFZZ 63632 NW1-69Y1 +SHIM AS REQUIRED ......oooiiiiiiiiiii, 1

26 PAFZZ U0041 NWw2-81T1 CWASHERFLAT e, 1

27 XDFZZ 63632 5936-129 CWASHERFLAT e, 2

28 PAFZZ U0041 5587-81 CWASHERFLAT e, 1

29 PAFZZ 63632 5933-147 ..BOLT,THRU USED ON STARTER P/N................. 2
LI321GE5L ..o

29 XDFZZ 63632 6211-738 ..BOLT, THRU USED ON STARTER P/N................ 2
I327A440 ...

30 PAFZZ 63632 5001-53 ..WASHER,LOCK USED ON STARTER P/N ........... 2
LI321GE5L ..o

30 XDFZZ 63632 5936-486 ..WASHER, LOCK USED ON STARTER P/N........... 2
I327A440 ...
UuoC:DVU

31 PAFZZ U0041 6211-336C ..SHIELD,EDN,ELECTRIC USED ON .........cccevvrnnnnn. 1
STARTER P/N 1321G551 .....cccovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii,

31 XDFZZ 63632 6211-728 ..SHIELD,END USED ON STARTER P/N................ 1
I327A440 ...

32 PAFZZ U0041 6211-329 AINSULATOR, TERMINAL .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiie i, 1

33 PAFZZ U0041 6211-327 .TERMINAL LEAD,ELECT ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeein 1

34 PAFZZ 63632 6211-303 ..BEARING,SLEEVE FLANGED USED ON.............. 1
STARTER P/N 1321G551 .....cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii,

34 XDFZZ 63632 6211-726 ..BEARING,SLEEVE FLANGED USED ON.............. 1
STARTER P/N 1327A440

35 XAFZZ 63632 6211-534 WSHIELDLEND v, 1

36 PAFZZ U0041 6333-190 ..SCREW,MACHINE POLESHOE ..............cccvvvvnnnnnn. 4

37 PAFZZ 63632 6211-144B ..ARMATURE,STARTER-GE USED ON................... 1
STARTER P/N 1321G551 .....cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

37 XDFZZ 63632 6332-Al441 ..ARMATURE,STARTER-GE USED ON................... 1
STARTER P/N 1327A440.......c.cccccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiininn,

38 PAFZZ 63632 5933-602G WCOILFIELD SET ... 1

39 PAFZZ 63632 5933-183 AINSULATOR,FIELD COI ..ooeviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeein 1

40 PAFZZ 63632 5933-183B JINSULATOR,FIELD COI ..ooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiien 1

41 PAFZZ U0041 5330-436 ..NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE USED ON.............cevrrnn. 1
STARTER P/N 1321G551 .....cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

41 XDFZZ 63632 5330-525 ..NUT, STOP USED ON STARTER P/N................... 1
I327A440 ...

42 PAFZZ 63632 5936-264 ..WASHER,THRUST USED ON STARTER P/ ......... 1
N 1321G551 .ciiiiiiiiiiiiiei e

42 XDFZZ 63632 6265-705 ..WASHER, FLAT USED ON STARTER P/N ........... 1
B27A440 ...

43 PAFZZ 63632 6211-70A ..SPRING PINION RETURN USED ON.............o...... 1
STARTER P/N 1321G551

43 XDFZZ 63632 6211-227A ..SPRING, PINION RETURN, USED ON ................. 1
STARTER P/N 1327A440.......c.cccccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,

44 PAFZZ 63632 6211-500 WPLUGPIPE e, 1

45 PAFZZ 63632 6211-478 WSPRING 1

46 PAFZZ 63632 NC7-17 .BALL,LOCK,STARTER, .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeereeeiien 10

47 PAFZZ 63632 NM1-9 .RING,RETAINING CIR CLIP .......ocevriiiiiiieiiieeiinen, 1

48 PAFZZ 63632 6211-600 WPLATE,TRIP. o, 1

49 PAFZZ 63632 6211-437 +SPRING, TRIGGER ......cottiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeein 1

50 PAFZZ 63632 6211-372 ..SEAT,HELICAL COMPRE USED ON...........cccvvv.. 1
STARTER P/N 1321G551 .....cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

55-2



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
50 XDFZZ 63632 621-372 ..SEAT,HELICAL COMPRE USED ON..........ccvve... 1
STARTER P/N 1327A440........ccccccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiniiinnn,
51 PAFZZ 63632 6211-700F WPINION,DRIVE ..., 1
52 XDFZZ U0041 Nw2-2871 CWASHERFLAT e, 1
53 KBFZZ OA041 5336-256 CRIVET 2
54 KBFZZ 63632 6211-526 RESISTOR,STARTER .....otiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiin 1
55 KBFZZ U0041 5936-374 WSPACER,RIVET e, 6
56 PAFZZ 63632 5933-906 ..SEAL USED ON STARTER P/N 1321G551 ........... 1
57 PAFZZ 63632 NS85-871 SCREW,MACHINE ...t 1
58 PAFZZ 63632 5936-102 WASHER,LOCK ... 1
59 XBFZZ U0041 5330-262C ANUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiien 1
60 XDFZZ 63632 NW1-2371 CWASHERFLAT e, 1
61 XDFZZ 63632 5936-129 .WASHER,FLAT USED ON STARTER .................. 2
LI321GE5L ..o
62 PAFZA 81349 M83248/1-203 ..PACKING,PREFORMED USED ON............ccvvreenn. 1
STARTER P/N 1321G551 .....cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
63 XDFZZ 63632 5587-77 ..BUSHING INSULATING USED ON...........cccvvrrnenn. 1
STARTER 1321G551 ...
64 PAFZZ 63632 6211-275 ..INSULATOR,ANGLE BRA USED ON...........cc0vree. 1
STARTER P/N 1321G551 .....cccovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
65 XDFZZ 63632 6211-276 ..SUPPORT TERMINAL USED ON STARTER......... 1
PIN 1321G551....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
66 PAFZZ 63632 6211-274 TERMINALMAIN L, 1
67 XBFZZ U0041 NU9-8T1 ~NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeien 2
68 PAFZZ 63632 NW2-3271 CWASHERFLAT e, 2
69 PAFZZ 63632 5587-140 BUSHING,PLASTICS......ottoiiiiieiiiii e, 2
70 PAFZZ 63632 5335-774 +SCREW,SELF TAPPING ........cocoiiiiiiiiieeeien 2
71 PAFZZ 63632 6211-546 ..SOLENOID ASSEMBLY .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiiiin 1
72 PAFZZ 63632 5335-811A WBOLT,MACHINE .....ccoiiiii e, 1
73 XDFZZ 63632 6211-273 .BUSHING,INSULATING ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiin 2
74 XDFZZ 63632 5335-833 CTERMINAL e, 1

END OF FIGURE

55-3



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 56. Exhaust and Inlet Manifolds.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

EXHAUST AND INLET MANIFOLDS

1 PAOZZ U2340 36306 SWITCH,HIGH TEMPERA TEMPERATURE,.......... 1
24V

2 PAOZZ U2340 58601 WASHER,SWITCH HIGH TEMPERATURE............. 1

3 PAOZZ U2340 DCA/53 .BOOT,DUST AND MOIST ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiien 1

4 PAOZZ U2340 36190 SENDER,WATER TEMPER .........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1

5 PAOZZ 96906 MS51972-3 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON SS,3/8 INUNF................. 6

6 PAOZZ U2340 59100 WASHER,FLAT PART OF KIT P/N ..., 6
BI93FB008GAA... ..o

7 PAOZZ U2340 57359 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8 UNC 1-1/4 ............. 5
INLG o

8 PAOZZ U2340 57854 .BOLT,MANIFOLD COUNTERSUNK HD,3/.............. 2
B INUNC,2-1/2IN LG ..cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

9 XDOZZ U2340 49049 .MANIFOLD,EXHAUST TU .....ooeoiiiiiiiiiiiieeereeine, 1

10 XDOZZ U2340 49270 MANIFOLD,INLET ..ottt 1

11 PAOZZ U2340 50060 .GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............. 2
PART OF KIT P/IN H54 670........cccccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiin,

12 PAOZZ U2340 57851 STUD,MANIFOLD .....ccoiiiiiiiieei e 6

END OF FIGURE

56-1



18

Figure 57. Turbocharger (Sheet 1 of 2).

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5




TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

2|5 31
37 ' 26 THRU31 | | 32THRU48 |

Figure 57. Turbocharger (Sheet 2 of 2).



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19

19

20

20

21

22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32

XDOzZ

PAOZZ
XDOzZ
XDOzZ

PAOZZ
XDOzZ
PBOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
XDOzZ

XDOzZ

PAOZZ
XDOzZ

PAOZZ
XDOzZ
PAOZZ
XDOzZ
XDOzZZ

XDOzZ

XDOzZ

XDOzZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOFF
PAOZZ

XDFZZ
PAFZZ
XAFZZ
XAFZZ
XDFzZ
XBFZZ

3)

U2340

96906
U2340
U2340

96906
U2340
U2340
U2340
96906

U2340
96906

U2340

96906
U2340

96906
U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340

U2340

U2340

U2340

U2340

96906
96906
U2340
63632
63632

63632
K0357
U2340
U2340
63632
U2340

(4)
PART

NUMBER

56245

MS35340-45
49291
57203

MS35340-44
49050
49307
47240
MS35842-11

46522
MS35338-332

56248

MS27183-11
57407

MS35340-48
48071
49306
46551
11035

11023

11034

11024

56353

MS35340-46
MS35842-14
49051
H3502596
H9861

H3503335
51143
11105
49039
H54438
57203

TM 5-1940-277-34P

(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

URBOCHARGER

WASHER,LOCK 5/16IN
.SHIELD,HEAT,STAINLE
.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/41IN UNC, 5/.............
.WASHER,LOCK 1/4N
.CLIP,TURBOCHARGER,F
.PIPE ASSEMBLY,OIL F
.ADAPTER,TURBOCHARGE
.CLAMP,HOSE PART OF KIT PJN
693F6008GAA

B

N

T
O
%))
m
0
>
py)
_|
O
T
=
_|
3
P
o
©
w
b
o
)
S
®
g
BN

WASHER,FLAT 5/16IN
.SCREW,CAP,HEX HD 7/16IN UNC,7/8IN................

WASHER,LOCK 7/16 IN
.BRACKET,DRAIN PIPE
.PIPE,DRAIN,TURBOCHA TO SUMP
.ADAPTOR,SUMP TO TUR DRAIN

.NUT,LOCK, TURBOCHARG DRAIN

UOC:DLF

N

PR RPERPN

.NUT,LOCK TURBOCHARGER DRAIN FOR........... 1

USCSBMK2 ENGINE

UuoC:DVU

.ELBOW, TURBOCHARGER DRAIN

UOC:DLF

.ELBOW, TURBOCHARGER DRAIN FOR................ 1

USCSBMK2 ENGINE

UoC:DVU

.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8 UNF,7/8.................
INLG i,
.WASHER,LOCK 3/8IN
.CLAMP,HOSE
.HOSE,INTAKE
.TURBOCHARGER,ENGINE
..GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............
PART OF KIT P/N H54670
..NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE
..CLAMP,VEE
..COVER,COMPRESSOR
..HOUSING, TURBINE 557
..CORE HOUSING ASSY

...SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4IN UNC,5/.............

57-1

N

PR PN

OR PR RER



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

b @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
B IN LG,
33 KBFZZ 96906 MS35340-44 ...WASHER,LOCK PARTOF KIT P/N H54670.......... 8
34 KBFZZ U2340 11106 ..WASHER PART OF KIT P/N H54670 ................. 8
35 XDFZZ U2340 11025 ...NUT,LOCK,COMPRESSOR .......coovvevrrrrrrerrnnnn. 1
36 XAFZZ U2340 11026 ...WHEEL,COMPRESSOR 51 220 .........cocvvvvreeen. 1
37 XDFZZ U2340 11027 RING,RETAINING ..o 1
38 KBFZZ U2340 46582 ...RING,PISTON PART OF KIT P/N ....cooovvorvrrren. 1
HEABT0......oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e,
39 XDFZZ U2340 46581 . SLEEVE,SPACER ...ovoeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeveeee e 1
40 XDFZZ U2340 11033 ANSERT oo 1
41 XDFZZ U2340 601/12/51142 . DEFLECTOR,OIL .o 1
42 KBFZZ 63632 11031 RING, THRUST PART OF KIT P/N H54670.............. 1
UOC:DLF
43 KBFZZ U2340 465585 ...PLATE,THRUST PART OF KIT P/N.....cc.cvvrvrrenn.n. 1
HEABT0......oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee e,
44 KBFZZ U2340 650/9 ..WASHER, THRUST PART OF KIT P/N .........c....... 1
HEABT0.......eoeeeeeeeeeeeee e,
45 KBFZZ U2340 46580 ...BEARING PART OF KIT P/N H54670 .................. 1
46 XDFZZ U2340 11030 ...PIN,THRUST,PLATE LOCATING,PART ............... 2
OF PIN 11029 ...,
47 XAFZZ U2340 11028 ...SHAFT AND TURBINE ....oovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeesreeeeene 1
48 XAFZZ U2340 11029 ...HOUSING,BEARING AND PIN ASSY .......c.cc....... 1
PAFZZ 63632 H54670 PARTS KIT,TURBOCHAR .....cc.cvveverrrrrsrrrerrnnnn. 1
BEARING ( 1 57-45
GASKET ( 2 56-11
GASKET ( 1) 57-26
PLATE,THRUST (1) 57-43
RING,PISTON ( 1) 57-38
RING, THRUST ( 1) 57-42
WASHER ( 8) 57-34
WASHER,LOCK  ( 8) 57-33
WASHER,THRUST ( 1) 57-44

END OF FIGURE

57-2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

| 35 THRU 214 |

Figure 58. Injector Pump Assembly (Sheet 1 of 6).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

47

48 THRU 841

72
73

75 |
76 .
77
78

84
61 51
57 53
58 -
51
50

Figure 58. Injector Pump Assembly (Sheet 2 of 6).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

92 1|22
l'e3THRU96! 123 THRU 126]

126
123 !

Figure 58. Injector Pump Assembly (Sheet 3 of 6)



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

.
R
EEXTY Fia Nl

139-—"@ ;ﬂrpsm"‘f\\".

-

Figure 58. Injector Pump Assembly (Sheet 4 of 6).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

179

180 THRU 1861

161 179 1g3164

Figure 58. Injector Pump Assembly (Sheet 5 of 6).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

207

Figure 58. Injector Pump Assembly (Sheet 6 of 6).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

INJECTOR PUMP ASSEMBLY

1 PAFZZ U2340 13081 .ADAPTER 5/16IN UNF,1/4INBSP ...........ccoeeeiee. 1
2 PAFZZ U2340 59058 SEAL 1
3 PAFZZ U2340 30031 NUT, TUBE COUPLING........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiin 2
4 XBFZZ U2340 49382 CLIP, P s 1
5 XBFZZ U2340 11051 ANSERT, P CLIP .o, 1
6 XBFZZ U2340 11050 .PIPE,BOOST CONTROL 3/16 IN........cceevveiiiirien, 1
7 PAFZZ U2340 30030 .SLEEVE,COMPRESSION, 3/16 IN...........coeeviie. 2
8 PAFZZ U2340 11049 .COUPLING,TUBE 3/8IN UNF,3/16 IN ............ccen.. 1
9 PAFZZ U2340 58600 WASHER,COPPER PART OF KIT P/N............c...... 1
BI93FB00BGAA......coeeiiiiie e
10 PAFZZ U2751 201304P .SCREW, TRUNNION NO.10 UNC#1/2IN LG............ 1
11 PAFZZ U1607 A51001-028 PIN, COTTER oo 1
12 PAFZZ U1607 50904/015 NUT s 1
13 PAFZZ 41625 36361 PIVOT PIN e, 1
14 XDFZZ U1607 A50900-076 NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 ..ot 4
15 XBFZZ U1607 A50406-661 .SCREW,MACHINE,OVAL HD,10-32X3/4IN............. 4
LG o
16 XBFZZ U1607 201039 CLAMP .. 1
17 XBFZZ U1607 201040 SHIM s 1
18 XBFZZ 97403 13226E0391 CLAMP 0450 #260 ........covvvriiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
19 PAFZZ U2340 55231 .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 3/8 INUNF .................... 2
20 PAFZZ U2340 56353 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8 UNF 7/8................. 2
INLG oo
21 XBFZZ U2340 59061 WASHER,FLATHEAVY,3/8IN ..., 1
22 XBFZZ U2340 48077 STAY,INJECTION PUMP ...t 1
23 PAFZZ U2340 57354 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC,5/............... 2
BINLG...ooiii
24 PAFZZ 96906 MS35340-46 MWASHER,LOCK 3/8 IN ..o 7
25 XBFZZ U2340 48012 .BRACKET,DIPSTICK SU .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeiien 1
26 XBFZZ U2340 48031 .GROMMET ,DIPSTICK BR .....coeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeie, 1
27 XBFZZ U2340 48075 .BRACKET,PUMP STAY ....otiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiien 1
28 XBFZZ U2340 48076 .BRACKET,SUMP SUPPOR ........coovvriiiiiiieiiieeiiinn, 1
29 PAFZZ 96906 MS51972-3 .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 3/8IN UNF ............ccceerrnn. 1
30 PAFZZ U2340 57359 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC,1-1/............ 4
AIN LG.oiiiiiiiiiiiieeeie e
31 XBFZZ U2340 59062 WASHER,FLAT HEAVY,7/16IN ..., 5
32 PAFZZ U2340 57855 .STUD,PLAIN PUMP LOCATING,3/8IN.................... 1
UNF-UNC,1-5/8IN LG......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiii
33 XDFzz U2739 AMT/S .BRACKET,ENGINE THROTTLE CABLE................. 1
34 PAFFD U2340 49398 PUMP,INJECTOR,FUEL ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiieei, 1
35 PADZZ U0041 C82073 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 0/16IN UNF..............cceon. 2
36 PADZZ U0041 100713 ~WASHER,LOCK 5/16IN ..o 2
37 XBDZZ U0041 500788 WPLATE,BLANKING ..., 1
38 XDDZZ 63632 500361 ..GASKET BLANKING PLATE........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeiinnenn, 1
39 PADZZ U0789 P82234 ..STUD,PLAIN BLANKING PLATE ......cooviiiiiiiiiinnnn, 2
40 PAFZZ U0789 501888 ..ADAPTER,STRAIGHT,PI BODY .......ccovviiiriirinnnnnn. 1
41 PAFZZ 63632 506961 ~WASHER,JOINT INLET ..ot 1
42 PADZZ U0789 506935 ~NUT,HEX,CAMSHAF M14 X1,5 ....cccocceviiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 1

58-1



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
43 PADZZ U0041 100717 ~WASHER,LOCK 9/16IN ..o 1
44 PBDZZ U2340 49393 .GEAR,INJECTION PUMP .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiieeeei, 1
45 PADZZ U0041 23752 ..KEY,WOODRUFFCAMSHAFT......cctveiiiiieiiiiiiinnnnn, 1
46 PADZZ U2340 50170 ..PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N.......... 1

BI3FB00BGAA... ..ot

47 PADDD U2340 49106 ..BOOST CONTROL UNIT ...eeoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiien 1
48 PBOZZ U0041 509784 ..CAP,BREATHER ..o, 1
49 PBOZZ U0789 509787 ..FILTER,BOOSTER UNIT .....coiiiiiiiiieei, 1
50 XDDZZ U0041 512916-10 ...PILLAR,FUEL BOOSTER.........ccoevviriiiiieeereeiiie, 1
51 XDDZZ U0041 509785-10 RING 1
52 XDDZZ 63632 NP1-11 W WASHER,LOCK ..., 1
53 XDDZZ U0041 512245 PLATE,COVER ..ot 1
54 PADZZ 63632 515781 GASKET 1
55 XDDZZ U0041 507310 e PINSDOWEL ..., 1
56 XDDZZ U0041 512251 ...SCREW CHEESE HEAD .......coooiiiiiiiiieeei, 1
57 XDDZZ U0041 512252 W WHEEL,ADJUSTER.......ottiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
58 XDDZZ U0041 505798 NUT s 2
59 XDDZZ U0041 100803 W WASHER,LOCK ..., 1
60 XDDZZ U0789 512253 ...PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADED...........ccevtriiiiiiiiiiiieiininnn, 1
61 XDDZZ U0789 513180 SCREW L 1
62 XDDZZ U0041 122004 PINGSPLIT o, 1
63 XDDZZ U0041 512263 ...PLATE,CAM,FUEL PUMP........coooviiiiiiiii, 1
64 XDDZZ U0041 101664 ...RING,RETAINING CIRCLIP EXTERNAL............... 1
65 XDDZZ U0041 509412-10 ...ROD, TORQUE CONTROL........ccevvrrriiiiiieerieeiinienn, 1
66 XDDZZ 63632 515207 GASKET 1
67 XDDZZ U0041 509436 SLEEVE,LOCATING ...t 1
68 XDDZZ U0789 509439 WASHERFLAT e, 1
69 XDDZZ U0041 515068 ...STOP,TORQUE-CONTROL........ccvvrriiiiieiriiininnenn, 1
70 XDDZZ U0041 507771 W SCREW L, 1
71 XDDZZ U0041 502516 ...STOP,TORQUE CONTROL........covvriiiiiieiiiiiinnien, 1
72 XDDZZ U0041 203317-P ..SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H ..., 3
73 XDDZZ U0041 100703-P WASHER, LOCK ..ot 4
74 XDDZZ U0041 513105 COVER 1
75 XDDZZ U0041 505710 W SCREW,MACHINE ...t 1
76 XDDZZ U0041 500079 WASHERFLAT e, 1
77 XDDZZ U0041 509763 .PLATE,RETAINING ..ot 1
78 XDDZZ U0041 512822 ...DIAPHRAGM,BOOSTER U......ccoevviiiiiiiiiiiieiin, 1
79 XDDZZ U0041 509761 WPISTON. 1
80 XDDZZ U0041 513161 tROD s 1
81 XDDZZ U2340 49396 W DISC s 1
82 XDDZZ U2340 49386 ...SPRING,HELICAL,COMP B TYPE..........ccevvviinnenn. 1
83 XDDZZ U0041 509788 e SHIM s 3
84 XADZZ U0041 513023 WHOUSING L, 1
85 PADZZ U0041 26785 .SCREW,PUMP BODY ....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeeeiiien 10
86 PADZZ U0789 500973 ~WASHER,SEALING,PUMP ..ot 10
87 XDDZZ U0041 120084 CRIVET 2
88 XDDZzZzZ U0041 513169/132 WLABEL. 1
89 XDDZZ U0041 27572 SCREW,AIR VENT ..o, 1
90 PADZZ UO0789 22186 SWASHER, FLAT e, 1
91 PADZZ U0041 508761 ..GASKET PUMP BODY .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
92 PADZZ UO0041 A512507/74 .RESISTANCE ELEMENT ....coooiiiiiiiiiiieeeei, 1
93 XDDZZ U0041 101623 WRETAINER oo, 6

58-2



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
94 XDDZZ U0041 500608 ARMPLUNGER ., 6
95 XDDZzZ U0041 512503/73 . PLUNGER,PUMP ..., 6
96 XDDZZ U0041 512939/16 .FILTER ELEMENT,FLUI ....ccoooiiiiiiiii, 6
97 PBDZZ 63632 506310 ..DISC,LOWER SPRING 0.5 TO 0.55MM................. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506309 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 0.40MM.........coeevvririrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506311 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 0.60MM...........ceevrrrrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506312 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 0.70MM..........oeevvrirrnnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506313 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 0.80MM.........coeevvrirrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506314 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 0.90MM..........oeevvrrrrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506315 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 1.00MM..........oeevvrrrrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506316 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 1.10MM.........oeeevrrirrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506317 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 1.20MM.......ccooeevvrrirnrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506318 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 1.30MM......ccooeevvrrirrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506319 ..DISC,LOWER SPRING 1.40MM ......cccccovviiiiiiinnnnnnn, 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506320 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 1.50MM..........oeevvrrrrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506321 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 1.60MM..........cceevrrrrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506322 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 1.70MM.......c.coeevvrinrnnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506323 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 1.80MM.........ceeevvrrrrnnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506324 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 1.90MM..........oeevvrirrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506325 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 2.00MM..........oeevvrirrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506326 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 2.10MM.........ceeevrrirrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506327 ..RETAINER,HELICAL CO 2.20MM.......cooeevvrrirrrnnnnn. 6
97 PBDZZ U0789 506328 ..RETAINER,HELICAL 2.30MM......cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 6
98 PADZZ U0789 506338 ..PLUNGER RETURN SPRI ..ot 6
99 XBDZZ U0041 506331 .PLATE,SPRING UPPER ........ocoiiiiiiiiiiei, 6
100 PADZZ U0041 508476-3 ..DELIVERY VALVE HOLD ........ccoovviiiiiiiieiiieeiinnn, 6
101 XBDZZ UO0041 506645 .REDUCER,VOLUME.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeein 6
102 PADZZ U0041 27702 .SPRING,HELICAL,COMP .......cccoviiiiiiiiiieeeireeiiien 6
103 PADZZ U0041 A507504 .VALVE ASSEMBLY,DELI.........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiieiiinn, 6
104 PADZZ UO0041 506674 SWASHER,SEAL 6
105 XADZZ U0041 507522 ...VALVE,DELIVERY PART OF P/N........ccoovviiii, 6
ABOT504 ...
106 XADZZ U0041 507534 ...GUIDE,VALVE PART OF P/N A507504 ................ 6
107 PADZZ U0041 126065/4 ..PACKING,PREFORMED DELIVERY VALVE......... 6
108 XADZZ U0041 512762 WBODY,PUMP ...t 1
109 PADZZ U0041 507355 WBOLT s 2
110 PADZZ U0041 126064/5 ..PACKING,PREFORMED............ccovvrriiiiiieiiiieiinnnnn, 2
111 PADZZ U0041 507094 WASHER,SEAL ..o, 2
112 XBDZZ U0041 500812 PLUG,FILLER/INSPECT ....coooi it 1
113 XDDZZ 63632 26065-3 ..PACKING,PREFORMED...........cccovvrriiiiiieiiiieiinnnn, 1
114 XBDZZ U0041 512671/10 ..COVER,INSPECTION .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeceiien 1
115 PADZZ 63632 500141 W SEAL s 1
116 XBDZZ U0041 A501245 WPLATE,BRIDGE ..., 2
117 XDDZZ U0041 506608 ..LOCATOR, BRIDGE PLA........coeiiiiiiieeeeei, 10
118 PADZZ UO0041 513264 .SCREW,LOCATING PLAT ...cooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeien 2
119 XBDZZ U0041 513263 PLATE, TAPPET LOCATI ..o, 1
120 PADZZ K0656 5001-75 ~RETAINER, TAPPET ....ootiiiiiii e, 6
121 PADZZ U0041 25890 SPACER, TAPPET 3.9 MM......cooiiiiiiiiiieeeei, 6
121 PADZZ U0041 25891 ~SPACER, TAPPET 4AMM .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeei, 6
121 PADZZ U0041 25892 WSPACER, TAPPET ..o, 6
121 PADZZ U2751 25893 ~SPACER, TAPPET 4.2MM......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeei, 6
121 PADZZ U0041 25894 SPACER, TAPPET 4.3MM.......oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeie, 6

58-3



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
121 PADZZ U0041 25895 ~SPACER, TAPPET 4.4MM .......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeeei, 6
121 PADZZ U0041 25896 SPACER, TAPPET 4.5MM.......ccooiiiiiiiiiieieeii, 6
121 PADZZ U0041 25897 SPACER, TAPPET 4.6MM........ccovviiiiiiiiiiieeiieeiii, 6
121 PADZZ U0041 25898 SPACER, TAPPET 4.7TMM .....ooooiiiiiiiiiiieeeei, 6
121 PADZZ U0041 25899 SPACER, TAPPET 4.8MM.......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeiieeiinin, 6
121 PAHZZ U0041 25900 ..TAPPET,ENGINE POPPE 4.9MM............ccvvrvrnnnnnn. 6
121 PADZZ U0041 25901 ..TAPPET,ENGINE POPPE SMM..........c.ooeevvriiinnnnnn. 6
122 PADZZ U0041 A513261 TAPPET ASSEMBLY ...ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiin 6
123 XADZZ U0041 25888 ..PIN,TAPPET ROLLER .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiei, 6
124 XADZZ U0041 506651 .ROLLER, TAPPET ..ot 6
125 XADZZ U0041 25887 W BUSHING. ..., 6
126 XADZZ U0041 513262 .BODY, TAPPET ...t 6
127 XDDZZ U0041 201002P ..SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H GOVERNOR.............. 2
COVER,1/4IN UNC,3/4IN LG ......coovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
128 PADZZ 63632 100701-P WASHER,LOCKL/AIN .o 2
129 PADZZ U0041 201054P ..SCREW,MACHINE GOVERNOR COVER,5/.......... 3
I6INUNC,LIN LGt
130 XDDZZ U0789 P89055 ..PLUG,MACHINE THREAD...........cevvriiiiiieiiieeiinnenn, 1
131 XDDZZ 63632 101404 CWASHER 1
132 PADZZ U0041 201326L ..SCREW,MACHINE TUFLOK,NO 10 UNC,5/.......... 1
IOIN LG i
133 PADZZ U0041 506618 W SEAL . 1
134 PBDZZ U2751 514102 COVER,GOVERNOR........ccotiiiiiiiiiecceii e 1
135 PADZZ U0041 512109 ..GASKET GOVERNOR COVER..........ccooveeerrivirnnnnn. 1
136 PBDZZ K0800 PTZ086-11-6 ..NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE GOVERNOR.................. 1
SPRING PIN,NYLOC,NO.8-32 ........cccovvvrrriiiiieeeieenns
137 PADZZ UO0789 500493 ~SHAFT,SHOULDERED ......c..oooviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiie, 1
138 PADZZ U0041 101368 ..RING,RETAINING SPEED CONTROL................... 1
SHAFT o
139 XBDZZ U0041 503847 WASHER,CONTROL SHAFT.......covtiiiiiiieiiiiiinnn, 1
140 PADZZ UO0789 126064-7 ISSUE3 ..PACKING,PREFORMED SPEED CONTROL......... 1
SHAFT,3/8IN .cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii
141 XBDZZ U0041 126067/7 +RING,QUAD 3/8 IN ..o 2
142 PADZZ U0041 201306P ..SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H NO.10 UNC,5/............ 1
BINLG oo
143 PADZZ U0041 100703 ~WASHER,LOCK 3/16 IN ..o 1
144 PBDZZ 63632 512712 .LEVER,REMOTE CONTRO ........ccovrriiiiiieirieeiinnnnn, 1
145 PADZZ U0041 201310P ..SCREW,MACHINE NO 10 UNC,7/8IN LG.............. 1
146 XBDZZ UO0041 500326 ..QUADRANT,STOP CONTR ......coiviriiiiiiieeeiieeeiie, 1
147 XBDZZ UO0041 501754 WASHER,CONTROL SHAFT.......cootiiiiiiieiiiieiinnn, 1
148 PADZZ UO0789 501226 ~WASHER,SPRING TENSI ..., 1
149 PADZZ UO0789 500494 SSHAFT,STRAIGHT e, 1
150 PADZZ UO0789 500520 .SPRING,HELICALTORS .......oooiiiiiiiieeeeie, 1
151 XBDZZ U0041 206101P ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON IDLING/MAX..........ccceer. 2
SPEED STOP,5/16IN UNF........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiii,
152 XBDZZ U0041 501914 ..SCREW,STOP,IDLING/ MAX SPEED................... 2
153 PADZZ U0041 201329L ..SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H PIVOT ASSY, ............ 2
TUFLOK,NO.10 UNC,1/2IN LG ......ovvvvrirririniiiiiiniinns
154 PADZZ U0041 506636 ..RING,RETAININGCIRCLIP ......cccevviiiiiiiiieeiieeiiinn, 1
155 PADZZ U0041 A506637 ~PIVOT ASSEMBLY ...cooviiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
156 PADZZ U0041 507023 WGASKET Lo, 1
157 XBDZZ U0041 A506628 ..TOP LINK ASSEMBLY TOP.......covvriiiiiiiiiiiieeiiinnn, 1

58-4



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
158 PADZZ UO0041 508524 WSPRING LEVER......ccoiiii e, 1
159 PADZZ UO0789 502978 ..PIN,GROOVED,HEADED LEVER.............ccocvrrrnnnn. 1
160 XBDZZ U0041 A508529 ..BOTTOM LINK ASSY BOTTOM ......ovveviiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1
161 XDDZZ U0041 201001P ..SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4IN UNC,5/.............. 2
BIN LG ..o
162 PADZZ U0041 23768 ..CAP,PROTECTION GOVERNOR COVER............. 1
163 XBDZZ U0041 505621 ..CONNECTOR, TACHOMETER.........cccooveeerrierrnnnnn. 1
164 PADZZ U2751 502217 ..GASKET TACHOMETER CONNECTOR ............... 1
165 PADZZ U0041 1854090 ..GLOW PLUG CAMSHAFT,GOVERNOR END........ 1
166 PADZZ UO0789 506617 ..BEARING,ROLLER, TAPE RED,22MM................... 2
167 PADZZ UO0789 506619 WSHIM s 2
168 PBDZZ UO0789 506620 WSHIM s 2
169 XBDZZ U0041 513813 ~WASHER ,SPACER ..., 1
170 PADZZ 63632 514052 WDISK,STOP e, 1
171 PADZZ UO0789 505353 .SPACER,RING RED,1.6MM.........cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1
171 PADZZ UO0789 505354 .SPACER,RING WHITE,1.85MM ........ccooovvvvrininnnnnn. 1
171 PADZZ UO0789 505355 .SPACER,RING BLUE,2.1IMM.......cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnenn, 1
171 PADZZ UO0789 505356 ..SPACER,RING YELLOW,2.35MM ..........ccevvrvnrnnnnn. 1
171 PADZZ UQ0789 505357 ..SPACER,RING GREEN,2.6MM .........ccoooeevrriiinnnnnn. 1
171 PADZZ UO0789 505358 ..SPACER,RING ORANGE,2.85MM...........cccovvvrnnnnn. 1
171 PADZZ UQ0789 505359 ISSUE 4 ..SPACER,RING PURPLE,3.1IMM......c.cccoovviiiiiiinnnnnn. 1
171 PADZZ U0789 512097 ..SPACER,RING 3.3MM TO 3.35MM ........ccevvrvrrnnnnn. 1
171 PADZZ UO0789 512098 ..SPACER,RING 3.55MM TO 3.6MM ..........ccovvrrnnnnn. 1
171 PADZZ U0789 512099 ..SPACER,RING 3.8MM TO 3.85MM .........ccovvvrrnnnnn. 1
171 PADZZ 63632 512100 ..SPACER,RING 4.05MM TO 4.10MM ...........ccvvrnenn. 1
171 PADZZ U0789 512101 ..SPACER,RING 4.3MM TO 4.35MM .........ccvvrvrnnnnnn. 1
171 PADZZ U0789 512102 ..SPACER,RING 4.55MM TO 4.60MM ...........ccovree. 1
171 PADZZ UO0789 512103 ..SPACER,RING 4.80MV, TO 4.85MM...........ccvvrnenn. 1
171 PADZZ UO0789 512104 ..SPACER,RING 5.05MM TO 5.10MM ...........ccvvrnen. 1
171 PADZZ UO0789 512105 ..SPACER,RING 5.30MM TO 5.35MM ...........cevrnnenn. 1
171 PADZZ UO0789 512106 ..SPACER,RING 5.55MM TO 5.60MM ...........c.ov... 1
172 XBDZZ U0041 514610 ..PAD,GOVERNOR THRUST ...t 1
173 PADZZ UO0789 508855 SWASHER, THRUST .o, 1
174 PADZZ UOQ0789 513279 .BEARING,NEEDLE ST ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiieei, 1
175 PADZZ U0041 508853 ~WASHER, THRUST 1L.50 MM ..., 1
175 PADZZ UO0789 508854 ~WASHER,THRUST 1.85 MM .......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiinenn, 6
175 PADZZ U0041 508856 ~WASHER, THRUST 255 MM ..., 6
176 XBDZZ U0041 507859 SLEEVE,GOVERNOR ......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeii, 1
177 PADZZ U0041 513227 .BEARING,WASHER,THRU .........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 1
178 XBDZZ U0041 512225 ~WEIGHT,GOVERNOR ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiie, 4
179 PADZZ U0041 A513595 ..CAM SHAFT AND CAGE ASSEMBLY ........cccc...... 1
180 XADZZ U0041 507857 .RING, SPIROLOX.....coiviiiiiiiiieeiiiiii e, 1
181 XADZZ U0041 509026 .PLATE, RETAINING ......oovoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeein 1
182 XADZZ U0041 509025 PAD s 4
183 XADZZ U0041 513582 PEG 3
184 XADZZ U0041 513494 ...CAGE,GOVERNOR .......ottiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
185 XADZZ U0041 509016 W PLATE,BACK e 1
186 XADZZ U0041 513581 CAMSHAFT s 1
187 PADZZ UO0789 500423 .SHROUD,EXCESS SHAFT ..ot 1
188 PBDZZ 63632 513191-10 .LEVER,REMOTE CONTRO ........ccevrrriiiiieiiieeiinnenn, 1
189 PADZZ U0041 101562 ..RING,RETAINING STOP CONTROL 1
SHAFT,CIRCLIP,3/8 IN .....cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii

58-5



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
190 PADZZ UO0789 502223 ..SHIMSTOP CONTROL SHAFT,0.004IN................. 1
THK,AS REQUIRED........ccoviiiiiiiiiii e,
191 PADZZ UO0789 502224 ..SHIMSTOP CONTROL SHAFT,0.008IN................. 1
THK, AS REQUIRED........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceei,
192 XBDZZ U0041 126067/50 ..RING,QUAD 1/8 IN,STOP CONTROL.................... 1
SHAFT e
193 PADZZ U0041 506384 ANUT,PLAIN,CAP L, 1
194 PADZZ U0041 504963 CWASHERFLAT e, 1
195 PADZZ UO0789 512345 ..RETURN SPRING RETURN ..., 1
196 PADZZ U0041 124542 ..PIN,GROVERLOK 3/32X1/2IN,EXCESS ................ 1
FUEL SHAFT ..o
197 PADZZ 63632 501462 WSHAFT,EXCESS FUEL ..., 1
198 PADZZ UQ789 504972 WASHER,FLAT SHAFT ..o, 1
199 PADZZ U0041 513306 ~SHAFT ASSEMBLY,STOP......cccoiiiiiiiieeeei, 1
200 PADZZ U0041 A512995 ..LEVER ASSEMBLY,FUEL MAX STOP .................. 1
201 PADZZ U0789 502764 ..SPRING RH GOVERNOR ........cooovviiiiiiiieeeeeiine, 1
202 PADZZ U0789 506385 ..BUSHINGMACHINE THR EXCESS FUEL ............. 1
SHAFT
203 PADZZ U0041 506749 ..COVER,CONTROL ROD .......cccvviiiiriiiiiieeeeeeeiiien 1
204 PADZZ U0041 506771 ..WASHER,,CONTROL ROD COVER ...........ccevvee. 1
205 PADZZ U0041 506748 ..RETAINER,CONTROL ROD BUSHING ................. 1
206 PADZZ U0041 25871 WSETSCREW. ... 6
207 PADZZ U0041 A506885 ..CONTROL ROD ASSEMBL CONTROL ................. 1
208 PADZZ U0789 506537 ..FORK,CONTROL ROD .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeceiiien 6
209 PADZZ 63632 507025 WPLUGS PIPE ..., 1
210 PADZZ U0041 25866 ..PIN,SPRING GROVERLOK .........covtriiiiiieiiiiiiinnenn, 1
211 PADZZ U0041 506747 ..BUSHING,SLEEVE CONTROL ROD............cccvv. 1
212 PADZZ U0041 25865 ..BUSHING,SLEEVE CONTROL ROD............ccvvve. 1
213 PADZZ U0789 506378 ..BEARING,SLEEVE SHAFT CONTROL.................. 2
214 XADZZ U0041 512972/1M ..HOUSING,PUMP BODY .....ccooeiviiiiiiriiiiieeeereeiiien, 1

END OF FIGURE

58-6



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

TYPICAL INJECTOR PIPE FITTING

Figure 59. Injector Lines and Fittings.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

[FIG. 59]INJECTOR LINES AND FITTINGS

1 XBOZZ U2340 49012 .CLAMP ASSY, FUEL PIPES........ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 7

2 PBOZZ U2340 49550 .TUBE, FUEL INJECTOR NOG.......vvveviiieerrieirnnnnn, 1

3 PBOZZ U2340 49540 .TUBE, FUEL INJECTOR NOGS5.......ctveiiiiieiireeiiinen, 1

4 PBOZZ U2340 49530 .TUBE, FUEL INJECTOR NO4......cccocciviiieiiiiiiinnnnn, 1

5 PBOZZ U2340 49520 .TUBE, FUEL INJECTOR NO 3......ccttiiiiiieerieeininenn, 1

6 PBOZZ U2340 49510 .TUBE, FUEL INJECTOR NO 2......ccovvciiiiiiiiiieiinnnnn, 1

7 PBOZZ U2340 49500 .PIPE, FUEL INJECTOR PART OF KIT P/N............. 1
BI93FB00BGAA... ..ot

8 PBOZZ U0041 Y7169-43ISSUE11l .BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE...........ccoiiiiiiiiieeeiien 6

9 PBOZZ U2340 49016 UNJECTOR, LEAK OFF N RAIL......covvvciiiiieiiiiiiinnen, 1
CONNECTING .....ooiiiiiiiiiieeiieei e

10 PBOZZ U2340 49015 .TUBE, INJECTOR LEAK ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1

11 PBOZZ U2340 49017 .ADAPTER LEAK OFF RAIL CONNECTING........... 1

12 PBOZZ U2340 30121 NUT, TUBE COUPLING.......ccoooiiiiriiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiin 1

13 PBOZZ U2340 48096 .TUBE, FUEL PUMP FILTER TO INJECTOR.......... 1
PUMP, 5/16IN ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiii

14 PBOZZ U2340 48095 .TUBE, FUEL PUMP LIFT PUMP TO..........cccvvvnnen. 1
FILTER, 5/16IN ....ccooviiiiiiiiiiii

15 PAOZZ U2340 30120 .SLEEVE, COMPRESSION.........ccoiiiiiiiieeeine, 4

END OF FIGURE

59-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 60. Engine, Rocker Arms, Shaft and Push Rods.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

FIG. 60 ENGINE, ROCKER ARMS, SHAFT
AND PUSH RODS

1 PAFHD U2340 70580 ENGINE, DIESEL.......ccoovviiiiiiiii e, 1
2 PAHHH U2340 70554 ..ENGINE BLOCK ASSEMB INCLUDES.................. 1
ITEMS IN FIGURES 67,68, & 69.........ccoovevvviiiinnnnnn,
3 PAOZZ U2340 57847 ..SCREW AND WASHER, CO BLACK..........cccvvvee. 8
4 XDOZZ U2340 48995 ..COVER, ROCKER ARM BL.ACK .......ccovviiiiiiiinninnn, 1
5 PBOZZ U2340 48996 ..CAP, FILLER OPENING BLACK.......cc.seevrrirrrnnnnn. 1
6 PAOZZ U2340 50020 ..GASKET ROCKER COVER........ccccoveiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1
7 PAFZZ U2340 57380 ..BOLT, MACHINE 3/8IN UNC, 3-1/2IN LG .............. 7
8 PAFZZ 96906 MS35340-46 ~WASHER, LOCK 3/8IN ..o 7
9 PAFZZ U2340 11006 ..SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4IN UNF, 5/........... 2
BINLG. ..o
10 XDFZZ 96906 MS35240-44 SWASHER L/4IN oo 2
11 XBFZZ U2340 47165 ..POST, ROCKER SHAFT .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiin 2
12 PAFZZ U2340 47162 +ARM, ROCKER RH ..., 6
13 PAFZZ U2340 47164 .SPRING, ROCKER SHAFT ...t 6
14 PAFZZ U2340 47163 +ARM, ROCKER LH.....oooviiiiiiiiiieeein 6
15 PAFZZ U2340 47168 ..SCREW, ROCKER ARM AJ ADJUSTING............. 12
16 XDFZZ U2340 47166 ..POST, ROCKER SHAFT INTERMEDIATE............. 4
17 XDFZZ U2340 47167 ..POST, ROCKER SHAFT CENTER ..........ccccevvnnnnnn. 1
18 PAFZZ U2340 47160 WSHAFT, ROCKER ..ot 2
19 XDFZZ U2340 47161 WPLUG, SHAFT oo, 2
20 PAFZZ U2340 47150 wROD, PUSH ..ot 12

END OF FIGURE

60-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

2
5 5
s% / ©
7 7
\é’ 8
8
13 13
9 9
12— e

Figure 61. Cylinder Head Assembly.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 12 ENGINE
CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY
1 PBFZZ U2340 48005 ..BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD WITH INTEGRAL.......... 23
WASHERS ....ceoee oo
2 PBFZZ U2340 48006 ..BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD WITH INTEGRAL.......... 2
WASHER, INTERCOOLER SUPPORT ......oovevea.....
3 PAFZZ U2340 50092 ..GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............ 1
4 XBFZZ U2340 47209 ..DOWEL, CYLINDER HEAD 10.6 INOD................ 2
5 PAFZZ U2340 47191 CAP, VALVE STEM ....oovooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereea, 12
6 PAFZZ U2340 47192 VCOLLET, VALVE ..o oo, 24
7 PAFZZ U2340 47195 .WASHER, SPRING TENSI SPRING .........c0cvevn..... 12
8 PAFZZ U2340 47193 ..GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............ 12
9 PAFZZ U2340 47190 ZSPRING, VALVE .....coooveoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea, 12
10 PAFZZ U2340 49062 VALVE, INLET oo, 6
11 PAFZZ U2340 49063 VALVE, EXHAUST oo, 6
12 PBFZZ U2340 47194 ..SPACER, VALVE SPRING..........ccieveeeereeeererernn, 12
13 PAFZZ U2340 47197 VGUIDE, VALVE ..., 12
14 PAFZZ U2340 47199 INSERT, VALVE SEAT, I INLET .evvevevereeeererenn, 6
15 PAFZZ U2340 47198 _INSERT, VALVE SEAT, E EXHAUST .....c0cvvrvevnn... 6
16 PBFFF U2340 49064 ..CYLINDER HEAD, TURBO TURBOCHARGED...... 1

END OF FIGURE

61-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 62. Flywheel and Housing.



SECTION Il

o @ G
ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

1 PAHZZ 96906

2 PAHZZ U2340
3 PAHZZ 96906
4 XDHZZ U2340

5 PAHZZ U2340
6 PAHZZ 96906
7 PAHZZ U2340

8 PAHZZ U2340
9 PAHZZ U2340
10 PAHZZ U2340
11 XDHZZ U2340
12 XDHZZ U2340
13 XDHZZ U2340

(4)
PART

NUMBER

MS35307-389

57429

MS35340-48

20152

57802

MS35340-46

59102

20110
49008
49009
11103
46560
47245

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 12 ENGINE

FIG. 62 FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H FULL THREAD, ........ 36
TIL6BINUNC, XL L/AINLG....cvviviiiiiiiiiiii

BOLT, MACHINE 7/16IN UNC, 3-1/4 IN LG.............. 2
WASHER, LOCK 7/16IN .....ccooiiiiei 15
HOUSING, ADAPTOR, FLY WHEEL HOUSING...... 1
TO BORG TRANSMISSION........ccoviiiiiiiiieeeeiie,

BOLT, MACHINE 3/8 IN UNC, 1-1/8 IN LG .............. 6
WASHER, LOCK 3/8 IN ..o, 6
SPACER, SLEEVE THICK, 0.4 INID, 1 IN.............. 6
OD

PLATE, DAMPER DRIVE HEAVY DUTY.......ccc....... 1
BOLT, MACHINE 1/2 IN UNF, 1-1/2 IN LG............... 6
PLATE, LOCKING FLYWHEEL BOLTS...... ............. 3
SCREW, COUNTERSUNK HEAD POZIDRIVE........ 6
FLYWHEEL, ENGINE 87LB ......c.ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 1
RING GEAR, FLYWHEEL .........ciiiiii, 1

END OF FIGURE

62-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/53

Figure 63. Oil Sump and Pump Assembly.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

[EIG. 63]0IL SUMP AND PUMP ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZZ K5557 683F6750GAA ..GAGE ROD, LIQUID LEV .......coovviiiiiiiiiieeereeiii, 1

2 PBHZZ U2340 49027 WTUBE DIP STICK ..., 1

3 PAHZZ 96906 MS51972-3 ..NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8 INUNF ..................... 4

4 PAHZZ 96906 MS35307-360 ..SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8 INUNC, ............. 2
TIN LG

5 PAHZZ 96906 MS35340-46 ~WASHER, LOCK3/8 IN.....ccooiiiiiin 29

6 XDHZZ U2340 46541 ..SUMP, SHALLOW 6 CYLINDER.............ccvvvvrnnnnnn. 1

7 PAHZZ U2340 50100 ..GASKET SET PART OF KIT P/N ..., 1
BI3FB008GAA.......ceeiiiiie e

8 XDHZZ U2340 47244 ..DOWEL, SUMP TO CYLINDER BLOCK ............... 2

9 PAHZZ U2340 57855 ..STUD, PLAIN 3/81 UNF-UNC-1-5/8 IN................... 4
LG o

10 XDHZZ U2340 46611 .PLUG, SUMP DRAIN .....covtiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1

11 XDHZZ U2340 46613 ..WASHER, SUMP DRAIN PART OF KIT P/N.......... 1
BI93FB00BGAA......cceeiiiiie e

12 XDHZZ U2340 46618 .INSERT, SUMP DRAIN PLUG ........cccooviiiiiiiiiinnenn, 1

13 XDHZZ U2340 46612 ..PLUG, DIP STICK BLANKING .......cccccovviiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 1

14 XDHZZ U2340 57254 ..SCREW, CAP, HEX HEAD 5/16 IN UNC, 3/........... 1
QAN LG.iiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e

15 PAHZZ 96906 MS35340-45 ~WASHER, LOCK 5/16IN ....cccooiiiiiiin 2

16 XDHZZ U2340 47246 ..COVER SUMP TIMINGHOLE ..........cccoovviririininnnnnn, 1

17 XDHZZ U2340 13186 ..ADAPTOR, SUMP PICKUP, MALE AND................ 1
SUCTION PIPE ...

18 PAHZZ U2340 50171 WGASKET s 1

19 XDHZZ U2340 57252 ..SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 5/16IN UNC, 1/......... 1
2ZINLG.

20 XBHZZ U2340 46544 ..PIPE, SUCTION, SHALLOW........coovriiiiiieiiieiiinnnn, 1

21 XDHZZ 96906 MS35307-333 ..BOLT, MACHINE 5/16 IN UNC, 7/8IN LG............... 2

22 PAHZZ U2340 47220 LPUMP, ENGINE OIL ....oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e, 1

END OF FIGURE

63-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

2AND 3

Figure 64. Piston and Connecting Rod Assembly.



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

b wWN =

©O©oo~NO®

PAHHH

XAHZZ
XAHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ

PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ

3)

U2340

U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340

U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340

(4)
PART
NUMBER

47051

47050
47207
47196
47028

47012
46607
47009
47006

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 12 ENGINE

FIG. 64 PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD

ASSEMBLY

..CONNECTING ROD, PIST STANDARD ............... 6
TURBO oo

...BOLT,CONNECTING ROD ........ccovvrriiiiiieiiiiiinnnenn, 12
PIN 12
..BEARING, SLEEVE CONNECTING ROD............... 6
..BEARING, SLEEVE STANDARD, SIX 6
PAIRS ...

..CIRCLIP, PISTON PIN .....otiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiien 12
WPING PISTON e, 6
+RING SET, PISTON .....cottiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen 6
WPISTON, ENGINE ..., 6

END OF FIGURE

64-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

o“-n‘.“

ey

e “hs ey, [P A )
- o? “‘“‘““""’

Sl 1
ot #9007 on
. ‘ ) A \
t !E“)--.~
) \ ‘:\u.....“..‘““ . “ .‘I \_,NQ,-_‘
s ‘.o!l. ALIXYYY ‘ )
Yo ‘- e
| EN et

Sreagey

- "'~'|.,‘.""- .
- Rl ISR ¥ ._..“._.&..-.n..:.‘. R L |'
LY $43

15 16 14

Figure 65. Camshaft Assembly.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

FIG. 65 [CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY

1 PAHZZ U2340 57252 ..SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 5/16IN UNC, 1/........ 18
2ZINLG.
2 PAHZZ 96906 MS35340-45 ~WASHER, LOCK 5/16IN ....ccoooiiiiiien 18
3 XDHZZ U2340 47081 LCOVER, TIMING ......coiiiiiiie e, 1
4 PAHZZ U2340 50190 .GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............. 1
5 PAHZZ U2340 50102 .SEAL, CRANKSHAFT PART OF KIT P/N ............... 1
BI3FB00BGAA... ..ot
6 PAHZZ U2340 47062 ~BOLT, CAMSHAFT ..o, 1
7 XDHZZ U2340 47091 GEAR, CAMSHAFT ...t 1
8 PAHZZ U2340 47100 ..BEARING, WASHER CAMS CAMSHAFT .............. 1
9 PAHZZ U2340 47092 .KEY, CAMSHAFT GEAR ..o, 1
10 PAHZZ U2340 57359 ..SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8IN UNC, 1-.......... 3
TAINLG. ..o
11 PAHZZ U2340 59132 .WASHER, SHAKEPROOF 3/8IN ...........ccoevviee. 3
12 XDHZZ U2340 47110 ..PLATE, LOCKING CAMSH ........oooviiiiiiieiieeiin, 1
13 PAHZZ U2340 47120 ..PLATE, THRUST, CAMSHA ..., 1
14 PAHZZ U2340 57382 ..SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8 INUNC, 1- ......... 2
BIAIN LG oottt
15 PAHZZ U2340 57355 ..SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8 UNC 7/8.............. 1
INLG oo
16 PAHZZ U2340 57357 ..SCREW.CAP, HEXAGON H3/8 IN UNC, 1-........... 7
L/BINLG...coi i
17 XDHZZ U2340 47070 ..HOUSING, TIMING GEAR .......cceiiviiriiiiieeeereeeine, 1
18 PAHZZ U2340 50191 ..GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............ 1
19 XDHZZ U2340 47071 ..SLEEVE, LOCATING, FRONT HOUSING............. 1
TO CYL.BLOCK ..ottt
20 PAHZZ U2340 50105 ..GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA............ 1
21 PAHZZ U2340 47130 ..COLLAR, CAMSHAFT ..ottt 1
22 PAHZZ U2340 47090 CAMSHAFT, ENGINE........cooiiiiiii, 1
23 PAHZZ U2340 59302 ..CORE PLUG CUP TYPE, 2-3/8INDIA ................. 1
24 PAHZZ U2340 47140 .CAM FOLLOWER ..ot 12
UOC:DLF
24 PAHZZ U2340 66059 ..CAM FOLLOWER FOR USCSBMK2 ENGINE....... 12
25 PAHZZ U2340 47094 ..BEARING, SLEEVE CAMSHAFT ......cooviiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 5
26 PAHZZ U2340 47093 ..BEARING, SLEEVE CAMSHAFT FRONT .............. 1

END OF FIGURE

65-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

2

I 3 THRU 11 I

1"

Figure 66. Crankshaft, Main Bearings, Engine Block and Liners.



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

XDHZZ
XDHZZ

PAHZZ
PAHZZ
XDHZZ
PAHZZ
XDHZZ
XDHZZ
PAHZZ

XDHZZ
PAHZZ
PAFZZ

3)

U2340
U2340

U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340

U2340
U2340
K5557

(4)
PART
NUMBER

47060
70533

47020
47040
47017
47019
46610
47208
50104

47018
47013
693F6008GAA

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 12 ENGINE

FIG. 66|/CRANKSHAFT, MAIN BEARINGS.
ENGINE BLOCK AH4D LINERS

.BOLT, MAIN BRG CAP ...c..oommeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesreseeeen 14
..BLOCK, CYLINDER ASSY FOR USCSBMK2......... 1
ENGINE ..o,
...BEARING SET, SLEEVE STANDARD .................. 1
...BEARING, WASHER, THRU SET OF 4................ 4
. KEY, CRANKSHAFT ..ot 1
.CRANKSHAFT ..ottt 1
...GEAR, CRANKSHAFT ...cooooiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
...DOWEL, FRONT, MAIN BEARING CUP.............. 2
...GASKET PART OF KIT P/N....ovivieieeeeeseeseeeeen. 2
BIBFE00BGAA ...,
...DOWEL,FLYWHEEL TO CRANKSHAFT ............. 1
...CYLINDER SLEEVE CAST IRON .......ccoosvrrreeen. 6
PARTS KIT, ENGINE OV ...co.ooererereesesesresrenen. 2
CLAMP, HOSE ( 2 40-1
CLAMP, HOSE ( 2 40-5
CLAMP, HOSE (4 57-9
GASKET ( 1 28-7
GASKET ( 1 29-11
GASKET ( 1 34-10
GASKET ( 1 35-19
GASKET ( 1 35-27
GASKET (1) 39-15
GASKET ( 2 40-25
GASKET ( 1 47-15
GASKET ( 1 61-3
GASKET ( 12) 61-8
GASKET ( 1 65-4
GASKET ( 1 65-18
GASKET ( 1 65-20
GASKET ( 2 66-9
GASKET ( 2 56-11
GASKET ( 1 57-26
GASKET SET ( 1 63-7
HOSE ( 1 40-4
HOSE ( 1 40-2
HOSE ( 1 40-6
HOSE ( 2 57-10
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1) 58-46
PIPE, FUEL INJECTOR  ( 1) 59-7
SEAL ( 6 67-2
SEAL ( 6 67-3
SEAL, CRANKSHAFT ( 1 65-5
WASHER ( 2 25-2
WASHER, COPPER ( 6 67-6
WASHER, COPPER ( 1 58-9
WASHER, FLAT ( 6 56-6

66-1



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

WASHER, SUMP DRAIN ( 1) 63-11

END OF FIGURE

66-2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

6 THRU 16

Figure 67. Injectors.



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

A WNPF

o Ol

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

XDOzZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOFF
PAOZZ

XDFzZ
PAFZZ
XBFZZ
PBFZZ
XDFzZ
XDFzZ
XDFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
XAFZZ

3)

U2340
U2340
U2340
U2340

u0041
U2340

u0oo41
u0041
u0o041
u0o041
u0041
u0oo41
u0oo41
u0oo41
u0o041
uoo41

(4)
PART
NUMBER

49011
49010
49014
57259

5209003
58600

7008/599C
NW5-59
7008/599C
5936-298
7008/253
7008/49E
7008/187
5621656
5936-385
7008/885A

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 12 ENGINE

FIG. 67 INJECTORS

.NUT, INJECTOR SEAL, RETAINING............ccovrnenn.
.SEAL PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA .................
.SEAL PART OF KIT P/N 693F6008GAA .................
.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 5/16 IN UNC, 1-.........
L/BINLG. ..o
NOZZLE ASSEMBLY FUE........ccooiiiiiiiei,
..WASHER, COPPER PART OF KIT P/N................
BI3FB00BGAA... ..o
ANUT, INJECTOR CAP ...ttt
WSPACER, RING.......coiiiii e,
..SCREW, SPRING, ADJUSTING .......cccoovieiriiiiinnnnn,
SWASHER, FLAT e,
+SPRING, INJECTOR......cttviiiiiiiiiiiiii e,
WSPINDLE ...

NO OO

[e)Ne)e)NerNerNerNeriNer Mol e))

END OF FIGURE

67-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P15

9

|10THHU16'

Figure 68. Engine Breather Water Trap Assembly (Sheet 1 of 2).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

o c,
X
10 THRU 16 4’
18 .
§
~ 10 1
P -
— = 4

H
ory
N
¥
[)
)|
‘-

15
MK -1 12
13

Figure 68. Engine Breather Water Trap Assembly (Sheet 2 of 2).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

ENGINE BREATHER WATER TRAP
ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-12 CLAMP,HOSE ...ttt 4

2 PAOZZ 94519 15-7900-125-3/IN HOSE,NONMETALLIC .....oveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1

3 XDOZz 81346 ASTM-B221 ALUM-ALLOY TUBE AL ALY 6061-T6, 1
1.25 OD X .120 WALL, 18.62 - 18.81
L ettt ettt ettt ettt
UOC:DVU

3 XDOZz 81346 ASTM-B221 ALUM-ALLOY TUBE AL ALY 6061-T6, 1
1.25 OD X .120 WALL, 23.88 - 24.12
L ettt ettt ettt ettt
UOC:DVU

4 PAOZZ 94519 15-7900-125-6/IN HOSE,NONMETALLIC .....oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 2
UOC:DVU

4 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0547-1 HOSE,NONMETALLIC 2.75IN TO 3.25IN 1
LG ettt ettt
UOC:DLF

5 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0547-1 HOSE,NONMETALLIC .....oveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
UOC:DLF

5 MHOZZ 97403 13226E0304-2 HOSE,AIR DUCT ID, 43 IN REQUIRED, 1
MAKE FROM P/N:CGBOVAC-W, 1-1/2 ID...............
UOC:DVU

6 XBOZZ K3335 52-04-08 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE AEROTIGHT,8MM........... 2

7 PAOZZ 96906 MS15795-812 WASHER, FLAT .ottt 2

8 XBPZZ U2736 56-30-08 BOLT,MACHINE,HEX HD 8MM,30MM LG ............... 2

9 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0140 FILTER,ENGINE BREAT ...veveeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
UOC:DVU

9 XDOOO 97403 13226E0628 BREATHER U/O MODIFIED MKL ....c.veeevieeeeenn. 1
UOC:DLF

10 PAOZZ 96906 MS35207-314 SCREW, MACHINE .....oviuteeet oo 1

11 PAOZZ 96906 MS15795-810 MWASHER,FLAT L/AIN oo 1

12 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0373 .CASING,BOTTOM,WATER .....cverveeeeereeeeeereeeeeanns 1

13 PAOZZ U0041 7111/740 PLUG,PIPE WITH WASHER........cctteeieeeeerseeeeaen. 1

14 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0372 BOWL,SEDIMENT ...ttt 1

15 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0374 CBASKET oottt ettt 2

16 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0627 BODY,BREATHER .......ctieteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
UOC:DLF

16 XBOZZ 97403 13226E0157 TRAP,WELDED ...ttt 1
UOC:DVU

17 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0612 PIPE,METALLIC 1.25IN DIA «.veveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaen, 1
UOC:DLF

18 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0727 HOSE,PREFORMED 1.25IN 90 DEGREE................ 1
UOC:DLF

END OF FIGURE

68-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

Figure 69. Core and Gallery Plugs, Block Drain Tap



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 12 ENGINE

CORE AND GALLERY PLUGS,
BLOCK DRAIN TAP
1 XBFZZ U2340 59304 ..PLUG,CORE,STD,2.20 IN.BLOCK SIDE................ 3
AND REAR ..o eeee ettt eeen s
2 XBFZZ U2340 59306 ..PLUG,CORE,OVERSIZE, 1.65IN BLOCK, ............. 3
SIDE;CYL HEAD,REAR .....ooiveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e,
3 XBFZZ U2340 59303 ..PLUG,CORE,OIL, GALLERY REAR.......ccicvrrur... 1
4 XBFZZ U2340 59302 ..CORE PLUG IN.CAMSHAFT REAR........eevsvrerer.. 1
5 XBFZZ U2340 59308 ~PLUG, GALLERY ..ottt 1
6 XDFZZ U2340 13095 STAP DRAIN .ot 1
7 PAOZZ U2340 49059 "TAP,DRAIN BLOCK ...cvittteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenn 1
8 XDFZZ U2340 57443 PLUG,7/16 UNC X 3/4 oo 1
9 XBFZZ 97403 13226E0374 ..GASKET IN. BLOCK SIDE;CYL.HEAD; ................ 3
REAR ..ottt
10 XDFZZ U2340 59309 ..PLUG,CORE,OVERSIZE, 2.22IN BLOCK ............. 3
SIDE AND REAR ..ottt

END OF FIGURE

69-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

P/O1

15

[{e]
-

Figure 70. Transmission (Sheet 1 of 4).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

29

17
[ 18 THRU 98 I I30THF'1U35I

21
22
23 l a®\
L
18
0‘8 ‘ \19
. Vo/d 20
‘.,;a”""-‘:-d"s._
’ |. ‘h\.
0:0“:‘?!’0' .‘.
 Fote ;
‘|. ."\::‘.a ,'.
Vo {
35 Wiy '3
\:~.;" ’000
. &
34 \" ""ﬁ

Figure 70. Transmission (Sheet 2 of 4).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 70. Transmission (Sheet 3 of 4).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 70. Transmission (Sheet 4 of 4).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 13  TRANSMISSION
TRANSMISSION
1 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0736 .HOSE ASSY,NONMET GEARBOX OILFEED.......... 2
TO COOLER ..ot
2 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0737 JHOSE, ASSY,NONMET ...ovevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 2
3 XBOZZ U2340 15385 TIE,CABLE OL ..ot 1
4 PAOZZ U2340 35551 .PIN,COTTER BRASS,3/32INXLIN.....cveveeeererennn. 1
5 PAOZZ U2340 35550 PIVOT,MORSE ..ot 1
6 XDOZZ U2340 57408 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 7/16IN UNC, ................ 1
LIN LG oo ee e
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-48 WASHER,LOCK 7/16IN ..o 1
UOC:DLF
8 PAFZZ 96906 MS15795-814 IWASHER,FLAT oot 4
9 XDOZZ U2739 AMG .BRACKET ASSY,BOX CONTROL ....covevvevererennn. 1
UOC:DLF
9 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0504 BRACKET,CABLE XMSN......oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 2
UoC:DVU
10 PAFZZ 96906 MS35650-304 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON ....ooovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 2
11 PAFZZ 96906 MS51960-67 SCREW,MACHINE ....oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 2
12 XDFZZ 97403 13226E0583 LCLAMP, CABLE «..eeeee oot 4
13 PAFZZ U2340 57430 .BOLT,MACHINE 7/16IN UNC,3-1/2IN LG................ 6
14 PAFZZ 96906 MS35340-48 MWASHER,LOCK 7/16IN ..o 6
15 PAOZZ U2340 13050 LCOUPLING,PIPE ....oeeevee oo 1
16 PAOZZ 79410 4885B .BUSHING,PIPE REDUCING,3/4IN-14,3/ ......c........... 1
BIN NPT oo,
17 PAFHD 79410 10-18-000-017 TRANSMISSON ASSY ... 1
18 XBFZZ 79410 0000115729 ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXACON 5/16IN-24 ......eeveeveererann. 1
19 XBFZZ 79410 0000108579 WASHER,LOCK 5/16IN ....cveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 1
20 XDFZZ 79410 0000103340 "WASHER LEVER.......oot ot 1
21 XBFZZ 79410 71-79B ..LEVER,SHIFT,FORWARD AND REVERSE.......... 1
22 PAFZZ 96906 MS19060-1016 "BALL,BEARING ..ot 1
23 PAFZZ 79410 71-42 ..SPRING,HELICAL,COMP .......eoveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 1
24 XDFZZ 79410 0000179796 ..BOLT,MACHINE 1/4IN- 20,7/8IN LG .....vevveverenn.. 3
25 PAFZZ 79410 0000103319 "WASHER,LOCK /4N ..o 3
26 PAFZZ 79410 10-00-640-004 ..SWITCH ASSEMBLY NEUTRAL......ccvevveveereerennnnn. 1
27 PAFZZ 79410 71-14 ..GASKET VALVE COVER.....c.coveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns 1
28 XDFZZ 79410 10-16-039-001 CSWITCH CAM oo 1
UOC:DLF
29 PAFZZ 79410 71-A244A ..VALVE AND SPRING AS ASSY,...ccecoevvevreeerernnn. 1
30 XAFZZ 79410 4821 A RING,SNAP e 1
31 XAFZZ 79410 71-246 ...RETAINER,VALVE SPRING ......ocoveeveeeeeeeeeeeennn, 1
32 XAFZZ 79410 71-242 .SPRING,VALVE ...t 1
33 XAFZZ 79410 71-243 ...VALVE,PRESSURE REGULATOR ....ccveoveeverenn. 1
34 XAFZZ 79410 71-244A ...VALVE,FORWARD AND REVERSE AND............. 1
GEAR TRANSFER .....oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e,
35 PAFZZ 79410 4804H ...PACKING,PREFORMED.........cv oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 1
36 XDFZZ 79410 10-00-183-021 ..BOLT,MACHINE 5/16IN-18,1-3/8IN......0eevevverenr.... 4
LG, HEX HD oo
37 PBFZZ 79410 71CA60 ..GEAR ASSFMBLY, TRANS .....coveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 1
38 XDFZZ 79410 10-00-044-014 SEALOIL oo 1

70-1



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
39 PAFZZ 79410 3-61 .GASKET PUMP,FRONT .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeien 1
40 XDFZZ 79410 4911 ..BOLT,SPECIAL 3/8IN-16,1-1/4IN LG, ..........cceen. 4
12 POINT HD oo
41 XBHZZ 79410 71C-A8 ..ADAPTOR,FORWARD AND ........ccvvrriiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 1
42 XBHZZ 79410 00000444858 WPLUG PIPE L/AIN ... 1
43 PAHZZ 79410 71-144B ..GASKET CASE TO ADAPTER ......cvvciiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
44 PAHZZ 79410 4804G W SEAL . s 1
45 PAHZZ 79410 4840D ..BEARING,ROLLER,NEED ..........ccovvriiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
46 PAHZZ 79410 4805A WGASKET o
47 XBHZZ 79410 71-35 ..PISTON,REVERSE CLUTCH........cc0vviiiiiiiriiiiinnnnn, 1
48 XBHZZ 79410 71-71 ..PLATE,PRESSURE, REVERSE CLUTCH.............. 1
49 PAHZZ 79410 72A66B DISK,CLUTCH .oviiicc e, 2
50 PAHZZ 79410 72-176 .CLUTCH PLATE,OUTER ..., 1
51 PAHZZ 79410 71-97 .SPRING,HELICAL,COMP .......cccoviiiiiiiiiieeeireeiiie, 12
52 XBHZZ 79410 R6-177 WPINDOWEL...ciiiicc e, 3
53 PAHZZ 79410 71-15B .BEARING,WASHER, THRU..........cootriiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
54 PAHZZ 79410 71-17 .BEARING,WASHER, THRU..........cootriiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1
55 XBHZZ 79410 4766B VRING,SNAP 1
56 XBHZZ 79410 4559A VRING,SNAP 1
57 PAHZZ 79410 4806J VRING,PISTON . ..., 2
58 PAHZZ 79410 4495 ~RING,RETAINING ..ot 1
59 XBHZZ 79410 10-16-179-001 .HUB,FORWARD CLUTCH........ceoiviriiiiieeerreeein 1
60 XBHZZ 79410 0000124553 ~KEY,WOODRUFF........covtiiiiiieiieeeein 1
61 XBHZZ 79410 72C-2Al6 ..DRIVE GEAR AND PLUG ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeei, 1
62 XBHZZ 79410 4873 ~KEY,WOODRUFF........covtiiiiiii e, 1
63 PAHZZ 79410 B108A VBEARING ..., 1
64 PAHZZ 79410 4822 ~RING, RETAINING........covtiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 1
65 XBHZZ 79410 72-70 ..CYLINDER,FORWARD, CLUTCH...........cccvvrrrrnnnnn. 1
66 XBHZZ 79410 71-45 ..PISTON,FORWARD, CLUTCH.........0teviiieirririrnnnnn. 1
67 PAHZZ 79410 5M122 ..PACKING, PREFORMED.............ccvvriiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1
68 PAHZZ 79410 5L36 WSPACER,RING......oooii e, 1
69 PAHZZ 79410 5C33 ~RING,RETAINING ..ot 1
70 PAHZZ 79410 3-37 WSPRING L 1
71 PAHZZ 79410 4755 ..RING,RETAINING CLUTCH SPRING ................... 1
72 PAHZZ 79410 5C175A WDISK,CLUTCH v 1
73 PAHZZ 79410 3-176 WDISK,CLUTCH e 6
74 PAHZZ 79410 5CAG66A WDISK,CLUTCH e 7
75 PAHZZ 79410 5L67 ..DISK,CLUTCH PRESSURE ........ccotvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
76 PAHZZ 79410 4768 ..RING,RETAINING SELECTIVE,.050-.................... 1
054,GREEN
76 XBHZZ 79410 4768A ..RING, RETAINING SELECTIVE,.074-.................... 1
.078,0RANGE ..........ccooviiiiiies
76 PAHZZ 79410 4768B ..RING,RETAINING SELECTIVE,.096-.................... 1
JOO,WHITE e,
77 XBHZZ 79410 72-6 WRING GEAR ....oiiii e 1
78 PAHZZ 79410 4775L CNUT s 1
79 XBHZZ 79410 4547AY WCOUPLING ..ot 1
80 XDHZZ 79410 10-00-183-043 BOLT, MACHINE ..ot 6
81 XBHZZ 79410 0000103322 WASHER,LOCK ...t 6
82 XBHZZ 79410 72-7 ~RETAINER,BEARING .......ccoooiiiiit i, 1
83 PAHZZ 79410 71C110 WSEALOIL e, 1
84 XDHZZ 79410 72-147 ..GASKET BEARING RETAINER.........c..oeevvrivinnnnnn. 1

70-2



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
85 PAHZZ 79410 B309AGS BEARING ..., 1
86 XBHZZ 79410 10-18-659-006 ..PINION CAGE AND OUTPUT SHAFT ..........c.oo..... 1

ASSY. WITH GEARS ...,

87 PAHZZ 79410 A4867DD WBUSHING. ..., 2
88 PAHZZ 79410 4806B WSEAL RING, METAL ....oovtiiiiiiie e, 4
89 XBHZZ 79410 71-140 WBAFFLE,OIL..coviiiiiicce e 1
90 XBOZZ 79410 71C-84 +TUBE,OIL RETURN .....ccottiiiiiiiiiiiiic e, 1
91 PAOZZ 79410 71CA98A .STRAINER ELEMENT,SE.........coooiiiii, 1
92 PAOZZ 79410 10-17-559-001 ..DIPSTICK ASSEMBLY TRANSMISSION.............. 1
93 PAOZZ 79410 10-04-034-002 W TUBE, DIPSTICK ....cciiiiiiiieeei e 1
94 XBOZZ 79410 0000444687 PLUGSPIPE 1/8IN NPTF ..., 1
95 XBOZZ 79410 444866 ..PLUG.PIPE 3/8IN-18NPTF.........ccooiiiiiiiee, 1
96 PAOZZ 79410 A4740G .BREATHER ASSEMBLY .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiei, 1
97 PAOZZ U2340 13050 +COUPLING,PIPE ...t 1
98 XBHZZ 79410 10-18-565-001 ..CASE, TRANSMISSION .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiin, 1

END OF FIGURE

70-3



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

24

I 25 THRU 99 I

Figure 71. Hydro Jet Assembly (Sheet 1 of 5).



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

32

Figure 71. Hydro jet Assembly (Sheet 2 of 5).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 71. Hydro jet Assembly (Sheet 3 of 5)



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

s
AN
A
< “'\-‘

Figure 71. Hydro Jet Assembly (Sheet 4 of 5).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

PR ey
'.'.-‘ e N \.\‘}

f '
VNN V-
\‘:;3:\‘\\\\3\‘\1\\\\\,\\

> S K "‘\?&.‘
J 4

¥

Figure 71. Hydro - Jet Assembly (Sheet 5 of 5).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 14 HYDROJET UNIT
HYDRO JET ASSEMBLY
1 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-06 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE AEROTIGHT,6MM........... 4
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-9 WASHER,FLAT ..o 8
3 PAOZZ K3335 56-35-06 BOLT,MACHINE 6MM,35MM LG ....veoveveeeeeeann. 4
4 XDOZZ K3335 30-02 PLATE, TOP,ASSY ..o 1
5 PAOZZ 80204 B18163A120 NUT,SELF-LOCKING ......veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 24
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-17 WASHER,FLAT ..o 40
7 PAFZZ K3335 55-80-12 SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE 12MM,80MM LG........... 4
8 PAFZZ K3335 31-42-01-1 CASTING,GRILL WATER INTAKE 1
HYDROJET,PORT ..o
8 PAFZZ K3335 31-42-01-2 GRILLE,METAL INTAKE HYDROJET,STBD........... 1
9 PAFZZ K3335 31-01 GRILLE,METAL ..ttt 1
10 PAFZZ K3335 56-55-12 BOLTPMACHINE 12MM,55MM LG ...cvevveeveveenn. 4
11 PAFZZ 97403 13226E0173 GUARD SAFETY BOTTOM oovvoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
12 PAFZZ 80204 B18231A12050N BOLT,MACHINE 12MM,50MM LG ....covevveveererennn. 8
13 PAFZZ 80204 B18231A12030N BOLT,MACHINE 12MM,30MM LG ....covevveveereerenn. 2
14 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-10 CLAMP,HOSE ..., 1
15 PAOZZ OKAC7 7895-144-00U PIPE OIL RESERVOIR EXTENSION .....cocoveeveennnn. 1
16 PAOZZ OKAC7 9162-445-00Y NUT, TUBE COUPLING M18X1.5....coveeveeeeeeereerannnn, 2
17 PAOZZ K10767 7485-122-003 WASHER,FLAT ..o 1
18 PAOZZ OKAC7 7895-131-00G ADAPTER,RESERVOIR.......oeoioeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesnns 1
19 PBOZZ OKAC7 7550-130-00T RESERVOIR,OIL ..o 1
20 PAOZZ K1076 9311-330-009 PACKING,PREFORMED.........cceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 1
21 XBOZZ OKAC7 7895-154-00P LABEL,PIPE,OIL ...veveeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
22 PBHZZ OKAC7 7895-143-003 PLUG PIPE .o e 1
23 PAHZZ OKAC7 7556-101-00R GASKET oo 1
24 PAFHD OKAC7 8141-000-0AS HYDROJET ASSEMBLY TWO STAGE........cc........ 1
25 PBOZZ OKAC7 7550-128-000 HANDLE, BALL ..ot 2
26 PBOZZ K1076  7940-035-00E .COVER,INSPECTION .....covevereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 1
27 PAOZZ OKAC7 7550-105-00N .GASKET INSPECTION COVER.....ccoveeveeeeeeeerennn. 1
28 PAOZZ K1076  7940-147-00Q NUT,WASHER FACED 10 MMM.......coeoveeveeveeeeenn. 2
29 PAOZZ K1076 9223-459-00W WASHER,LOCK 10 MM.....ovvovs oo 2
30 PAOZZ OKAC7 9142-354-00U BOLT.MACHINE 10 MM,50MM LG ....cvcovv eeverenn. 2
31 PSOZZ OKAC7 7550-129-00R BOLT,EYE woeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 2
32 PAOZZ K3335 56-45-12 BOLT,MACHINE ....coeoevee oo 6
33 PAOZZ K3335 56-60-12 BOLT oottt 1
34 PAOZZ K3335 56-75-12 BOLT,MACHINE ....covoeeee oo 1
35 PAHZZ K1076  7940-147-00Q NUT,WASHER FACED 10 MM ....cvvoveeeeeeeeeeeeen 18
36 PAFZZ K1076 9223-459-00W WASHER,LOCK 10 MM ..o 18
37 PAHZZ OKAC7 7557-134-00L .SCREW ASSEMBLY,CAP 10MM,35MM LG ........... 8
WITH SLEEVE AND WASHER ......covooeeeeeeeeeeeeen
38 PAHZZ K1076 7550-102-00X GASKET CASE ..eeeeeeeeee oo 1
39 PAOZZ 80204 B18163A120 NUT,SELF-LOCKING 12MM .....oveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 1
40 PAOZZ OKAC7 9223-262-00Z WASHER,FLAT SS,THICK,12MM......ocoveeveeveeeenn.. 1
41 PAOZZ OKAC7 7940-073-00W ANODE ... 1
42 PAHZZ OKAC7 7940-074-00T SPIGOT,ANODE .......ov oo 1
43 PAHZZ OKAC7 9145-104-00F NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 8MM .....evovereeereeeerennn, 4
44 PAHZZ OKAC7 9223-458-006 WASHER,LOCK 8MM.....ovoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 16
45 PAHZZ OKAC7 7940-008-004 LCONE,END oottt 1

71-1



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89

90
91
92
93
94
95

PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
XDHZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PBFZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
PBOZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ

PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
PBHZZ
PBHZZ
PBHZZ

3)

OKAC7
OKACY
OKAC7
OKACY
K1076
OKACY
K1076
K1076
K1076
K1076
OKAC7
OKACY
K1076
K1076
K1076
K1076
K1076
K1076
K1076
K1076
K1076
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
OKAC7
K1076
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKACY
OKACY
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKAC7

OKAC7
OKAC7
OKACY
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKAC7

(4)
PART
NUMBER

7940-071-00A
9223-260-00G
7485-077-00N
7485-072-00D
8141-013-000
9145-185-000
7550-056-00U
8141-031-00T
7485-054-00F
7550-052-00F
7550-015-00P
7550-070-00D
7940-041-00R
7485-103-009
9411-452-00X
7940-039-00T
9514-205-000
7940-040-000
7550-042-00L
7550-133-0EG
7940-011-00B
7485-047-00Z
9311-519-000
7485-065-006
7485-064-00A
8141-029-000
7485-049-000
7485-121-00Y
7550-053-00B
9146-363-00U
7485-043-00Q
9516-290-00K
9516-251-006
9516-280-00Q
7485-066-00W
7485-044-00L
9411-453-00V
7485-104-00X
7485-004-00B
7485-055-00B
9515-253-00X
9515-266-00H
7550-037-00X
9312-546-00K

7485-045-00G
9514-202-00C
9411-451-009
7485-046-00C
7940-048-00S
7485-051-00T

.STUD,SHORT ..
.CASE,REAR REACTION ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeereeiiinn
.NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 20MM ........cooviiiiiiiiinnnnnn,
WASHER,SHAFT ...,
AMPELLER,REAR ..ot
.KEY,IMPELLER
.CONE,IMPELLER ..ot
RING,INSULATING ..ot
STUD,STEPPED ..ot
HOUSING,SEAL ...,
.GASKET REAR
SEAL,SHAFT 55X70X8 ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiin
.HOUSING,NEEDLE BEAR BEARING ...........cccvve...
~BEARING,NEEDLE ..........oocoiiiiiiiiiii,
HOUSING,SEAL ...,
..RING,RETAINING CIRCLIP .......coevvriiiiiiieiiiiiiinnn,
.CUP,GREASE..
.CASE,REACTION,FRONT .......cccotiiiiriiiiieeerieeiiinnn
.SLEEVE, SEAL
.PACKING,PREFORMED .........cccoviiiiiiiiiieieeiie,
.SPACER,REAR
.RACE,INNER REAR ..ot
AMPELLER,FRONT ..o,
.FAIRING,NOSE
.PLUG,PIPE......
.CONE,DRIVE FLANGE ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiereeiiien
.SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE 10MM,35MM LG..........
FLANGE,DRIVE ..ot
WASHER,SHAFT ...,
.CAGE, THRUST,ROLLER.........cccvtiiiiiiiiiieeireeiii,
WASHER,HOUSING........ooviiiiiiiiiieeeein
.SPACER,DRIVE FLANGE............ccovtiiiiiieeieeii,
.SEAL,SLEEVE.
SEAL,SHAFT 00X85X8 .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiiinn
.GASKET BEARING CAP .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeiin
.CAP, BEARING

.CAGE,NEEDLE
.BEARING,WASHER, THRU.........cocovrriiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
HOUSING,SEAL ...,
SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiieei,
UOC:DLF
COLLAR,THRUST ..ottt
.BEARING,ROLLER,NEED. .........cocvvrriiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn,
SEAL,SHAFT 50X65X8 .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiien
.SEAL,SLEEVE.
.SLEEVE,PLAIN
SHAFT,MAIN ...

71-2

TM 5-1940-277-34P

()

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

BEARING HOUSING.....................

THRUST ...

(6)

QTY

PRRPRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRORPRRPRRPRPREPRPRPWORNRPRPREPRPIMNORPRORNNRREPRENRLDN

RPRRPARR



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
96 PBHZZ OKAC7 7550-038-00V HOUSING,SEAL ..., 1
97 PAHZZ OKAC7 9311-038-00Q .PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccovvrriiiiiiiiiiieiinnen, 1
98 PBHZZ OKAC7 7550-124-00G PLUGPIPE ..o, 1
99 PBHZZ OKAC7 7895-006-00H LCASE|INLET oo 1

END OF FIGURE

71-3



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 72. Hydro Jet Unit, Steering Assembly (Sheet 1 of 6).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

S,
AL PR 2

Figure 72. Hydro Jet Unit, Steering Assembly (Sheet 2 of 6).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

-

[}
\
\
[}
[}
1
(]
i
i
¢
[
I
!

Figure 72. Hydro Jet Unit, steering Assembly (Sheet 3 of 6).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 72. Hydro Jet Unit, Steering Assembly (Sheet 4 of 6).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 72. Hydro Jet Unit, Steering Assembly (Sheet 5 of 6).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

73

I 74 thru 82 I

77 T — mmee = - g
|

79

80

81

75

74
— ]

76

Figure 72. Hydro Jet Unit, Steering Assembly (Sheet 6 of 6).



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

O©CoO~NOOOUITA~ WN PP

PBFFD
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PBFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAHZZ
PAFZZ
PBHZZ
PAFZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PBOZZ
PBFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PBFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ

3)

OKACY
80204

OKACY
OKAC7
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY7
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
OKAC7
OKACY
OKACY
K1076

OKACY
K1076

K1076

K1076

OKACY
OKACY
K1076

OKACY
OKACY
K1076

K1076

K1076

OKACY
OKACY
OKAC7
OKAC7
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
K1076

K1076

K1076

OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
K1076

OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
OKACY
K1076

(4)
PART
NUMBER

8142-000-0AK
B18163A120
9223-262-00Z
9223-212-004
7475-045-00Q
7475-047-00G
9145-180-00L
9223-261-00C
9223-211-00Z
9142-356-00L
7475-046-00L
9145-179-00J
9223-260-00G
9223-210-00C
7558-056-00V
7896-003-FG3
7475-004-00K
7940-147-00Q
9223-459-00W
7550-102-00X
7550-015-00P
7550-070-00D
7896-067-FGF
9141-302-00A
7896-061-000
7896-060-004
8142-062-FGB
8142-010-FGF
7475-049-00Z
7475-023-00D
9142-409-00T
7475-026-00V
7475-022-00H
7475-058-00Y
9142-358-00C
7896-041-FGL
7475-057-FGM
7475-059-FGD
7896-019-00N
7475-025-00X
7475-016-006
7896-012-FGW
7558-066-00R
7896-036-FGX
7896-064-00H
9145-305-00U
7558-042-FG3

TM 5-1940-277-34P

()

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 14 HYDRO JET UNIT
FIG. 7 HYDRO JET UNIT, STEERING
ASSEMBLY

STEERING ASSEMBLY .....oeciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeiie,
~NUT,SELF-LOCKING 12ZMM ......cccovvriiiiiieiiiieiinienn,
~WASHER,FLAT THICK,12MM ........cc. coiiiiiiiiiiinnenn,
~WASHER,FIBER 12MM .......ccooovvit i,
WPIVOT,REVERSE ...,
BUSHING, SLEEVE .........oocoiiiiiiiie,
.NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 10MM .......cooviiiiiiiiiinnnnn,
~WASHER,FLAT THICK,1I0MM........... coviiiiiiiiiiinnenn,
~WASHER,FIBRE 10MM .......ccoovviit i,
..BOLT,MACHINE 10MM,60MM LG ........ ...cceevrrrnnnn.
+BUSHING,FIBER ......ccooviiiiiiiiiiii e,
.NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 8MM ........ooiviiiiiiiiiiinnnnn,
~WASHER,FLAT THICK,8MM .......ccoovev i,
~WASHER.FIBER 8MM ........ccovvii i,
WSTUDVPLAIN e
..FLANGE SEAL TRANSOM ......ccoovvvmiiiiiiieiiieeiiinn,
..PACKING,PREFORMED TRANSOM...........ccovvnen.
.NUT,WASHER FACED 10MM........ccos coiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn,
~WASHER,LOCK 10MM ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeinin
..GASKET REACTION CASE.........ccciiiiiiiiieiiiieiinnn,
~RING,INSULATING .....ooeiiiiiiiieeeiree e,
WSTUD,STEPPED.......coiiiiiiic e,
..INDICATOR,SCOOP........ottciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e,
..SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 8MM,30MM LG ..........
ACLAMP,BRUSH ...,
..BRUSH,SCOOP HOUSING .........covvrviiiiieirieeiinnenn,
WBRUSH PLATE ..o,
WNOZZLE,JETTING,PILE..........coiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeei,
WSTUDPLAIN L
WASHER,SMALL ...,
..BOLT,MACHINE 12MM,110MM LG ....... ...coevrrrnenn.
~WASHER,FIBER SMALL ........ccoviiiiiiiiieeeiinn
SWASHER,LARGE ...,
+BEARING,SLEEVE ...t
..BOLT,MACHINE 10MM,65MM LG ...........ccerrvrrnnnnn.
WSTEERING LINK ...,
COVER,SCOOP.......ccitiiiiiiiiiiieeiiei e,
WBRACKET .
. TRUNNION,SCOORP......cotttiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeein
~WASHER,FIBER LARGE ..........ccooviiiiiiei,
..BUSHING,SLEEVE LONG ........ccoevviiiiiiiieiiieeiinnenn
.SCOOP,REVERSE ...ttt
WPIVOT,BALL JOINT ..coiiiiiiiiiiieeei e,
.LEVER,REVERSE BALAN ..o,
..BALL JOINT,MARINE LH THREAD,10MM..............
..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON LH THREAD,10MM...........
..ROD,REVERSE SCOOP CONTROL .........cccvvvreen.

72-1

(6)

QTY

NNNEPRARRPNENNEPENNNNNNORPPRPEPRPRARRMNPRPORPNO®ORPRE



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
48 PAFZZ OKAC7 9145-105-00B .NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 10MM ......c.ovvviviiiiiiiiiinnnnnn, 5
49 PAFZZ OKAC7 9145-178-00N .NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 6MM ........ooeovviiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 2
50 PAFZZ OKAC7 9223-259-00E CWASHERFLAT e, 2
51 PAFZZ OKAC7 7475-038-00H BOLT,SHOULDER .......ccctttiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
52 PAFZZ K1076  7475-040-FGR +FORK END FITTING.....cotttiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 2
53 PAFZZ OKAC7 7475-039-00D VFITTING,SWIVEL L, 2
54 PAFZZ OKAC7 7475-037-00M +PIVOT, CONTROL......oovviiiiiiiieiee e, 2
55 PAFZZ OKAC7 7896-013-FGT .BRACKET,UPPER PIVOT.......cooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeien 1
56 PAHZZ K1076  7475-051-006 WSTUD,SHORT ..o 2
57 PAFZZ K1076  7475-053-00T WSTUDLONG .o 2
58 PAFZZ K1076  7475-027-00S ~DOWEL,HOLLOW ..o, 4
59 PAFZZ OKAC7 7475-015-00A .BEARING, SLEEVE ........oooiiiiiiiiiii, 1
60 PBFZZ K1076 7896-007-FGG OUTLET, ROTATING......otiiiiiieeiiiiii e, 1
61 PAFZZ K1076  7475-052-00W W STUD s 4
62 PAFZZ OKAC7 7475-018-00T ..TRUNNION, STEERING ..........ccovviiiiiiiiieeiireeiiin, 2
63 PAFZZ K1076  7475-054-00P WSTUDVPLAIN L, 1
64 PAFZZ OKAC7 7475-020-00R ACOLLAR, THRUST ..ot 1
65 PBFZZ K1076  7475-014-FGQ .BRACKET,LOWER PIVOT......cceiviiiiiiiiieeereeein 1
66 PAFZZ K1076  7475-017-00W ..BUSHING,SLEEVE SHORT........ccvvriiiiiiiiirieeiinnn, 2
67 PAFZZ K1076  7475-021-00M .BEARING,WASHER, THRU..........coovriiiiiiiiiriiiinnn, 1
68 PAFZZ K1076  7475-055-00K WSTUDVPLAIN L 1
69 PBFZZ K1076  7475-006-FGM . TAILPIPE ASSEMBLY ...ooviiiiiiiiiiiiieiin 1
70 PAFZZ 80204 B18231A10070N ..BOLT,MACHINE 10MM, 7T0MM LG ..........ccervvrrrnnnn. 2
71 PBFZZ K1076  7896-029-00H .LEVER,STEERING,INBO.........ccotvirriiiiiiieeiieeiiinn, 1
72 PBFZZ K1076  7896-030-00K .LEVER,REVERSE,INBOA..........ooiiiiiiiinn, 1
73 PAOZZ OKAC7 7558-089-003 ..LUBRICATOR,STARBOAR GREASE,LONG, ........ 1
STARBOARD .......ooiiiiiice e
73 PAOZZ OKAC7 7558-090-00X ..LUBRICATOR,PORT GREASE,SHORT,PORT...... 1
74 XDOZZ K1076  9166-052-00A ...NUT,COUPLING S 1/4 BSP ..o, 2
75 XDOZZ K1076  9610-277-00X WFERRULE ..o, 2
76 XDOZZ K1076  7558-098-00W ...TUBE,NYLON,GREASE, LONG,...........ecevvrrrrrnnnnn. 1
STARBOARD .......ooiiiiiiiiee e

76 XDOZZ K1076  7558-099-00T ...TUBE,NYLON,GREASE, SHORT,PORT............... 1
77 PBOZZ K1076  7550-133-0BN .CUP, GREASE ..., 1
78 XDOZZ K1076  9166-075-00H ...CONNECTOR,FEMALE, 1/4BSP ...........ccceeeeee. 1
79 XDOZZ K1076  9221-842-00R WASHER,SEALING,L/4 ..., 2
80 XDOZZ K1076  9162-462-009 .NUT,LOCK,L/AIN BSP ..o, 1
81 XDOZZ K1076  9166-025-00D ...FITTING,BULKHEAD, 1/4 BSP ..., 1
82 XDOZZ K1076  7896-097-00K ...ELBOW,TUBE 90 DEG,1/4INBSP.............ccceo. 1
83 PAFZZ OKAC7 7896-031-00F WSHAFT, CONTROL .....coiiiiii e, 2
84 PBFZZ K1076  7896-034-FGD ..LEVER,STEERING OUTB OUTBOARD................ 1
85 PAFZZ K1076  7896-035-FG9 ..LEVER REVER AUTHO OUTBOARD.................... 1
86 PBFZZ K1076  7896-028-FGW .BRACKET CONTROL......tveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiin 2
87 PAFZZ OKAC7 9311-217-00S ..PACKING,PREFORMED...........ccoovvrriiiiiieiiiieiinin, 2
88 PAFZZ OKAC7 7475-048-00C WGASKET s 2
89 XDFZZ K1076  7558-072-00Y ..BRACKET,MOUNTTNG, SPRING ...........ccorvrrrrnnnn. 1
90 PAFZZ K1076  7896-002-FGY FLANGE, TRANSOM .....ccottiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
91 PAFZZ OKAC7 7475-005-00F .GASKET TRANSOM......ovvoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeein 1
92 PAFZZ OKAC7 7896-063-00M ..BALL JOINT,MARITNE RH THREAD, 10MM ........ 1
93 PAFZZ K1076  7558-076-00L WGUIDE,SPRING ...t 2
94 PAFZZ OKAC7 9609-100-00K WSPRING L, 2
95 PAFZZ OKAC7 7558-073-003 ..ROD,SPRING GUIDE ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiien 1

72-2



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
96 PAFZZ K1076 7558-075-00Q WTUBE,GUIDE ... 1

END OF FIGURE

72-3



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

1 23
|

V 2thu27 |

I 24 thru 27!

Figure 73. Rotary Control Assembly



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

o @ 6 (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 14 HYDRO JET UNIT

FIG. 73 ROTARY CONTROL ASSEMBLY

1 PAFFD OKAC7 8143-000-0AC .CONTROL. ASSEMBLY,RO .....ccooevrriiiiiiiiiiieeiiinnn, 1
2 PAFZZ OKAC7 9145-179-00J ..NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE SS,8MM...........ccevvvrrnnnnn. 1
3 PAFZZ OKAC7 9145-180-00L ..NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE SS,10MM...........cccvvrrnnnn. 1
4 XBFZZ OKAC7 9223-261-00C ~WASHER,FLAT SS,1I0MM ......cooviiiiiiiiieeeeein 1
5 PAFZZ OKAC7 7899-019-00V WPIVOT,BALL JOINT ..coiiiiiiiiiiiecei e, 1
6 PAFZZ K1076 7896-063-00M ..BALL JOINT,MARINE R/H THD,10MM.................. 1
7 PAFZZ OKAC7 9145-105-00B ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON R/H THD,10MM ................ 1
8 PAFZZ OKAC7 7896-064-00H ..BALL JOINT,MARINE L/H THD,10MM ................... 1
9 PBFZZ OKAC7 9145-305-00U ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON L/H THD,10MM................. 1
10 PBFZZ OKAC7 7559-011-00X ..ROD,ROTARY CONTROL ......cccvriiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeii, 1
11 PAFZZ OKAC7 9145-104-00F ..NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON SS,8 MM.........ooevvrriirnnnnnn, 4
12 PAFZZ OKAC7 9223-458-006 ~WASHER,LOCK SS 8MM .......ccoovvriiiiiiieiiieeiininn, 4
13 PAFZZ K1076  9142-305-00L ..BOLT,MACHINE SS,8MM,50MM ......cccoovviivririnnnnnn. 4
14 PBFZZ K1076  7559-004-00T ..BRACKET,MOUNTING ROTARY CONTROL ....... 1
ASSY s
15 PAFZZ OKAC7 9147-161-00C ..SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE SS,1/4IN UNC,............ 3
2-1AINLG S. oo
16 PAFZZ K1076  9221-824-00T ~WASHER,LOCK SS,1/4IN........coooiiiiiii, 3
17 PAFZZ K1076  7899-009-006 ..CONE,ROTARY CONTROL........ccvvrriiiiieirieeiinnnnn, 1
18 PBFZZ K1076  7899-010-009 ..CRANK,ROTARY CONTRO.........cevrrriiriirerrieinnnnnn, 1
19 PAFZZ K1076  7899-008-00A WSPIGOT,SEAL v 1
20 PAFZZ OKAC7 9141-862-00Z ..SCREW,CHEESE HEAD SS,5MM,15MM LG........ 4
21 PBFZZ K1076  7559-006-00K WCOVER 1
22 PAFZZ K1076 9411-451-009 WSEALSHAFT Lo 1
23 PAFZZ OKAC7 7899-002-00X ..MAIN BODY SUB ASSEM.........ccoovvmiiiiiiiieiiieeiinen, 1
24 XAFZzZ K1076  9511-201-00Z .BEARING,BALL .....cooiiiiiiiiieeee e, 1
25 XAFZzZ K1076  7899-013-00R WWHEEL,CABLE.......cooiii e, 1
26 XAFZZ K1076  7899-014-00M ADAPTOR. 2
27 XAFZZ K1076  7899-012-000 .BODY,MAIN ..ottt 1

END OF FIGURE

73-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 74. Drive Shaft Assembly.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

b @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 15  DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
FIG. 74 DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
1 PAOZZ K3335 62-01-07 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE NYLOC,7/16 IN............... 4
UNF <o,
2 PAOZZ K3335 61-12-07 BOLT,MACHINE 7/16UNF,1-1/2 INLG ........co.......... 4
3 PAOZZ K3335 61-10-07 BOLT,MACHINE 7/16UNF,1-1/4 IN LG ... ...coee........ 4
4 PAOZZ K3335 30-42-01 ADAPTER,FLANGE DRIV.....co.veieieieeseeseeseeseesenes 1
5 PAOOO U0017  41A001W-0595-031  SHAFT ASSEMBLY, DRIV.....cooivivieerseeseeseseenens. 1
6 KBOZZ U0017 4107-019 .CIRCLIP PART OF KIT P/N 4151-179W ................. 4
7 KBOZZ U0017 4106-188 .BEARING,CUP PART OF KIT P/N 4151- ................ 4
LTOW e,
8 KBOZZ UJO017 4105-196 JOURNAL PART OF KIT P/N 4151-179W................ 1
8 PAOZZ U0017  4151-179W UNIVERSAL JOINT ... 1
BEARING,CUP ( 4 747
CIRCLIP ( 4) 746
JOURNAL ( 1) 748

END OF FIGURE

74-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

7 45
| |
l'gthruda | Tasanda7 |

Figure 75. Electric Bilge Pump Assembly and Bilge Level Warning Switch.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 16 BILGE PUMP
ELECTRIC BILGE PUMP
ASSEMBLY AND BILGE LEVEL
WARNING SWITCH
1 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-12 CLAMP,HOSE ..o, 4
2 PAOZZ K3335 23-44-01 HOSE,RUBBER .....oeveeeeeeeeee e 1
UOC:DLF
2 MHOZZ 97403 13226E0304-1 HOSE,AIR DUCT ID, 17 FT REQUIRED, ................ 1
MAKE FROM P/N:COBOVAC-W,1-1/2 ID................
UoC:DVU
2 PAOZZ K3335 23-44-02 HOSE,RUBBER AFT BILGE PUMP ........coveeveen.. 1
UOC:DLF
2 MHOZZ 97403 13226E0304-2 HOSETAIR DUCT ID, 25 IN REQUIRED, ................ 1
MAKE FROM P/N:COBOCAC-W,1-1/2 .....veeveen...
UoC:DVU
3 XBOZZ K3335 52-04-08 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M8 AEROTIGHT,............ 2
BMM .ot
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-13 WASHER,FLAT ..o 2
UOC:DLF
5 PAOZZ 80204 B18231A08030N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON HM8 X 1.25 X 30 ............ 2
MIVIL e
6 XDOZZ K3335 23-01 BRACKET,BILGE PUMP SUPPORT.....ccoveeveevenn.. 1
UOC:DLF
6 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0188 BRACKET,BILGE PUMP ....cviveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
UoC:DVU
7 PBOOO 97403 13226E0303 PUMP,CENTRIFUGAL .....ooveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
8 PAOZZ 96906 MS35307-305 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20X5/8IN................ 4
LG ettt
9 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-41 MWASHER,LOCK L/4IN .o 4
10 XDOZZ 96046 32-459 .STRAINER ELEMENT,SE PUMP......coeeveveeveerennnn. 1
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS35307-17 .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H ...ooooveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 2
12 XBOZZ 96906 MS35338-25 MWASHER,LOCK ...t 2
13 XAOZZ 59002 32-352 HOUSING,IMPELLER .....ovveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
14 PAOZZ 96046 32-450 ADAPTER,STRAIGHT,Pl ...oovovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
15 XDOZZ 96046 32-347 .GASKET IMPELLER HOUSING......ccvevveeveeveerennn. 1
16 PAOZZ 96046 50-315 NUT,PLAIN,ROUND.......oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 1
17 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-46 MWASHER,LOCK ...t 1
18 PAOZZ 96046 20-6-6 \WASHER,FLAT .375IN ID,CRES:USED .................
WITH PLASTIC IMPELLER......cveoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn
UoC:DVU
19 XDOZZ 96046 32-356-601 AMPELLER,CNTFGL ..vvoveeee et 1
20 XBOZZ 96906 MS3576-4 KEY,WOODRUFF NO.204.......coceeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn 1
21 XAOZZ 59002 625-00649 SEAL.,(C/R 501101) ..o 2
22 XAOZZ 59002 4-19-1 SCREW,4-40X1-1/8 FL c.vevoreereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 4
23 XAOZZ 59002 21-1-5 \WASHER,INTERNAL TOOTH,LOCKWASHER...... 4
24 XAOZZ 96906 MS3102R16-11P .RECEPTACLE,MOUNTING .....eveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 1
25 XAOZZ 59002 5-211 .GASKET RECEPTACLE MOUNTING ......ccvevvn..... 1
26 XAOZZ 59002 012-00021 SSPACER ..ot 1
27 XDOZZ 96046 N32-437 LCAP,ELECTRICAL ...t oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
28 PAOZZ 96906 MS28775-212 PACKING,PREFORMED. ......coeoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 2

75-1



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
29 PAOZZ 96046 32-318 .BRUSH,ELECTRICAL CO.....ooevviriiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiin 2
30 PAOZZ 96046 N32-310 .HOLDER,ELECTRICAL C INSULATED................... 2
31 XBOZZ 59002 32-388 .CLAMP,BRUSH HOLDER..........ccetviiiiiiieeereeiii, 2
32 XBOZZ 59002 625-00576 .PLUG,PIPE SOCKET HD,1/8IN ........ccoeviiiiiiirie, 1
33 XAOZZ 59002 32-390 SCREW,10-32X5IN LG ....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiin 2
34 XAOZZ 96906 MS35338-24 WASHER,LOCK ...t 2
35 XAOZZ 59002 NO012-00018 .BELL,COMMM.END.......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeei, 1
36 XAOZZ 59002 7-15-5 SCREW,8-32X1/8LG S ..o, 2
37 PAOZZ 96906 MS29513-228 .PACKING,PREFORMED...........ccovvvriiiiiiiieiiiieiiii, 1
38 XAOZZ 59002 625-00636 .BEARING,BALL(38KDD) .......ccceeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
39 XAOZZ 59002 N32-364 STATOR,ASSY o, 1
40 XAOZZ 59002 N32-342 ROTOR,MOTOR.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
41 XAOZZ 96906 MS16624-2059 RING,RETAINING, .....cooiiiiiiiiiieii e, 1
42 XAOZZ 96906 MS16629-137 RIN,PRETAINING ......cooiiiiiiii e, 1
43 XAOZZ 59002 625-00635 .BEARING, BALL(202KDD .........ccooiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeen 1
44 XAOZZ 59002 N32-345 BELL,DRIVE END .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeceei e 1
45 PAOZZ 92489 AFS-2000 SWITCH,FLOW ALARM ......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
46 PAOZZ 96906 MS24625-32 .SCREW,TAPPING THREAD,NOS..............ccovvrrrnnnn. 2
UOC:DLF
46 PAOZZ 96906 MS24629-36 SCREW,TAPPING ..o, 4
ubDC:DVU
47 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0390-1 .TERMINAL, INSULATED .....ccoooeeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiien 6
48 PAOZZ 80204 B1821BH025F100N SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H ......ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 3
UoC:DVU
49 PAOZZ 96906 MS51415-5 WASHER,LOCK ......oii ittt 3
UuoC:DVU
50 XBOZZ 97403 13226E0495 PLATE, SUPPORT .....cotiiiiiieii e 1
UuoC:DVU

END OF FIGURE

75-2



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 76. Hand Bilge Pump (Sheet 1 of 2).



PPIATUBES = A8 \E..'\\‘ 1gl,-5.‘.. Y
.

PR NN ) '._‘“ KT i) .
- ¢ -
\l " N -t
p e et
Y LI | N .ot

. menasean:
N onae
.oh o - Lqasetm. o o§ aubnevan.

_t. s

‘. =t . :

Yo oo by e

pegres d \:\,‘-‘.’"‘?'s:\"";' . e
bkl L Y e

O ave

TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

909

LR

Q0

o £

Q 00

R O JA

0 O &
P

10

Figure 76. Hand Bilge Pump (Sheet 2 of 2).




SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

XBOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

XBOZZ

PBOZZ

PAOZZ

XDFFF
XDFFF
XDFFF
PAFZZ
XDFZZ
PAFZZ
XDOZZ
XDOZZ
XDOZZ

3)

K6334
K3335
97403
K3335
97403
K3335

97403
97403
97403
K3335
96906
96906
K3335
K3335
K3335

(4)
PART
NUMBER

SIZE 50
23-44-05
13226E0401
23-02
13226E0327-2
23-44-03

13226E0149
13226E0156
13226E0151
07-06-01
MS20601B6W4
MS20426-B6-8
52-05-08
51-01-08
56-30-08

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 16 BILGE

FIG. 76 HAND BILGE PUMP

CLAMP,HOSE 35 TO 50MM ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeneeens 4
UOC:DLF
HOSE,RUBBER ........ccoiiiiiiie e 1
UOC:DLF
ADAPTER,MALE........ccoiiiiiie e, 1
UOC:DLF
ELBOW,MANUAL PUMP ..., 1
UOC:DLF
FITTING,SKIN 1-1/2IN DIA,1-1/2BSP............cccccc.... 1
UOC:DLF
HOSE,RUBBER 1-1/2IN ID,15FT REQD.................. 1
UOC:DLF

Py
<
m
4
[v9)
-
Z
O
N
NNNNROR R P

END OF FIGURE

76-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P

TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 77. Hand Portable Fire Extinguisher.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 17 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FIG. 7 HAND-PORTABLE FIRE
EXTINGUISHER
1 XDOZZ K3335 52-04-08 NUT,SELF-LOCKING.HE .........oooviiiiiiiiieii, 4
2 XBOZZ K3335 56-20-08 BOLT oo 4
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-13 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 8
4 XDOZZ 33525 90270191 BRACKET,FIRE EXTING ..o, 1

END OF FIGURE

77-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

o 2‘ ;vl\
SR A
_'.-t.e .‘_k_.\.’. 5

Figure 78. Anodes.



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

L @ 3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 18 HULL
[FIG. 78 ANODES
1 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-10 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M10 AEROTIGT, ............. 2
TOMM .o
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-15 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 4
3 PAOZZ K3335 56-35-10 BOLT,MACHINE M10,10MM,35MM LG................... 2
4 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0287 ANODE,CORROSION PRE .......ccoviiiiiiiieeeeiie, 2

END OF FIGURE

78-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

1\\\\ \'\\‘\\
‘~\\ \\ \\\“\\\\\

w‘\ ‘.\ S XA,
l W

--------

l\

.................. =% “‘.‘.‘.“:““““

~~~~~~

---------

........

/59,/’
Y

13

14 14 15

1 /”; %o

2

W

Figure 79. Fendering (Rubber Rubrail).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 18 HULL
[FIG. 79 FENDERING (RUBBER RUBRAIL)
1 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-08 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M8 AEROTIGHT,............ 56
BMM ..
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-13 WASHER,FLAT ..o, 56
3 PAOZZ K3335 56-40-08 BOLT oo 52
4 PAOZZ K3335 57-65-08 BOLT,MACHINE M8 FULL THREAD,8MM,.............. 4
BOIMM LG ..oiiiiiiie e
UOC:DLF
4 XDOZZ 80204 ANSI-B18.2.3.1M SCREW, CAP M8 X 1.25 X45MM L......ccccceeviiiininnns 4
CLA2-70,ASTMF738 UuoC:DVU
5 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0261 FENDER,MARINE.........oiiiiiiiiiiee 1
6 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0260 STRIP,FASTENING-B FENDER .........cccovviiiiiiiinienns 2
7 XDOZZ 97403 13226E0258 STRIP,FASTENING-C FENDER .........cccvviiiiiiiiiiniens 2
8 PBOZZ 97403 13226E0259 MOLDING,METAL FENDER .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 2
9 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0281 FENDER,MARINE A-D SECT ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 1
10 PAOZZ 97403 13226E0283 FENDER,RUBBER B-D SECT ......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiine, 2
11 PAOZZ K3335 16-46-02 FENDER,RUBBER C-D SECT ......ovcoviiiiiiiiiiiiie, 2
12 PAOZZ K3335 16-46-03 FENDER,RUBBER D-D SECT ......ovcoiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 2
13 PAOZZ K3335 52-04-10 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M10 AEROTIGHT,........... 9
TOMM Lo
14 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-15 WASHER,FLAT M10,10MM .......ccoiviiiiiiiiiieiiieenine, 18
15 PAOZZ K3335 57-50-10 BOLT-,MACHINE M10 FULL THREAD,10MM,......... 9
S50MM LG . oo
16 PAOZZ K3335 40-46-01 FENDER,RUBBER BOW.. .....ccoooviiiiiiiiiciiii, 1

END OF FIGURE

79-1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 80. Buoyancy Blocks MK-1 (Sheet 1 of 3).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 80. Buoyancy Blocks MK-1 (Sheet 2 of 3).



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

32

’\
.
[ RS
~
i .
i PRI \$
4 ~
N ees
t\'¢( PR S,
s LT AT
~ ’,
~ ’ ~ IP\
N . LN
N ~ ’ ~
N ~ g . 4 .
N L N .
~ v ’ - ~
s \<' ’ - b
O 4 ~ N
~ <N N .
AR Y \ .
S - NG \
- Nt
~~:)~ N
e DR 4

Figure 80. Buoyancy Blocks MK-1 (Sheet 3 of 3).



SECTION Il TM 5-1940-277-34P

1 @ ®3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 18 HULL
80 BUOYANCY BLOCKS MK-1
1 XDOZZ K3335 20-11-08 PLATES,RETAINING,HA NDED PAIR .......ccccceeee. 2
UOC:DLF
2 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/29 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 1
UOC:DLF
3 PBOZZ 97403 13226E0208-1 BUOYANCY BLOCK .....oviciiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
UOC:DLF
4 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/31 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeii 1
UOC:DLF
5 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/32 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei 1
UOC:DLF
6 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/33 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviciiiiiiiiiiiiiici e 1
UOC:DLF
7 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/34 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei 1
UOC:DLF
8 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/35 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oticiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
UOC:DLF
9 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/36 BOUYANCY BLOCK . ..oviiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 1
UOC:DLF
10 XDOzZzZ K3335 20-46-01/70 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviciiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
UOC:DLF
11 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/41 BOUYANCY BLOCK . ..ottt 6
UOC:DLF
12 XDOZzZ K3335 20-46-01/55 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oticiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
UOC: DLF
13 PBOZzZ K3335 20-46-01/58 BOUYANCY BLOCK . ..oiviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
UOC:DLF
14 PBOZZ K3335 20-11-09 PLATES,RETAINING ......ocoiiiiiiiiiiieeee 2
UOC:DLF
15 PBOZzZ K3335 20-46-01/56 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeei 1
UOC:DLF
16 PBOZzZ K3335 20-46-01/57 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 1
UOC:DLF
17 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/59 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 1
UOC:DLF
18 XDOZzZ K3335 20-46-01/60 BOUYANCY BLOCK . ..oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 1
UOC:DLF
19 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/51 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviciiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
UOC:DLF
20 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/53 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 1
UOC:DLF
21 PBOZZ KB3335 20-46-01/52 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
UOC:DLF
22 PBOZZ K3335 20-46—01/44 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oticiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
UOC:DLF
23 PBOZzZ K3335 20-46-01/49 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeei 2
UOC:DLF
24 PBOZZ K3335 20-46-01/63 BOUYANCY BLOCK .....oticiiiiiiiiiiiiiinieeeeee 1
UOC:DLF

80-1



SECTION Il

1)

(2)

ITEM SMR

NO CODE CAGEC

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

PBOZZ

XDOzZ

PBOZZ

PBOZZ

PBOZZ

PBOZZ

PBOZZ

XDOzZZ

XDOzZZ

XDOzZ

PBOZZ

PBOZZ

XDOzZ

PBOZZ

PBOZZ

PBOZZ

PBOZZ

PBOZZ

3)

K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335
K3335

K3335

(4)
PART
NUMBER

20-46-01/45
20-46-00/48
20-46-01/62
20-46-01/40
20-46-01/38
20-46-01/37
20-46-01/39
20-15-03
20-15-04
20-46-01/54D
20-46-01154C
20-46-01/54B
20-46-01/54A
20-46-01/46
20-46-01/47
20-46-01/61
20-46-01/64

20-46-01/65

()

BOUYANCY BLOCK . ....eeviieiiiieiiinnn,

UOC:DLF

BOUYANCY BLOCK .......covvieiiiiiiinnnnn,

UOC:DLF

BLOCK, BUOYANCY ....cccovvviiiriiinnnnnn,

UOC:DLF

BOUYANCY BLOCK .......covviiiiiiiininnnn,

UOC:DLF

BOUYANCY BLOCK .......covviieiiiiinnnnnn,

UOC:DLF

BOUYANCY BLOCK .......covvveiiiiiininnnn,

UOC:DLF

BOUYANCY BLOCK .......covvieiiiiiinnnnnn,

UOC:DLF

ANCHORING,BUOYANCY STRAP.....

UOC:DLF

PLATE,RETAINING ........ccoooeivriiinnnnnn,

UOC:DLF

BOUYANCY BLOCK. ......covvieiiiiiininenn,

UOC:DLF

BLOCK,BUOYANCY .....oecovviiiiriiininnnn,

UOC:DLF

BLOCK,BUOYANCY . ..ociviiiiiiiiiinnenn,

UOC:DLF

BOUYANCY BLOCK .......covvieiiiiiininnnn,

UOC:DLF

BOUYANCY BLOCK .......covviiiiiiiinnnnnn,

UOC:DLF

BOUYANCY BLOCK .......covvieiiiiiininnnn,

UOC:DLF

BLOCK,BUOYANCY .....oecevviiiiriiinnnnnn,

UOC:DLF

BLOCK,BUOYANCY . ...ociviiiiiiiiininnnn,

UOC:DLF

BLOCK, BUOYANCY ....cccoovviiiriiiinnnnn,

UOC:DLF

END OF FIGURE

80-2

TM 5-1940-277-34P

(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

...................... 1

...................... 1

...................... 1

...................... 1



TM 5-1940-277-34P
TM 1940-34P/5

Figure 81. Anchoring Buoyancy Blocks MK-2.



SECTION I
o @ 6 (4)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER

1 PAFZZ 81348 MILW4088

2 XDFzZZ 97403  13226E0311-3

3 PAFZZ 96906 MS20600B6W4
4 PAFZZ 53551 RV250-6-6
5 XDFZZ 97403  13226E0312

TM 5-1940-277-34P

®) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 18 HULL

[FIG. 81 ANCHORING, BUOYANCY BLOCKSMK-2
WEBBING, TEXTILE.......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiieeeei, 22
UOCT:DVU
BUCKL.E, FRICTION .....oeciiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 22
UoC:DVU
RIVET,BLIND ...t 44
UuoC:DVU
RIVET,BLIND ...t 132
uoC:DVU
PLATE,TRAPPING,WEB ..., 20
UoC:DVU

END OF FIGURE

8